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FOUNDATION OF THE VIJAYANAGARA
EMPIRE AND VIDYARANYA'S
PART THEREIN

Prefatory Note

1 was invited to deliver a course of five specinl lectures, on the
subjc:ct- of the foundation of the Empire of Vijayanagara and the
part played by thecelebrated sage Vidyiranya in the foundation
Of that great. Hindu Empire of the South, by the authorities of
the Annimalai University in Oectober 1930. Op my return
after completing these obligations, I read a paper on Vidyaranya
and Vijayanagara before the Mythic Society of Bangalore.
More than a year later, the authorities of the Mysore University
desired me to give the substance of these lectures in a popular
form as extension lectures under their auspices at Mysore and
Bangalore.

Several publications in book-form and articles in historieal
periodicals have appeared since my address to the students
at Annimalainagar. In the pages that follow, I have retained
the original form of the lectures as delivered under the auspices
of the Annimalai University but I have endeavoured to
embody and incorporate, as far as possible, the additional
materials and criticisms that bave become available during
the past few years.

I am obliged to the authorities of the Annimalai University

for their kindly granting me permission to print the lectures
delivered under their auspices.

S. SRIKAKNTAYA.



2

Introductory

The subject of the early history of the Vijayanagara Empire
continues to be of entrancing interest to this day. The founda-
tion of Vijayanagara in 1336 A.D., during the reign of Bdward
IIT in England, changed the political fortunes of Southern Tndia
for roughly two centuries. The lessons of the experierice
of Hindu princes in the North were not lost upon the peoples
and rulers of the kingdoms in Southern India where warlike
fecling largely exigted, and a gigantic effort was made to stem
the tide of Muhammadan invasion and conquest of the South,
Harihara’s Empire grew to vast dimensions in the time of hiy
successors and, in their day, Vijayanagara Emperors ruled
over a country far larger than Austria and their capital was
incomparable for wealth and magnificence. The trade of the
Empire was sought after and coveled by the leading nations
of the world and there are accounts left by ambassadors and
travellers {o the Court of Vijayanagara which are of surpassing
interest.

The origin of this Empire was first dealt, with by the ever-
indefatigable Sewell, father of Vijaysnagara history. The
work has been taken up by several other distinguighed scholars
and there has been a very large outpul of literature on this
fascinating subject. The number of available inscriptions is
vast, particularly in the Mysore State. The literature of the
period contains @ mine of valuable information and of the
standard works on the history of the Vijayanagara Rmpire,
the latest are the valuable compilations by Rev, Father Heras
of the St. Xavier’s College, Bombay.

Tradition and authentic history give varying versions
regarding the origin of the Empire of Vijayanagara and they
will be considered in detail in the course of these lectures.
It is generally believed that Madhavieirya, the celebrated
scholar and pontiff of the Sringeri Matha, was responsible for
the foundation of this Empire. Another school regards Hari-
hara and Bukka as feudatories of the last great Hoysala,
Ballala III. They, with the help of the IToysala Tomperor
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and of other rulers in the South, established an empire. Some
consider them as Muhammadan vassals sent to subjugate Ballala
III and conquer the Karnataka country and aslater on usurping
authority taking advantage of the disturbed conditions in the
lecality. There are yet others according to whom, Harihara
and Bukka were guards in the treasury of Pratipa Rudra Deva

- of Warangal and after his death at the hands of .the
Muhammadans, fled and ultimately founded a kingdom.
During recent years, there have been still others who consider
Anegondi and Kampili chiefs as having provided the future
rulers of the Vijayanagara Empire.

The origin of Vijayanagara may not have been a miracle.
It may have been the result of a supreme Hindu effort, in order
to protect their religion, their dharme and their country and
to provide a bulwark against the devastating Muhammadan
hordes from the north of India. The Hoysala ruler Ballala
IIT may have established the Empire for the purpose and
carried on his campaigns against the Mubammadans till
he fell fighting in 1342 A.D. Princes of other ruling dynasties
in the South may have helped him in this endeavour. The per-
turbed condition of the Muhammadan Empire in the North ma
have contributed towards the successes achieved in the South
against the Muhammadan armies. The Shia Mubhammadans
in the Deccan may have proved troublesome to the Sultanate
at Delhi and assisted the Hindu Rajas in the South. The
rising sons of Sangama may have continued the work of conso-
lidating Hindu authority and of preserving Hindu religion and
dharma south of the Vindhyas, enabled thereto by the towering
personality of the scholar-statesman Madhavéicarya, known
to the world as Vidyiranya Sripada of the Advaita Matha at
Sringeri. The latter may have been the cementing factor
amongst the several kings in the South and the people of varied
faiths.

How far the Vijayanagara dynasty, whether of Kannada or
Telugu origin, was an indigenous and independent one, owning
no fealty to any one, or assubordinate to any other ruler, be he
the Hoysala Ballala of Dorasamudra, the Kakatiya Pratapa
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Rudra Deva of Warangal, Ramadeva of Deogiri or Daulatabad,
Raja of Anegondi, Kampila or Xumiara Ramanitha of
Kummatadurga, requires investigation. We have, further,
to find out if Harihara and Bukka had been sent by the Sultan
of Delhi against Ballila III and whether, on his defeat, they®
usurped the country for themselves. And finally, what, if
any, part did Vidyaranya or the Gurus of the Sringeri Matha .
play in assisting in the foundation of the Vijayanagara Tmpire 2

I propose, in the course of these lectures, to give an
account of the foundation of the Vijayanagara.Empire wifh,
reference to the above topics. The consideration of the part
played by -Madhavacarya necessarily involves a defailed
discussion of the various traditions, chronicles and inseriptions-
which mention his connection with the origin of the Sangama
dynasty. A number of inscriptions is said to be doubtful and
a few spurious by several scholars and Rev. Fr. Heras goes
farther than most others in this respeet. In his view, practi-
cally all the inscriptions relating to the Vidyaranya tradition
or to the connection of Vidyaranya with Harihara and Bukka
in any Imperial or political undertaking are spurious and must’
at all events be looked upon with suspicion. Assuming the
gpurious nature of several of these inscriptions, it will still have
to be considered whether the tradition contained in them is
also false. Would the Gurus of Sringeri Matha be responsible
for these forgeries? How far can we condemn grants and
inscriptions of such public institutions ? Did the ascetic
dweéllers in the Matha at Sringeri take advantage of the situa-
tion arising out of the confusion in the Empire during the early
years of the second Vijayanagara dynasty and augment their
position and importance ? The Gurus of Sringeri have all along
been known for their piety, religion and dharma; their
scholarship and learning are unrivalled. Did one of them,
Ramacandra Bharati Svami, or others under his inspiration,
get up false traditions, fabricate documents embodying these
false traditions, in order to become Raja Gurus and improve
their position as Karndteka Simhasana Pratisthapanacaryas?
Are the subsequent traditions, literary references and
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inscriptional accounts connecting Vidyaranya with the founda-
tion of the Vijayanagara mpire and describing the capital of the
Empire as Vidyinagara traceable to the “false decretals’ of
this Sringeri “Nicholas” % T have gone through the entire
vange of available literature, inscriptional and otherwise, and
I must admit I have not been able to find any justification for
condemning the traditions as having been forged by the ascetic
tlwellers in Sringeri or elsewhere. Whether the Vidyaranya
tradition be founded on fact or be a pure myth, it must have
been there from the beginning. A sweeping statement attacking
the Jagadgurus of Sringeri as devoid of all notions
of homesty, truth, religion or dherma and as descending to
fabricate records, if only to gain a profit thereby, provided
others are not harmed by it, is entirely unmerited.

The existence of two Madhavas in the early Vijayanagara
history, one a disciple of Vidyasankara and another belonging
to the Kriyasakti school of religious thought, both contempo-
raries, statesmen and learned scholars, has led to considerable
confusion in identifying their works or achievements. This
aspect of the question will also be considered to some extent.
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Muhammadan Conquest of Northern India
NORTH INDIA BEFORE MUHAMMADAN RULE

To understand and appreciate the significance of the origin
and foundation of the Empire of Vijayanagara in the south of
India in its proper perspective, a short retrospect concerning
the growth of Islam and the expansion of the Muhammadan
power in Northern India is necessary. Both Northemn and
Peninsular India were well known for their trade; and intercourse
between Africa, Europe and India both on sea and by overland
routes was great. There is evidence that in the ninth century
of the Christian era, even regarding those parts of India which
the Greeks and the Romans were accustomed to visit, the
Arabians had acquired more perfect information.! According
to them, there was then & Muhammadan sovereignty, which was
confined to the Arab Peninsula at the time of the Prophet’s
death in 632 A.D., spread to Syria and Egypt in half-a-dozen
years thereafter, and in a short time the Persian Empire as
far as Herat had become a part of the growing Empire of the
Arabs. Before the close of the century, Northern Africa had
been conquered by Muhammadan arms and with the fall of
Spain in 713 A.D., the Muhammadans had been able to penetrate
into the very heart of France whence they were turned back
by Charles Martel in 732 A.D. There was, however, no echo
of this remarkable insurgence in the India of the “time and
Hiuen Tsang does not allude to these events in his note on the
political conditions. On the eve of the Arab invasion of India,
its western borderland was dominated by the powerful Hindu
Kingdoms of Kapisa in the North, Sindhu in the South and
Tsao-kuld or Tsao-li between them. Sind adjoined Bannu
which formed the southernmost part of the territories of the
Kapisi ruler. Naturally therefore, the first shock of the Muham-
madan invasions was equally felt at Xabul, Zabul and Sind.
Half a century of unceasing effort upon Kabul and its neigh-
bouring territory accomplished a nominal suzerainty imposed

1 William Robertson, A Historical Disguisilion of India, pp. 103-4.
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by an occasional raid and levy of some tributes. Kabul
remained long wunconquered. Relations of the Arab with
Sind led to more prolonged wars and more permanent results.
Desertion in the army, constant strife with neighbouring king-‘

« doms and the danger to the Brahmanieal States from powerful
Buddhist monks who held sway over districts were also among
the causes.

*Thus the Arab raids againsi the coast of India +hich
commenced about 637 .\.D., after alvernating successes and
failures, attained one successful result by the conquest of the
Makran coast in the latter part of the 7th century. During the
Caliphate of Umar 1T. the rulers of Sind like Jayasimha and
others adopted the religion of the Prophet and assumed Arab
names, retaining the thrones and enjoxing the privileges and
obligations of the Muslims. When later he apostatised, a battle"
followed and be was captured. The Muhammadan Governor of
Sind extended his campaigns inio the interior and several
kingdoms on the right bank of the Indus came under his rule.
The Nausari Plates (Gujrat) of the Calukya Pulikesi, 738 A.D,,
refer to the Arab invasions and the defeat of the several king-
doms—Saindhavas, Xachchellas, Saurdstras, Charotakas,
Mauryas and Gurjaras. Then came a lull to the Muhammadan
arms, due perhaps to the combined efforts of the Indian chiefs
including the Pratihiira ruler Niagabhatta and the Calukyan
Pulikesi and to a period of confusion in the Islamic State.

Three centuries of persistent effort, wonderful organisation
of the Arabs, their superior knowledge and statesmanship,
their method of warfare and their determination to carry on
Islamic culture to distant lands achieved remarkable results
throughout the world. Apart from any question of military
superiority of the Arab in his conquest of India, sufficient has
been said how it was not possible for the Hindu to keep off the
invader for o time. Arab penetration further into the interior
was checked by Nagabhatta and Pulikesi. Isiari Prasad regards
the Arab episode in India as a triumph without results, an
unremunerative appanage which left only a few families and
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settlements as a memorial of their conquest in India. Tor,
“the absence of that bond of sympathy between the conqueror
and the conquered, which arises from mutual confidenee was
a conspicuous feature of the Arab administration of India.”

The next Muhammadan invaders of India wern of a differen,
type. In ferocity of temper and iconoclastic zeal the Turks
were in gtrong contrast with the cultured Arabg and Persians.
On the Malabar Coast there was an empire ruled by kings whoze
authority was paramount over that of every other power in
India and, as we know, the East continued to he looked forward
to for the supply of the luxuries which the West most needed,
and this state of things lasted till the decay and disruption
of the Vijayanagara Empire itself.  The Genoeze and the
Florentines and, later, the Portuguese and the Dufch and,
lastly, the French and the English were {he competitiors for
capturing the trade of the East.

First Muhammadan Invaders

Long aznterior to the introduction of the relizien of the
Prophet Muhammad into India, the trade between Arabia and
Wertern India was extensive. The spirit of Islam hreathed 2
new atmosphere into the Arabs who in a century managed o
spread themselves far and wide throughout the world.
The first country in India 1o fall into the hands of the
Muhammadans was Sind.? Early in the eighth century,
Muhammad, son of Kisim, conguered Sind and firmly estah-
lishe:d the political predominanee of Islam in that province. His
rule over Sind, however, appears to have been just and sym-
pathetie, under which the Hindus were allowed full religious
freedom.® A river formerly separated Sind from India and to the
east of that river was the Garjara Kingdom of Bhinmal, united
with Kanauj from the beginning of the ninth century. There
werce chronic hostilities hetween the neighbours, belonging to

2 V. A. Smith, Early Hislory of India, pp. 430-31.
3 See Elliot. His. of Ind., Vol. I, pp. 185-86 ef seq. Stanley
Lanepoole, Medieval India, pp. 10-12. Iswari Prasad, His. of Ind.,

p. 44.
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the two different faiths. During the same period, however,
down below on the west coast of India, which in the time of
Sulaiman was flooded by Arab merchants, relations between the
Muhammadanswnd the Rastrakitas were cordial ; the Muham-
madan was paying tribute to the Ragtrakiita king.®® One
regult, however, was the spread of the sciences of the Kast
westwards, helped by the sword of Islam and the imperial in-
stincts of the Arab.

In the North, Islam brought with it all the enthusiasm of
a.new religion* with a simple and awe-inspiring system and all
the energy of a fiercer race compared with the mild Hindu.
The character of the early Muhammadan invasions into India
was associated with a spirit of plunder, like the Mongol raids
later on under Muhammadan rule. There was no idea of con-
quest or occupation of territory ; perhaps because by usurpa-
tion it was not possible—and it was known—to keep disorderly
clements always under control. As FProf. Ratnaswamy sayss—
‘* Nomads were the Muhammadan conquerors of India and
nomadic was their rule. The impress of nomadism was felt
in their government, their social life, their attitude to the
country they invaded, and their relations with the people
they brought under their subjection. It coloured their public
and private life, prompted some of their most characteristic
actions and policies, and determined the course of their ecareer
in the country..... It is the key to their history, because
it was the spirit of their civilisation.” To the Turk and Afghan
rulers in India, war was the supreme happiness of life. Perhaps,
that was the spirit of the times throughout the world.

The Samani dynasty founded the house of Ghazni which
plays a prominent part in Indian history. Sabuktigin was

3a M ysore Gazelteer, Yol. II, Part 2, Chap. XI, p. 763. Muham-
madan rulers of Sind were friends with the Rastrakitas who were
the enemies of the Gurjara Kings of Bhinmal.
4 Historians’ History of the TWorld, Vol. XXII, p. 21.

5Q.J. 2.8, Vol. IX, pp. 190-81, Mysore University Magazine,
Vol. ¥, p. 223.
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the Sultan of Ghazni, having married his master’s daughter and
been constituted as heir by him for the Ghazni province. The
neighbourhood of a Muhammadan State alarmed the Hindus on
the left bank of the Indusriver. They had somewhat rccover-
ed themselves for some three centuries from the fears of the
Arab invasions but could not forget. the cruelty and oppression
of their forefathers under the Arab yoke. Without \vait-'ing
for an attack from Sabuktigin, the Hindu rulers formed a
confederacy of States under the boid lead of Raja Jaipil of
Lahore and marched against him. Sabuktigin and his son,
the famous Sultan Mahmiid met the combined Hindu
forces on the tield. and there were several skirmishes, followed
by wind and rain and hailstorms. There was terrible disaster
from which the Muhammadan armies recovered but the less hardy
Hindus could not. Jaipal sued for peace undertaking to pay
tribute and presents. However, he did not keep to it but ill-
treated the messengers who came to recover the same. This
led to another war in the course of which the kings of Delhi,
Ajmir, Kalanjar and Kanawj with several others fought on
the «ide of Jaipal. The Hindu armies ‘appeared like the
houndless oecan and in number like the ants and Jocusts in
the wilderness’; but Sabuktigin defeated them all, got
immense booty and plunder and was acknowledged king of
the territory west: of the upper Indus river. TTe died in
997 A.D. after a rule characterised by prudence, equity and
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treasures removed, yet Hindus continued to hold positions of
trust and responsibility under him and were prosperous.

Passing on from the expeditions of Mahmid of Ghazni,
which left no enduring impressions and results and after which
the Hindu kings continued as disunited as ever, now that the.
fear of foreign invasion had passed away, to the next stage nf
«onflict in North Indian history, we find the dynasty of Ghor
play an jmportant part in it. In this struggle, the Rajputs.
particularly distinguished themselves. The Hindu struggle
for independence began again about 1179 A.D., under the lead
of the Raja of Delhi and finally ended, after eafly successes,

Jjn the capture of the Hindu princes and their territories}® The
onward march of the Muhammadan received some checks, here

- and there as in Gujrat in 1178 A.D.* But when the basin of
the Indus was secured, further advances into the fertile plains
of India became comparatively easy of accomplishment. The
idolators were considered fit to be sent to hell according to the
gsimple creed of the invaders and the tempting riches there
were their legitimate prey. )

The magnitude of the danger induced the Hindu rulers to
leave aside their gquarrels for the time and to organise a powerful
expedition as their forefathers had previously done. In 1192
A.D. Prithviraj led the resistance but was defeated, captured
and execnted.’ This was the fate of the most popular hero of
Hindustan whose exploits form the subject-matter of local epics.
Tn 1194 A.D., Raja Jaichand essayed to stem the torrent of
Muhammadan ruthlessness and he too was among the slain.®
Delhi, Benares and other places also soon fell. This and almost
the whole of the next century witnessed the conquest of several
of the northern Hindu kingdoms of India, and any respite they
had was owing either to rebellion here and there, quarrel
for succession or the threatened invasions of the Mongol hordes
{from the north-western border, the most vulnerable part of the

15 Bev., I, p. 58.

18V, A. S., Oz. His. of Ind., p. 218.
17 Bev., I, p. 60.

18V, A.S., Oz. His. of Ind., p. 195,
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Indian BEmpire. By 1236 A.D. the subjection of Hindustan
was more or less complete. Muhammad Ghori may have been
less fanatieal and more politiec than Saltan Mahmiid:  the
people may have been under wise rule: but yet fribute and

* military service were exacted as the price of toleration, The
Najas and their subjeets could not bear to see the Windn king-
doms erumble away before their eves, one after another,

“The story of the Hindu  defeat in Northern Tndin has
its lessoms to tell. Tron discipline and unity of command
are two essential factors for the suceess of an army in the field,
The last great oceasion when it was realised was in the Great
War in Europe a few years azo. V. A, Smith says ‘' No
indu general in any age was willing to profit by experience
and learn the lesson tanght by Alexander's aperations long aga,
Time after time enormous hosts, formed of the contingents
supplied by innumerable Rajas, and supported by the delusive
strength of elephants, were easily routed by quite small hodies
of vigoi'nus western soldiers. fighting under one undivided com-
mand, and trusting chiefly to well-armed mobile cavalry.
Alexander, Muhammad of Ghor, Rabar, .Ahamad Shah Durani,
and other eapable commanders, all used essentially the same
tacties by which they secured decisive victories against Hindu
armies of incredible numbers.” The 1lindu military system
“broke down when pitted against the onslaughts of hardy
casteless horsemen from the west,” and “the Hindu defenders of
their country, although fully equal to their assailants in courage
and contempt of death, were distinetly inferior in the art of
war and, for that reason, lost their independence.” The same
story marked the decay of the Vijayanagara Empire. It is
an important point to consiaer how far a national militia raised
in India on & non-caste basis will provide for its defence in the
Tndian Federation of the future.

SouTH INDIA BEFORE THE MUDAMMADAN TNVASIONS

The current of events in Northern India ordinarily pursued
its own course, unmindful of the trend of events in the far
South, for generations. True, an Asoka or a Harsa expanded
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his dominions across the Vindhya range but that was only
once in a way. As regards the south, the kingdoms of the
Deccan generally were confined to the frontiers of the Narmada
and the Krishna, though occasionally ‘there were rulers who
made excursions into the rich plains of Aryiavarta and reached.
the banks of the Ganges. Hence, we find only internecine
strife amongst the rulers of the south in their isolation. Of
course, from time immemorial extensive foreign trade *was
carried on with Peninsular India by countries of Europe and
Afriea and of the Far East. .

From the seventh century A.D. the Pallavas of Kanchi over-
shadowed for several decades the ancient Pandya, Cola and
Cera kingdoms.?® The royal line of the Kadambas held
sway in the south-west for several decades. The Xadambas
indeed do not disappear from history till the rise of Vijaya-
nagara in the fourteenth century and it is conjectured they may
have been related to the Vijayanagara rulers.”® The Gangas
were a powerful dynmasty of rulers in Mysore. They were
succeeded by the Hoysalas. In the eleventh century, the Colas
became paramount in the south. The Ristrakiitas and
the Calukyas after varving vicissitudes silently disappeared
from history. In the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, we find
the Hoysala Empire predominant in the south of India. The
Yadavas of Deogiri and the Kakatiyas of Warangal rose into
prominence on the break-up of the Cédlukyan and Réastrakiita
kingdoms.*! :

Side by side with the political revolutions in this part of
India, there was going on silently, in varying degrees, a modi-
fication in religion, manners and art. But the never-ending
dynastie conflicts were not however without their effects on the
development of political institutions.

Trade and intercourse was free between XNotrthern and
Southern India, and travellers in pursuit of learning were large.

1V, A. S., Ox. His. of Ind., p. 181,
20 Rice, Mysore & Coorg, p. 28.
21 g K. Aivengar, Beginnings of South Indian Hislory, pp. 143-151.
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The people in the south could not be unaware of the barbarities
and ecruelties inflicted upon their northern neighbours by the
foreign invader and his hordes. These stories must even have
circulated with much exaggeration in the Decean. Tn spite
'af natural barriers, religious and philosophical movements of
the south profoundly influenced the north and the tenets of
Sankara and Ramannja had their supporters from the Cape to
the showy ranges of the ITimalayas. Whatever diversilty in
blood. manners, language, customs and politieal allegiance,
the ideals of religion as enjoined in the Sastras tended to with-
stand powerful disintegrating forces amongst the Itindu people
and make them unite against a common danger.

The persistent efforts of the Muhammadans o conquer all
Tndia and convert the people to the religion of the Prophet
could not have been lost on the inhabitants and rulers in
Southern India. Likewise, they must have known how very
powerful organisations of the IMindus were, time and again,
overthrown by the Muhammadan armies, with ruthless slaughier
and complete plunder and ruin overtaking the people and the
country in the north,

A glanee at the political map of South India will reveal
astonishing features and help to understamd clearly the objeet
of the Muhammadan conquerors of India at the time. An
account of Indian history of this period is mainly the story of
feudatories’ families rising into power when the time was
opportune. The assistance of neighbours was naturally forth-
coming in anticipation of participating in the division of spoils,
as a result of contest. This characteristic of South Indian
history continued till the consolidation of British Dominion
in the Deccan.  With the extinetion of the Ristrakiitas as
vietims of @ domestic revolution, arose 2 scion of the Western
Calukyas and he acquired some prominence. In the fight between
them and the Colas under Rajaraja—a long and bitter struggle
between two powerful and well-matehed powers with great
organising capacity and plenty of resource—came into promi-
nence, amongst others, the Yadavas, the Kikatiyas and the
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Hoysalas already referred to. There was in the south a war
of succession for the Pandyan throne in which the Ceylonese
and the Colas and their feudatories took opposite sides. These
- ¢ivil dissensions ruined all the parties, depleted their treasuries,
depopulated their populous cities and devastated their fertilp
and smiling plains. On the fall of the Cola, the Pandya and
the Hoysala fought for the spoils.

Thus, at or about the time when the famous Venetian
traveller Marco Polo visited the Indian coast, we find four
weil-marked groups of States. The Hoysalas under Vira
Narasimha and the Pandyas under Sundarapandya were ruling
the south. Ramadeva of the Yadava Vamsda was at Deogiri
and Pratdpa Rudra Deva II was governing the Kakatiya
kingdom from Warangal. We have to take into our congidera-
tion of this subject, the Rajas of Anegondi and Kampila and
Kumararamanatha of Kummatadurga.

In strong contrast with the history of Northern Tndian
kingdoms of this period, the thirteenth eentury in Southern India
was characterised by a high water-mark of Hindu progress in
overy direction. Though the country was politically divided
and the kingdoms were in a state of rapid decline, offering
an easy prey to the first southern invasions of Allaudin Xhilji
and the more systematic raids of his general Mallik Kafur
afterwards, it was only for a time that the Muhammadan stood
as arbiter in the south. The position of Hinduism was some-
what modernised. Literature and religion adjusted themselves
to the religion of the masses and the administration was also
highly organised. The reaction consequent upon Muhammadan
invasions and the resulting confusion and alarm led to deep
thinking and searchings of heart amongst the statesmen and
the learned. A new cmpire was raised as a result of pooling
together local efforts in diffcrent parts of the kingdoms of
Southern India. When the dreaded Muhammadan invaders
reached the river Krishna, the Hindus, stricken with terror,
combined and zathered in hoste to the new standard which
alone scemed to offer them some hopes of proteetion.  The
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decayed old states erumbled and the warlike prineces of Vijaya.
nagara heeame masters of the situation and established o large
and united Hindu Empire, the origin of which it is our attewpt
1o triee,

., South Indian Kingdoms

o The Yalava- of Deogiti were probably ot first fendatory
nohles of the Calukyan Rinsdom.  In the coing years of the
twellth contury, they were tivale ta the Joyealas of Doga.
samudra, Rdnacasdea or Rua Deva wae the et indepen-
dent rovereien of the Yo luva ralers of Deagind,

To zovert to the Delhi Sultanate in fareofl Deflii, in 1288
AT there was o revolution resulting in the death of Waikebad
and the accessjon of Jalaluddin®  His aets were marked by
humane sentiments, In 1201 XD, there was o dreadind famine
in Northern India and in 1292 A0, 5 Moshyl invasion ander
Holaken  Khano grandson of Chengic Khan, wiie repelled,
3.000 Moghul mereenaries were entertained in the Delhi army.®?
In 1203 A D3 the Sultan’s uephew Allandin, formerly governor
of Rurra, alke becae governor of Oudh, e had entertained
certain sehiemes of conquest which hie now hegan to pursue
with a view to ultimate independence,

Rama Deva of Deogiri was reputed to possess enornous
wealth, treazured {rom 2 long time. Allaudin’s ohjeet was
not congnest or oceupation of territory but plunder® No
Mubammadan had hitherto set his foot in Sonthern India and
he anticipated mueh wealth in store for him. e was conduet-
ine an expedition in Bhilca for the Saltan when he heard of
the vast rielies of the Deogirvi Raja.  Rama Deva was not at
headguarters and had, besides, sent a2 large army under his
con Sankara Deva against the Hoysala king Ballala 11, who
was trying to help the Pandya.®®  Under these cirenmstanees,
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Allandin after reaching the frontier of the Decean, pressed
against Deogiri.  When Rama Deva heard of this, the invader
was only twelve miles from Deogiri.  Allandin defeated the king,
The fortress held out for some time but ultimately capitulated,
The Raja offered a huge ransom which Allandin aceepted,  Ju
the meantime, Sankara Deva who had refurned, .ulmnm-:! and
fought the Muhammadan army. The wheel of forfune had,
however, turned and the WWindus were defeated, #lmost
exhausted in the fight. The country round FEllichpur was
ceded to Allaudin who returned with immense hooty to the
capital. A little while after, the uncle and nephew met and
Jalaluddin died as a result of foul play.  Allaudin succeeded
him as Sultan of Delhi in 1296 AD  On his accession to
the gadi, he tried to court popularity by various conciliatory
measures. He fried for security on the frontier by driving
back the Mongols, as Balban had done before him. The wealth
of the Deecean was, however, too fempling {o an enterprising
adventurer and after the defeat of the Mongol invaders, Allaudin
again turned his altention towards the sonth.”* Gujrat which
had held out for a cenfury was redieed in 1297 AD., and Raja
Raja Karan escaped info the territories of Rama Deva
of Deogiri in the Decean but his wives, children, elephants,
baggage and treasure were captured. About the same {ime,
anofher invasion of the Moghuls, under Kootloogh Khan, with
200,000 horse, and with the object of conquering the entire
Hindustan, took place. The invader crossing the Indus
proceeded to Delhi and encamped, without opposition, on
the banks of the Jumna. The people, fleeing in dismay, crowd-
ed the capital. Supplies were cut off and famine prevailed.
The nobles advised terms of peace hut Allaudin gallantly
prepared to fight. In spite of treachery, rebellion and dis-
affection amongst the nobles, followers and army of Allaudin,
the invader failed to take advantage of the situation and
returned. This led Allaudin to imagine himself a second

27 Bev., I, pp. 82-83.
2 Ib., p. 84.
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Alexander and {o conceive grand projeets. e wanted to start
a new faith and -effeet fresh conquests in India itself.2® In
1299 A.D., Allaudin marched on Jaipur.® During his absence
from the capital, his nephew and brother-in-law Rukn Khan
*had rebelled but Allaudin soon recovered and his nephew fled
from the {hrone®® Tater, Jaipur was captured. Ifdambir
Dev, his family and garrison were put {o the sword. The
same fate overtook the Raja's minister who had {urned traitor
to him. In 1300 A.D., the first attack on Ranthambhor and
Chittoor was unsuecessful but in the following year, Ranitham-
bhor fell and the defenders committed Johwr. Thus, Gujrat,
Rajputana and Malwa were conquered and the whole of Hindu-
stan came under his firm rule’

Allaudin’s general, the eunuch Mallik Kafur was entrusted
with an expedition into Southern India and the campaigns
were carried on between the years 1301—1311 A.D. Xafur
returned to the capital in 1311 A.D. with incredible wealth
from the aceumulated freasuries in the south. In the course
of his campaigns, the Yadavas of Deogiri were completely sub-
jugated, the Hoysalas were humbled and their capital plundered,
the Coromandel was overrun and Muhammadan garrisons were
quartered at Madura, the ancient Pandyan capital. Dreadful
cruelties were practised by the invaders as we shall see.

To continue the narrative, Chittoor was again attacked
in 1303 A.D., and the attack was contemporaneous with a
blockade of Delhi by the Moghul who, however, retredted again
for unknown reasons.® In 1304 A.D., Malwa was captured,
the Raja was defeated and the swrrender of ancient Ujjain
was signified by illuminations and rejoicings atthe Muhammadan
capital. The defeated, yet proud, Raja was taken prisoner to
Delhi where he declined an insulting offer of freedom. 'The

2 Bev., I, p. 79.

3 Bev., I, p. 80.

i Bev., I, p. 81.

V. A. 8., Oz. His. of Ind., p. 233.
3 Bev., I; pp. 82-883.
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story goes that his beautiful daughter feigning consent to her
joining the Sultan’s harem by a clever strategy regained for
her father his freedom. In 13035 and 1306, two Moghul invasions
were suceessfully repelled. The Muhammadan armies crossed the
Indus on plundering raids into XKabul, Ghazni and Kandahar.'
It may thus be affirmed that Allaudin had rid Hindustan of
most of his enemies and restored comparative tranquillity at
or about the time of Mallik Xafur's southern campaignt.3!
Taking advantage of the disturbed condition of affairs
in the Muhammadan Sultanate at Delhi, Rima Deva had with-
held the agreed tribute for a period of three years. Kafur
advanced against him with 100,000 horse, reinforced on the
way by the armies supplied by the governors of Malwa and
Gujrat. On the frontiers of the Deccan, he met with severe
opposition and made little progress for a time. Tle captured
the danghter of the beauntiful Kamala Devi, who like her mother
before, was taken to the harem and married {o Allaudin’s son.
Mallik Kafur. however, was able to subdue a greater part of the
Mahratta couniry and forece Rima Deva to sue for peace.
In 1306 A.D., he agreed again to be a feudatory of {he Sultan
continuing to he faithful to him and during the remaining
vears of his life did not depart from this undertaking.®® Rama
Deva hospitably received Kafur and went with him to Delhit®
In 1309 A.D. in the course of his second expedition, Mallik
Kafur proceeded to Wirangal, through Deogiri3® An army
sent thither had previously returned unsuccessful®®  The
fortress was reckoned strong and impregnable®  The Kika-
tivas of Warangal had a famous queen Rudrimba, ruling o
vast territory between 1261 and 1201, Tt was in her reign that
Marco Polo visited the Coromandel. She was succeeded by
fiwer son and heir Pratipa Rudra Deva I In the course of

M Bev,, I, p. S1.

MK, L, S 1 & 8L T, p. 183,

* Rev,, I, p. 85,

T8RS L& M. L, pp. 87-88,

SR Ihid., pp. 85-86,

3 JMad, Ep. Rep., 1017, p. 127; Elliot, Hir. of Ind., Vol. 111, p, 80,
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his campaign, Xafur appeared at Tndore, to the north of Hydera-
bad and caused terrible consternation and dismay amongst
a people who had never seen the Muhammadans before. Ile
cneamped before Wirangal. After a very valiant defence,

» during the course of which Rudra stood Kafur at bay, the
fortress was taken by assault. The terms of capitulation
offered by Pratapa Rudra were accepted, the country was
laid.under tribute and the general left the capital with a thou-
sand camel-loads of booty.®

«  Whether Rima Deva of Deogiri had offered assistance as
a vassal of the Delhi Sultan to Mallik Kafur during this march
against Warangal does not clearly appear. In 1310, again,
Mallik Xafur, on his way to Dorasamudra, halted at Deogiri.
Sankara Deva, son of Rama Deva, was ruling and must have
exhibited signs of dissatisfaction towards the Delhi ruler.4
Kafur, however, passed on without serious notice of it on his
conquering and plundering expedition. His objectives were
Dorasamudra, capital of the Hoysala Ballilas and the south
up to the Cape.

The Hoysala Ballilas were a Kannada line of kings.
During three centuries they had acquired enormous wealth
and a large expanse of territory. Though a few decades before
the empire was torn by internecine strife, it had again reunited
under King Somesvara, who had proclaimed himself Emperor
of the south. At the time of which we are speaking, Ballala
IIT was Emperor of the Hoysala Balldlas and was ruling over a
vast tract of country which had remained united and unseathed
during a period of political turmoil in the south. His capital
Dorasamudra (part of which is the modern Halebid) in the
fastnesses of the Malnad region, nearabout the ghats of the
west coast, was in the highest state of prosperity.2 He had
heard enough of what the Muhammadan invasion to his country

490 Bev., 1, p. 85.
18 K.I., S.
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would mean. The Hoysalas were responsible for a special
style of architecture and the temples in the country were price-
less gems of the Hoysala . art. Ballala, therefore, while his
army had heen sent on a plundering expedition elsewhere,
learning of the impending Mubhammadan invasion, soon returned
to headquarters. His friend and ally, Vira Pandya, on getting
news of the Muhammadan campaign, despatched a large army
to assist him. Balldla, however, offered terms of peace to
Mallik Kafur. The Muhammadan general demanded conversion,
tribute and Jezia. Finally, Balldla is said to have been taken
captive to Delhi and afterwards released. The booty of thé
conqueror is said to have comprised 312 elephants, 20,000 horses,
and 96,000 maunds of gold.®

After the sack of Dorasamudra in 1310 A.D., Mallik Xafur
proceeded still further south, reached the Malabar coast and
then carried on his victorious campaign into the interior. The
plunder of the temples and the wealth that he took back to
Delhi on his return were enormous.

In 1312 A.D., Mallik Kafur was despatched again against
the recalcitrant Sankara Deva of Deogiri. The Raja was
defeated and put to death. The general stayed at the capital
for some time collecting all the tributes due to the Sovereign
at Delhi and sent the proceeds to the Imperial capital.*

 Meanwhile, the affairs at Delhi were taking a different
turn. The king was getting old and feeble. The flames of
insurrection had told upon the centre of the Sultanate at Delhi.
Allaudin’s fortune was on the decline. The meridian of his
splendour and power had passed. Gujrat, which took the lead,
defeated the general sent against it with great slaughter. The
Rajputs of Chittoor hurled their Muhammadan officers from their
places and regained their independence. Harapala, the son-
in-law of Rama Deva, stirred up the Deccan and expelled
several of the Muhammadan garrisons, when Mallik Kafur was
recalled and left the place. Even Kafur was not free from

43 1., pp. 93-04.
41 Bev., I, p. 85.
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treasonable dexigns against his master. Conspiracies in the
houschold and rebellion and defeat of his armies everywhere
made Allaudin mad with raze.  His illness increased and he
died in 1316 A D#®

e, Allaudin was a most notable ruler. He considerably
extended Muhammadan territories in India 4® Hig taste for archi-
tecture, like that of his predecessors. was responsible for a
number of monuments, chief of which was the Allnudin gate at
Dethi. The Moghuls enrolled in the Imperial army beeame
nnruly and dangerons, and one of them was very soon to found
A new dynasty.  For the purposes of our narrative what is
more important, however, is the effeet of Allandin's invasions
and of hiz policy towards the Windus which had a profound
bearving ou the formation of a Hindu coalition in the south
seainst the Mubhammadans, Whether he was mereiless and fana-
tical like the Central Asian warriors of the previous centuries,
whether he distributed gifts with o vain liberality  on the
one hand as e slanghtered on the other, and whatever the
extent of wholesale massacres of armed or unarmed and defence-
less Hinduz, man, woman and child to which he may have heen
responsible. are matters which have to bhe judged from the
standards of his day.  Ibn Batuta's claim for him as one of the
best Sultans is not considered to be justified by V. A. Smith
cither by the manner of obtaining his throne or by the history
of his aets as Sultan.®®  Barani. °*the excellent historian’
of Smith, refers to his erafty cruelty and disgusting vice. ‘1le
shed more innocent blood than ever Pharaoh was guilty of.’
fde ruthlessly Killed everyone likely to endanger his throne
and his nobles’ heads were cut off, root and branch, almost
to a mau. e initinted a new horror. women and children
were not spared.  He was a particularly savage tyrant, with
very little regard for justice. The bulk of his subjecté were
Hindus. He enforeed the practices of his predecessors with

45 Higlorians’ Ilis. of World, Vol. XXII, p, 23,
4V, A. S., Ox. His. of Ind., pp. 232-34.
47 Elliot, Vol. JII, p. 184.
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great precision and definiteness. Rules and regulations were
drawn up for grinding down the Hindus and for depriving them
of their property and wealth by every’ possible means; so as
to reduce them to a position of helpless indigence. Half the
produce, instead of the usual sixth, was taken from the land, ¢
in years of plenty as well as during seasons of drought and
famine.® In his reign, no Hindu could hold up his head, and
in the house no sign of gold or silver, or of any superfluity
was to be seen. These things, which nourish insubordination
and rebellion, were no longer to be found. Rlows, confinement
in the stocks, imprisonment and chains were all employegl
to enforce payment.” Add to these, an organised system of
espionage and punishments, regulation of prices by executive
fiat and establishment of state granaries on a large scale, it was
small wonder that this fantastic regulation should die with
him, that during his latter days, in the wake of his tyranny,
success should no longer attend his arms and that the country
should be the hot-bed of intrigue and rebellion.®® The demands
of Allaudin’s military departments were exacting. Heavy
tributes were levied on South Indian kingdoms. Royal wealth
copstituted materials of war and the temple treasuries
provided for long journcys, the mﬂltarv necessities and the

distinctive methods of warfare.

The policy of Allaudin has been justified by some historians
on the exigencies and needs of the time and to punish the
wealthy and rebellious Hindus.5® The vigour, efficiency and
comprehensiveness of his centralised administrative system
appear to have brought peace and security. The Muslim
rule became an imperial power. Institutional life was developed
and whatever threatened to impair the efficiency of the State

8V, A, 8., Ozx. His. of Ind., p. 235.

49 g, K. 1., Some Coniributions of South India fo Indian Culture
pp. 292-98.

5 Yswari Prasad, Med. Ind., pp. 209-216.

51 Tt is, however, difficult to agree with this contention.
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was crushed aside. The cheapness of the necessaries of life
nnder State regulations and control increased the happiness of
the people and bound them more closely to the personal des-
potism of the emperor,5® in which the people acquiesced as
*jt gave them peace and security from Mongol invasions.

II
South Indian Kingdoms

On the death of Allaudin, Mubarak became Sultan and
reigned for a period of four years. He was inept, drunken,
revengeful and vicious. Nevertheless, two successes attended
the Muhammadan armies. The Imperial hold on Gujrat was
tightened. In Deogiri, the Raja, Harapala Deva had revolted.
The Sultan proceeded against him in person to the Deccan
and recovered the country of the Mahrattas. Harapala was
unable to offer any great resistance. He was captured and
barbarously flayed alive in 1318 A.D. Deogiri became the
first Muhammadan province south of the Vindhyas and attempts
were hereafter to be made for extending their territories with
Deogiri as centre.® The Sultan trinmphantly returned and
soon gave way to his weaknesses. He was ultimately killed
in 1320 at the instance of one of his ‘trusted’ subordinates
Mallik Khusru and thus the dynasty of Allaudin came to an
abrupt end. Khusru as Nasirudin was Sultan only in name and
but for a short time. His alleged favour of Hindus against
Muhammadans was an additional ground of complaint against
him and Ghazi Beg Tughlak became Sultan in 1321 .54

The Raja of Warangal had revolted and thrown off the
Muhammadan yoke, in the meantime.*® He tried to rally the
forces of Hinduism while his general, Muppidiniyaka, marched
through Kénchi as far as Trichinopoly.®® The Sultan’s eldest

52 Iswari Prasad, Med."Ind.. p. 216.
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son Ulugh Xhan advanced in person and conducted the siege
of the capital, hut Pratapa Rudra Deva defended admirably.
The besiegers lost heavily by hot winds and severe weather.
The army was considerably depleted by desertion and pestilence
as well as in actual fight. The survivors were greatly dispirited.
The prince raised the siege and returned.  He was hotly pur-
sued by the enemy who slaughtered his men. A number of his
officers who had deserted him equally suffered at the hands
of the enemy. In the following year, the prince came with a
fresh army and renewed the sicge. The successes of the prince
over Warangal which was named Sultanpur were celebrated
at Delhi.® The offer made to the Raja of Warangal deseribes
the character of the Muhammadan invasions. He had to hecome
a Mussalman, give up all earthly possessions to “the faithful’
or put his neck under the sword. By 1323, Warangal was placed
under permanent tribute and Muhammadan depradations were
carried on as far as Ramesvaram, leaving garrisons at various
places, chief of which was Madura. These Muhammadan con-
quests were devastating and subversive of Hindu civilisation.
This provoked reaction. A scheme to transfer the capital to
Deogiri was a result. The opposition to it strengthened.®®
In the meantime, the Sultan had heen invited to intervene and
decide the case of a disputed succession and, for this purpose,
had marched across Bengal as far as Sonargon near Dacea.
ITe.left Bengal praetically independent, although he brought
with him to Delhi an important provineial prince as captive.
In 1325, he died and was succeeded by his son Mubamimad bin
Tughlak.

Muhammad bin Tughlak ruled till 1351 A.D., i.c.,, he was
Sultan of Delhi for practically the whole period of our survey.
V. A. Smith says: “The parricide®® gathered the fruits of his
erime and occupied the throne without opposition.” 1IIe
occupied it for twenty-six years characterised by a “tyranuy as

5% 8. V.V, New Lights, p. 2.
5 8. K. 1., Hegs., pp. 167-70.
i Nole :—This is questioned by many.
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atrocious as any on record in the sad annals of haman devilry
and then diad jn his bed, Like Allanding he secured favour by
Lovish largess seattering without stint. the golden treazures of his
father.” @ e is deseribed 2z one of the mast astonishing kings
anentioned in the records of the world, He was a mixtore
of opposites, e patronised learning and art amd encouraged
. relief to the sick and needy on the one hand, while on the other
his hepvy exactions and grinding tyranny knew no limitations.
Duaaties o the neccssaries of Jife left the fields uncultivated,
Industrialists ceased to labour:  furmers tled to the woods
and lived by rapine. Cirreney was timpered with and inflated.
Paper money was introduced,  Ciapital was changed to Deogiri
from Deli and the removal of the population wius enforeed
with untold and unimaginable horror.  Later, the capital was
changed amain,  The instability of government bheeame widely
known., Ferishta records:  “Public eredit could not longe
subsist in a state so linble to revolutions as Mindustan : for
how could the people in the remote provinees receive for money,
the base representative of a treasury that so often changed its
master 27

His attempts to conquer Persia and China and the expendi-
ture incurred in buying off the Moghul invaders were more than
anything else responsible for the inflited currency of his day.®
Add to these mad projects, the personal pique which twice
changed the capital to a distance of 700 miles.  Of his reign, we
have the contemporary records of the Muhammadan chronicler
Ibn Batuta and of Alberuni.  The oceasion when Muhammad
Tughlak undertook an invasion of the south, appears to have
been considered propitious for a indn revolt in the Decean
conntry and for organising a powerful Iindu confederacy to
meet the Muhammadan onrush. It is generally believed that
Ballida 111, aided thereto by the contemporary Kakatiya king,
brought this about. Balkla [11 who had been taken as prisoner

9V, A S., Oc. Iis. of Ind., p. 237.
9 RBav., 1, pp. $9-90.
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in 1310% had returned by 1313.% TDorasamudra, his capital,
had been rebuilt by 1316.% In the course of the next decade,
Ballala IIT is said to have heen continuously active on his
northern frontier, at Tiruvannamalai, Vijayanagara or Hosa-
pattana and elsewhere, quietly and unnoticed reorganising:
his resources. From 1328 onwards, he was carrying on a
systematic campaign against the Sultanate of Madura.$
Besides, early in Tughlak’s reign, the Kerala ruler Ravivarman
Kulagekhara had turned out the Muhammadan garrisons in the
Tamil country.® The northern frontier of Ballila’s territory
was in charge of a number of generals, three of whom ha.ppenéd
to be brothers. They held the frontiers, from the west coast
a little north of Goa right across up to the mouth of the river
Krishna, successfully. The flank of the Muhammadan province
of Deogiri was watched by the Kakatiyas, at the time nomi-
nally under tribute to Muhammad. Ballala III was thus able
to carry on a war in the south against the Madura rulers un-
molested by any action of Muhammad till he fell fighting in
1342 at Beribi (Chirchi).¥ Ballila IV followed soon after.s
Muhammad Tughlak after putting down® rebellions and
conspiracies in the headquarters of his dominions turned his
attention to the south to reassert his authority there. He
invaded both Warangal and Dorasamudra about 1327-28 A.D.
On this occasion, the Hoysala capital was left undisturbed
when Ballala delivered up the fugitive Bahiudin according
to one account but according to another Dorasamudra was
completely razed to the ground. A permanent garrison was-
located at Madura and it continued for seven years.” His
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vast Empive now extended from Sonargon to Gujrat and Lahotre
1y Mastar and e ruled over the largest empire of any
Muliamnudan ruler,

Mubammad’s troubles in the north were not over.  We
*Lave already martated the cirenmstances whieh made his terri-
tories an active voleano, The somthern rulers were thus able
1o gather their efforts together snd earry on petty skirmishes
an e frontier,

There was a Hindu revolt at Delhi in 1320 AD. side by
side with the dissufection in the army of the Deecan, Further,
the Mulansidans of Benwal sud of the Dieecan were ever ready
to rebel auainst the eentral power at Delhii. In Benzal, which
was isolated fram the south, they did not reeeive the assistanee
and co-operation of the Hindns in their efforts. But in the
Decean, where even the Ilindn  ralers had some of them
employed Mulninmadans in ther anies, such helpand co-opera-
tion as wits required was at hand. It is said that the Tlindn
rebels at Delhiin 1320 AJD. were in seeret understanding with
the Rajas of the Decean, nor is this improbable considering
the number of hostages from amongst them at the Imperial
court.  There is further evidence of the faet that in response
tu 4 revoll at headqguarters, there was insurreetion and rebel-
lionin the south,  That was how Muhammad Tughlak as Crown
Prince had suffered disaster in his tirst siege  of Warangal
when the traitorous officers in his army had joined its indu

2aja.”

Muhummad Faghlak's invasion of the Decean is variously
accounted for. ‘The idea of u central eapital for all India includ-
inz the south, cxhibition of prowess of the Tinperial arms,
punishment of recaleitrant flindu princes and o little quiet
in the northern provinces are amongst these. The prospective
conqueror of China, Persia, Nepal and other countries would
further be anxious to have all India completely subject and
submissive to his rule. The Yadava kingdom of Deogiri was
a Muhammadan province and Muhammadan officers had heen

1 Talboys Wheeler, /is. of Ind., Vol. IV, Pt. I, pp. 81-82,
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apnoinred To Tl over The RKakative lerritory of Waranzal
{me of hiz nephews variowsiy deseribsd hmn morhians & conshn ™

Baligudin Gustasp held 2 Zovernment as Vesray of ik
Irecean. Herebolled apatust the Sulnam. Tommied To agpie
1o The throne on the wWave of the Mrevailine sanspal discanvon:.
He oponly raised the standard of yovoh acainsy Muhamna.d
Torhlak, He had grest influmes in the coImory and conse
austiy his reballion assmoed ssvions Jmensions med soroead
thronghom the Daceom. T oforts mol with somie Soiuis!

Sheessses.  Dabdndin's yobcdion i Samar was The sdgual o
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gthey rovolts alawrwhore. Turibay, the establiishman of s
AMnhanmindan  Subranare muder s Mnhammadan goavormor O
Aadora a7 have also proveked the Hovsaala and Takamiy.
Tulers To join their yesomrees and make » spmd oy themacivas.
The Snham senn TWhaja Joham, the govornar of Gmjrat aeains
HBustasn. A bartle war  Jongiin near Deegivi T which
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Bahdwdim wais badly Learen., Afrey suiferiug teribhke loss.
Jeds said 1o have ded 1o the Iaja of ampdli In 1the Wamata®a
COTNITY 10T P2iN2e. 11 the maanrine, Tie Sultom had ademend
in person 2z the rebal's position a7 Kantoill was considered 1o
be powerful and fixed Treomim for  his headomariers. 10 wWas
Then that, pleased with s simanion od sorangth, Die darm-
mined to change his capital, s chane. Franght with Awch Jdre
conseQuencss,  Lhe Raja of Anegondi—aone of he chis] prinees
of the infdels*—shaitored 1the rel2l nephew of The Sujzan amd
advaneed To Tamnili To opposs him in porsom.  Adier heing
Twice defeated. the Snlran fmaliy subdued e Taja Who =m
dnto the fasmesse: of Anerondl simared amongst macesssibie
momrains forrafuse. Erenthat farress did not Iong sorvivethe
sicoe of the Snltan’s forces. The Naja of Kampili was captared
and pmt in prison. Acearding o Thn Bamen. he commamideld

=

o great dre to e prepaved and Iit. dnvo which his wives mud

28, V. V...New Lights, p. 5.
8. K., Sane Cox.p. 2086,

8. V. V. Nar Zighis, 7. 8
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<hildren and others threw themselves to be saved from
lishonour, while himself and a few of his followers fought
-0 the end till the fortress was taken along with the inhabitants
who were converted into Islam.?

The Kampili Raja realised his dangerous situation ; his
itores of grain were exhausted and he was in imminent peril
 capture. He was resolved to die with his family and his
rusted lieutenants. He advised Bahaudin to go to Balldla
wvho would defend him.® While, however, Bahdudin had
managed to flee for protection to the court of the Balldla
who was then residing in his residential capital of Tonnur,
the Sultan proceeded thither and Ballila anticipating what
was in store for him by u refusal, prudently delivered up the
fugitive. Bahdudin was taken to Delhi and flayed alive.
According to a description of this incident given by Ibn
Batuta, *“They bound his legs and tied his arms to his
neck, and so econducted him to the Sultan. He ordered the
prisoner to be taken to the women, his relations, and there
insulted and spat upon him. Then he ordered him to be skinned
alive, and, as his skin was torn off, his flesh was cooked with
rice. Some was sent to his children and his wife, and the
remainder was put into a great dish and given to the elephants
to eat, but they would not touch it. The Sultan ordered his
skin to be stuffed with straw, and to be placed along with the
remains of Bahadur Bura,?’” and to be exhibited throughout
the country,’”’ showing how traitors to the king would perish.
Subsequently, the loathsome object was sent to the Governor
of Sind who directed its burial. The Sultan was infuriated ;
he pursued the Governor to death and had a Kdzi who had
supported him flayed alive.”®

With these before us, we can easily see that the internal-
administration of Hindustan was rapidly drifting into ruin.

7 Elliot, p. 614..

6 Ibid., p. 614.

77 A relative of Balban and claimant to the viceregal throne
of Bengal.

B Y. A. S., Ox. His. of Ind., p. 241,



32

Rigorous collection reduced the peasantry to beggary. People
with anything at all had no recourse but to rebel. The Sultan
vowed revenge and hatred against his own subjects. On one
occasion, he ‘“led forth his army to ravage Hindustan. He
laid the country waste from XKanauj to Dalman (dn the*
Ganges in Oudh) and every person that fell to his hands he
slew. Many of the inhabitants fled and took refuge in the
jungles, but the Sultan had the jungles surrounded, and every
individual that was captured was killed.”’” The victims
were mostly Hindus and this fact added to the pleasure of his
chase. In the south of India, exaggerated accounts of even
these proceedings circulated and it looked as if his intolerance,
ambition and {ferocity had no limitations whatever. The
gecurity of the ancient dynasties was shaken by the rapidly
advancing terror of this kind. The result was inevitable, if
the Hindus did not bestir themselves betimes. The Hindu states
-would be over-run, devastated, the royal families disappearing,
followed with a certain destruction of the religion, temples, cities
and whatever was worth living for and dying for, of the Hindus.
‘As Talboys Wheeler says, the interval (1321-47 A.D.) was
of profound significance. While a revolt was suppressed its
canses were not removed; it was liable to break again.
Muhammad's proceedings frightened the Rajas as well as the
Mnhammadan armies in the Deccan who broke into mutiny

Of the revolutions in Bengal, on the 3Ma’abar coast, in
Deogiri and in the South, the most formidable was that in the
Deccan. A confederacy was organised with the avowed object
of turning out the Muhammadans from South India. Whoever
were the leaders had a elear vision and wonderful foresight.
The campaign was eminently successful and a Hindu Empire
was established at Vijayanagars, the site of the present ruins
of Hampe. ’

This war was a patriotic struggle for the Hindus for mere
existence and for the preservation of all that was cherighed
ag sacred from a religious point of vie\s;.

»? 8, K. 1., Begs., - 187,
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We must, also remember that the Delbi Sultanate had
overgrown and bhecome weak. The condition of aifairs there
was unsatisfactory.  In the South, warlike fecling still possessed
the people, who had lost power only recently, “There was a
chance for able adventurers which was fortunately utilised
to the full and to the best and lasting advantage of the people
concerned.

The condition of South India in this period of the four-
teenth eentury may be browdly deseribed as follows: On
lhv north-west, the Yadavas of Deogiri (centre of a regular
Muhammadan provineial administration) were on the line of the
Narmada, and on the north-cast, the Kiakatiyas of Wirangal a
subordinate Muhammadan kingdom could be said to bar invasion
from the Bengal side and the Central Provinees. The Hoy-
salus of Dorasamndra once defeated by the Mubhammadans bore
the brunt of the trouble and formed the defence. Yo the south
of them were the Pandyas feeling Muhammadan pressure.  The
Mussalman conquest of the south was not permanent. Under
Muhammad Tughlak, the terrors of Islamn began to wane and the
MHindus of the south at last learned the folly of discord. Out
of the chaos of the southern kingdoms, rose the Bmpire of Vijaya-
nagara in 133650

Vijayanagara

Why Vijayanagara was selected as the capital of the new
found Bmpire is the next question for consideration.

The date of the foundation of Vijayanagara which sub-
sequently formed a bulwark for the defence of Hindu rights
cannot be oxactly determined. According to Sewell,® though
the ecarliest: settlement at ILampe cannot be assigned to any
definite age, a town is suid 1o have existed there as early as
1100 A.D. The poet (arihara refers to the Virdpaksa temple
in his works dated 1150-1250 AD. ‘The Dharmakarta
of the Pampépati temple asserts the existence of inscriptions
and records to prove that in 1199 A.D. the great gopure of

0V, A. 8., Ox. His. of Ind., p. 242,
SL P, J. Richards, Gazelleer of the Salem Dt., Vol. I, p. 64.

3
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the first Prakara was originally built.  Fergusson® dates, the
foundation as 1118 A.D. by Vijayardyulu. This contradicts
the Dharmakarta’s account which places the commencement
of the dynasty in 1336 A.D. (S. 1258), by Vidyd Ramaswami
(Vidyaranya). ¢

Dr. R. Shama Sastri refers to a few inscriptions of the
anciont kings of Anegondi®® He mentions § 910 and sa:ys )
that long before the Gajapathi Kings of Anegondi .came
on the scene, Hampe and Anegondi formed part of the famous
Calukyan Empire in the tenth century A.D., and that these
parts were ruled by some Jaina princes.

According to Mr. B. Suryanarayana Rao, Anegondi was
in exigtence long prior to Vijayanagara and in the earlier periods
of its history it was noted for considerable influence and power.

- Its chiefs wera men of resource and even the early Muhammadan
rulers had sought their assistance.®* It was not a mere suburb,
Begides, it had- many natural advantages. The original name
of the city where the ruing of Hampe now stand was Vijaya-
nagara; it later became famous as Vidyanagara under the
ingpiration of the sage Vidydranya.%® DMr. Suryanarayana
Rao considers Vijayanagara to have been founded about 1150
A.D. during the time of Vijayadhvaja, Anegondi having ceased
to be the capital and the same to have been later revived as
Vidyanagara in 1336 A.D.8¢

According to Francis Buchanan, the Yadava dynasty of
Vijayanagara is a matter of great curiosity and not yet well
undergtood.’? THe refers to Gramapaddhati and gives im-

"possible dates like 493 A.D. for the foundation of Vijayanagara,
near the old city of Anegondi, then wrested from the Turks.
He later on cites Ramappa’s Rayepaddhati and says®® the

82 Sewell : List of Anti., Mad., Vol. I, p. 106.
8 Ind. and Bastn. Avch., p. 374.

8 Q. J. M. S., Vol. VII, p. 285.

88 Never to be Forgotten Bmpire. Intro., p, 3.
& Ip., pp. 4-5.

87 Ip., pp. 11-12,

8 Travels, Vol, IL, p. 270,
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Vavanas of Ancgondi ruled there for fifty-four years till 836
AD. Hoysalas took it from them and later ehanged their capital
to Dorastmudra.  WKampina Riyas roled at Anegondi for thirty
years (il the death of Konutra Runanitha, (819-061 D). Boji
* Béyas, nine prinees for 1D years, e 106223 AD., were followed
by eighteen prinees of Andh deseent for 211 years, till it beeame
the property of the Mlechehas who were driven out in 1336 A,

If it he permiszibhe 1o o sl further baek to the legendary
period, it will be found that thizs was 2 part of the Kigkinda
kinwdom of Sugriva, from which he was turned ont by his
brather Vili.  Rama, the celebrated hero of the Ramdyana,
the great Hindu epie, befriended Sugriva, titst mecting him at
the souree of the Pampa or Tungabhiadra river, where the
famous Hindu Empire was afterwirds to take its rise® Names
of plaees in the vielnity of Hampe are identicsd with those of
the Ramdyana,  Janmamejaya Ry, son of the cmperor Pari-
kst is said to have been ruling the kingdom from Iastinipura,
in peace and wisdam, and whether the insceriptions be genuine
or otherwise, Ui story is given.  Weras seems to rely on them®
Innt for the dates,”

The temple of Viripikss is sald to have existed in 1237
AN The temple can be seen to be w4 colleetion of buildings
crected at different periods.  The Bhuvanesvarl shrine appears
to have been built in the Cilukyan style of about the oleventh
or twelfth century, adwittedly anterior to the art of Vijaya-
nagara, and there are Jaina temples on the Uemakata FHill.%

Two inscriptions of Harihara 1 deseribe him as a chieftain
ruling over Navukhagda with Kunjarakona as capital® Rev.

¥ fb., p. 280,
Y Rice, MHysore, Vol. L. p. 277,
u R 0., V1L SIKC, 12, 45 and 84,
1, 8. 1., 102526, p. 140.
B Longhurst, Hampe Ruinsg, p. 27.
N gp. Ind,, Vol. XV, p. 10,
. 8. 1., Report, 19256~24, p. 140.
N. D. 1., I, No. 18 (Kapalur).
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Heras remarks Navakhanda is not mentjoned and suggests
that references are not relizble but e¢ven he accepts the existence
of the place as certain.?

According to Dr. Fleet, the Vijayanagara inscriptions
refer to the kingdom of Hastinavati or Hampe or Hampe-Hastie
navati or Anegondi.*® Rajakalanirpaye refers to it as Hastina
Kona, and an inseription of 1347 under Marappa deseribes it
as Hastini.? ‘ '

Prof. S. V. Venkateswara in his article “New Light on
the DBeginnings of Vijayanagara’ refers to Rajakala-
nirpaya. His account is partly based on this work. The
authorship is ascribed to Vidyaranya, a disciple of Vidya-
gankara. The origin of the empire is said to have been
narrated in secrecy by Vidyaranya to his brother
Bharati Krisna when the latter was the pontiff of Sringeri.
From this account, we learn that the city of Vijayanagara was
once famous in history but of late years had suffered 2 decline
The sage Vidyatirtha, i.e.,, Vidyasankara, the preceptor of
Vidyaranya, had decided to revive the glory of Vijayanagara
and had taken up his abode at Matangaparvata closeby.
Madhavacarya and his brother Sayana, who had no issue,
approached the sage in his as§rama, to implore him for progeny.
Meanwhile, the two brothers, Harihara and Bukka, of the
Kuru Vamsga, who were out on a hunting excursion also came
there. These brothers were treasurer and secretary respec-
tively of Pratapa Rudra Deva of Warangal. When the
Sultan defeated that Raja and took him captive, they
gerved as treasurers of the Raja Ramanatha. A little
- while after, he too was slain and then the brothers were carried
off by the Sultan’s troops to Delhi. When they were sub-
sequently released, they returned and took up their abode
at Hastina Kona on the banks of the Tungabhadra river.
According to the Professor, Harihara and Bukka, on their

9% Heras, Begs., p. 52.
% J. B, Br. R. A. S., Vol. XII, p. 371.
%7 ®§, C., VIII, Sh. 375.
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meeting Vidyatirtha, beecame worshippers of the God Vird-
piksa at Hampe. This part of the Rajakalenirpaya will be
considered a little later; the account. however, will show
that there was existing previously to the origin of the Empire
‘of Vijayanagara, a city not altogether unknown. We shall
alzo presently see the connection of Ballala III, the Hoysala
Emperor of the time, with Vijayanagara.

The present tiny hamlet of Hampe grew up around the
great and famous temple of Pampapati on the southern bank
of the tributary of the Perdore in the Hospet taluk of the Bellary
district. The remains cover an area of nine square miles and
a far larger area, if we should take into consideration the old
fortifications and outposts. Anegondiin the Nizam’s dominions
across the Tungabhadra river formed a northern outpost of
the city, Kampili serving as an eastern frontier of the famous
capital. Of course, Hospet once formed part of the extensive
imperial city, by the name of Nagalapur, in honour of Nagala
Devi, a favourite courtesan of Krishnadeva Raya. Mr. M. H.
Rameasarma in a very interesting article on “The Vestiges of
Kummata’®® refers to Bahadur Bande, Kudure Xallu,
Madigara Hampayyana Gudda (named after one of Kumara
Ramanatha’s generals) and Hale Kummata, and to the forti-
fications of Hosa Kummata in the thirteenth and fourteenth
centuries, to Kumara Ridmana Durga and the elephant stables.
Perhaps, they were included among the suburbs of Vijaya-
nagara.

I believe that Vijayanagara, just before its emergence as
a capital of the most powerful Hindu Empire of the south
under Harihara and Bukka, was familiarly known as Hosa-
pattanz and was 2 residential capital of Ballala ITT, then Hoy-
sala emperor. A pumber of inseriptions of the period describe
Ballala as having been in the anelevidw of Hosapatiana. I
further think that it was in the Hoysala counfry and that Hari-
hara and Bukkz were themselves chieftzins under the

% Q. J. L. 8., XX, pp. 261-270.
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Hoysalas in all probabilify. Yam aware Mr. Rice zays Hoso-
patiana was not in the Hoysala conntry.® Lut I am inclined

-

- 3

10 agred Wwith Father Herus who aecepts the view of Sir Walter
Eliigr,

Vijayanagara was & part of the Runiala kingdom ang*
Vinzradirya Hoysala was the ornament of the Kuntala domi-
nipns~® Vijaranag Crar-a Elong«:»d to Ranrala, a district of the .
Karnataka country.*® In:e’ip"'ons of the tdm= of
Devaraya II, 31430 A D.. dezeribe Vijayanogara as sifnated
in the Kuntala country ™ in riie midst of the Karnataka Deda,
which was the abode ofall wealth and which equalled heaven.t™®
In the time of Acjuraradya also, 1338, Vidranagara pelonged
to the government of Kuntaladesa, % ard likewise under Sadi-
fiva in 1535.2% Proi. Venkafeswara says that Harihara and
PBakkaontheirrelease by the LIlnhammadans ser up a kingdom
at Anegondi (Hasﬁnakonapura), included in the Kuntala Deda
for several years.~™® .

Dr. B. Shama 3astri seeks 1o ideniify Hosspatiana of
the inscriptions with Sakrepattana in the Chikmagalur taluk
of the district of Kadur 7% but no one before him has done s0.
Hosapatriana was also called Hosahampeyvapattana.l®s

If we come io the inseripdons of Balldla 11, we find
Penukonda was a pari of the Hoysala dominions. Inm 1328,
Afdcayadannayaka was ruling at Penukonda as a Hoysala
Viceroy. A son of Ballala I1T, known as Yira Viripaksa
Ballila or Vira Vijaya Virdpiaksa waserowned at Hosapattana.*®

¥ Afya. Arch. Rep., 1823, p. 35.

20 South Indian Inseriplions, Vol. I, pp. 155-35, No. 152, verses
25 24, -

mp C.,X1,C4 29,

2 5. 1. 1I,Vol 1, pp. 160-64, No. 1538 at p. 164.

B E C.. X1, C4. 45.

o E. C., X1. CL 34.

5 3 V.V., Nar Lights, p. 6.

105 MJ& Arch. Rep., 1927, p. 82.

7 South Indian Report of Epigraphy, 1927, p. 112, No. 8, date 1340.

W B C., IX, Cm. 105, Bn. 111.

W p C., IX, Ht. 43.
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This prince, afterwards Ballila IV, was familiarly
kuown as Hampiah or Hampe Vodeyar. In 1339 AD.,
Ballita [T was ruling in happiness at Sri Vira Vijaya Viri-
piksa Pura as his residential capital. and was sole monarch
'by his own valour."® There are, besides, inseriptions at Hampe
ro[erriug to the Hoysalas, implying thereby that Hampe was
part of the Hovsala Empire.! In 1355, it was Bukka’s capital
and m the Hoysala country : and a number of Vijayanagara
inseriptions refers to flosapattana.!®® Bukka ascends and reigns
from the great throne of the new Vijayanagara.!® Having
conquered the whole world. he built & splendid city, the city
of victory, and became Maharijadhirija.™ He inhabited the
city that bhore the name Vijaya.¥® He made Vijayanagara
his permanent metropolis.}1¢

Hosapattana was apparvently known also asz ITosabetta,V?
Hosaniid,'® where Ballila ITI was ruling. Hospet of modern
times cannot be a corruption of Hosapattana and even if it be,
it will not negative obviously our hypothesis.

Even o cursory glance at the inseriptions of Balldla ITTW9
will show the importance attached by him to Hosapattana,
which is identical with Vijayanagara and the present ruins
of Hampe,

What was the reason for Ballila III attaching so much
importance to Tlosapattana? We have already recounted

W0 3jad. Ep. Rep. A2 of 1011,
M4, 8. 1. Rep., 1907-08, p. 240, n. 3.
2 g ¢., VII, Sk. 281, 130s.
us B, V, Cn. 2506,
N g, B. Br. R. 4. 8. X11, p. 373.
s g ., 17, p. 113, n. 9.
e g, €., INX, N1 9, 1333,
U7 k. C., IX, Db. 13.
s goo., IX, M. 9.
IX, 1it. 43.
V, Ak. G6.
IX, Db. 13.
IX, Db. 21.
W9 J, 4. 8. B., Vol, XIV, 1. ii, p. 518.
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in the preceding pages the fate that overtook the kingdoms
of the south from the campaigns of Allauddin onwards, and the
efforts of the Hindu Rajas to prevent Muhammadan advance
for the preservation of the Hindu religion. Ballila’s multi-

plication of capitals at Tiruvunnamalai and Hosapattana muste
have been to secure the frontiers of his Empire against foreigﬁ

aggression and to be in touch with the other Hindu Rajas. The

northern frontier was a vulnerable portion of his dominions

and the Raja of Warangal had been proceeded against in 1326.

Like Unnamale on the eastern frqntier, strategy required his

continuous presence on this side to guard against any onrush

of the Muhammadan army.

The distinguished geologist, L.t. Newbold in 1845 described
the ruins in these words: “The whole of the extensive site
occupied by the ruins of Bijianugger on the south bank of the
Tumbuddra, and of its suburb Anegundi on the northern bank,
ig occupied by great, bare piles of bosses and granite and grani-
toidal gneiss, separated by rocky defiles and narrow rugged
valleys encumbered by precipitated masses of rock. Some
of the larger flat-bottomed valleys are irrigated by aqueducts
from the river............... The peaks, tars and logging
stones of Bijianugger and Anegundi indent the horizon in
picturesque confusion, and are scarcely to be distinguished
from the more artificial ruins of the ancient metropolis of the
(reccan, which are usually constructed with blocks quarried
from their sides, and lie in grotesqueness of outline and
magsiveness of character with alternate airiness and solidity
exhibited by nature in the nicely poised logging stones and
columnar piles, and in the walls of the prodigious cuboidal
blocks of granite which often crest and top her massive domes
and ridges in natural cyclopean masonry.’’220 The great city
of Vijayanagara was situated near very steep mountains. It
had a circumference of over sixty miles. The walls of the
fortress were carried up to the hills, enclosing the valleys at
their foot.

120 Sewell, For. Emp., p. 6.
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Founduticn of Vijayanigara

Tlhe smportanes and anerent glory of Auetondi s alieady
been boetly refepred tos The ehicts of  Anegondi, though
Hoyaala feudatorier in Liter days, probaldy eaiated oo ralinge

21 Ja,, p.oo.

12 4., p. o,
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dynasty for about 700 yesars before 1350 A.D. The Pampa-
pati temple points to Hoysala influence and excels others
in the matter of style. From the hill above, it even to-day
presents a fine picture. One of the first kings, if not the first,
of the Anegondi kingdom, according to the Raya Vamsavali
referred to by Mr. B. Suryanarayana Rao, was Nandamaharaja
(date 1014 A.D.), while the transfer of the capital to Vija,y.a,-
nagara across the river was effected by Vijayadhvaja in<1150
A.D.1*3 He would thus be the founder of the old Vijayanagara.
Inscriptional references are lacking to verify this identification.
However this may be, the existence of the Pampapati or
Virtpaksa temple, at a period long anterior to the foundation
of the cityby the illustrious brothers, is a fact beyond dispute.
Even Father Heras accepts the genuineness of the inscriptions
and the veracity of the legends and traditions in so far as they
relate to the existence of the temple.)** Sewell in his List of
Antiguarian Remains'®® says Kapamaharaja was a predecessor
of the Vijayanagara kings and, as related by tradition, built
the original fort of Gandi Kota which was later on strengthened
by the rajas of Vijayanagara. Unfortunately, again, this
piece of information lacks authority. The monkey flag and
the Kapidhvaja kingdom are, however, referred to by Rice,?8
though the reference cannot be to the rulers of these parts.
Following Sewell, we further find the Pampdpati temple
dharmakarte stating that in 1199 A.D. a certain ‘ Bodayya
Raja’ made a charitable gift of Hampe to the temple.2?
This prince could not be the same one referred to as Bodha
Mahadeva in a Mudigere inscription,i*® for the date of the latter
is 1371 A.D.

BN, F. E., pp. 11-12.

122 Beg. Vij. His., p. 52.

1235 Vol. 1, p. 123.

136 Rice, Jlysore, Vol. I, p. 277.
17 I, 4, 3., p. 106.

128 . C., VI, Mg.87. Bukka is the ruler of Bodhamahadeva
Durga. . :
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It must be admitted that exploration work on the ruins of
Hampe has not been complete; nor has the last word been
said on the subject. The Vijayanagara temples present an
architectural change, by a process of natural evolution, since

* the seventh century, traceable century after century and there
is, no break in continuity and no intrusion in the style
of architecture.?*® It may well be that the hills and crags in
the Vicinity of the upper fortress of Anegondi will yet disclose
facts confirming legend and tradition in material particulars.
Kampili was an outpost of the capital of which Hospet and
Anegondi formed a part in the palmy days of the Vijayanagara
Empire.

Mr. Suryanarayana Rao gives what I cannot but describe
as somewhat more than even legendary and refers to the Vili
Bhandara or treasure-house of Vali. Two huge boulders are
placed one upon the other in horizontal fashion, near the temple
of Gavi Ranganatha, about a mile from Anegondi, to the west
of that place. It is said that a strong masonry gate on the
eastern side of the hill, a high mound of a bony-like substance,
surrounded by two high towers on either side, leads to the
ruins of an apparently very old palace. The hill top is covered
with cement flooring. Jr. Rao conjectures this was the place
where the rajas of Vijayanagara in their earliest days buried
treasure.’®® At most, an inference as to the importance of the
place may be possible from this reference.

Who founded Vijayanagara? The question still remains
unanswered. The following extract from Sewell’® needs no
apology for reproduction. * On the rocks above the Hampe
temple, close to a group of more modern Jaina temples, is to
be seen a small shrine built entirely, roof as well as walls, of
stone. Everything about this little relic proves it to be of
greater antiquity than any other structure in the whole circuit
of the hills, but its exact date is doubtful. It looks like a

1289, J. M. S., Vol. V, p.154. See Sewell, F. E.
30 N, F, E., p. 15.
Bl R, E., p. 20.
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building of the seventh century A.D. It is quite possible that
the shrine may have been used by a succession of recluses, the
last of whom was the great teacher Midhava. If we stand
on that rock and imagine all the great ruins of the city visible
from thence, the palaces and temples, the statues and towers
and walls, to be swept out of existence, we have around ns
nothing but nature in one of her wildest moods—loity hills
near and far, formed almost entirely on the farther side, Where
dwelt the chiefs of Anegondi, and was just such as would have
been chosen for their abode by the ascetics of former days,
who loved to dwell in solitude and isolation amid scenes of
grandeur and beauty.

‘ We shall, however, in all probability never know whether
this hermit,’* whose actual existence at the time is attested
by every tradition regarding the origin of Vijayanagara, was
really the great Madhava or another less celebrated sage on
whom by a confusion of ideas his name has been foisted. Some
say that Madbavacarya lived entirely at Sringeri.”’13®

After recounting the several traditions regarding the
origin of the Vijayanagara Empire, to which we shall presently
advert, Sewell concludes the most reasonable one to be what
will be consistent with Hindu legends and historical fact.
Two brothers, Hindus of the Kuruba caste, who were men of
strong religious feeling, serving in the treasury of the king of
Warangal, fled from that place on its sack and destruction in
1323 A.D. and took service under the petty Raja of Anegondi.
Both they and their chiefs were filled with horror and disgust
at the conduct of the marauding Moslems, and pledged them-
selves to the cause of their counfry and their religion. They
rose to be minister and treasurer respectively at Anegondi.
About 1334 A.D. they gave shelter to Bahaudin and were
consequently attacked by the Sultan of Delhi. Anegondi
fell as recorded by Ibn Batuta, and the Sultan retired, leaving
Malik Kafur as his deputy to rule. The General found the

132 j e., Vidyaranya.
B E., p-20.
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people too strong for him and eventually the Sulian restored
the country to the Hindus, raising to be raja and minister
respeetively the two brothers who had been formerly minister
and treasurer. These were ILarihara and Bukka.®
«  Another view is that Ballala TIT was responsible for the
fanndation of the Vijayanagara Empire and that Ilarihara
and Bukka were feudatories of the Hoysalas under him. Apart
from the temple. there was no town in existence on the
southern bank of the Tungabhadra river up to the beginning of
the fourteenth century and with Anegondi as 2 nucleus, the
new foundittion was made. A\ large number of inscriptions has
been collected sinee Sewell's day and the general consensus
of apinion appears to favour this view,

According to a third account, 1aribara and Bukka, officers
of the king Pratapa Rudra of Warangal on its sack in 1323 A.D.
escaped  with o small body of horse to the mountain
fastnesses of Ancgondi, accompanied by Vidyaranya and by
some means, not stiated, beeame lords of that tract and subse-
quently founded Vijayanagara. Ilow [fugitives from a con-
quered kingdom and captured capital could all at once establish
themselves in a foreign country requires explanation here.

Another stprgestion made is that they were in the serviee of
the Muhammadan governor after the first eapture of Warangal
in 1309 A.7). Malik Kafur sent them against Ballila IIX in
1310 A.D. Their seetion of the army was defeated, when they
fled into the Anegondi region. There they met the holy
Madhava and by the aid of this recluse they founded Vijaya-
nagara. Inscriptions attest the fact that atter 1310 A.D,
Ballala ITI was constantly moving about in his vast domi-
nions, perhaps organising a defence. Off and on, he was stay-
ing at Hosapattana where he even crowned his son Ballala IV,
If the brothers were in the service of the Anegondi chiefs and
if the latter were at war with the Hoysala, some explanation
will be forthecoming in support of this idea. This question
needs & somewhat detailed examination, later on.

13 P, B., sce p. 23,
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There is yet another inference, viz., that taking advantage
of a little freedom secured in the course of Kafur’s campaign
against Dorasamudra, the Harihara brothers determined to free
themselves from the foreign yoke. They had felt the humilia-
tion of service under their Muhammadan conquerors, daily'
witnesses to their extortion and cruelty, and patriotism and
love of Hindu dharma and religion triumphed with the result
that ¢ they abandoned the fleshpots of Egypt to throw in
their luck with their co-religionists.” iy ’

We shall reserve the consideration of the part played, if
any, by Vidyaranya in the foundation of the Vijayanagara
Empire for a subsequent oceasion. We shall now proceed to
consider what had (1) the Yadavas of Deogiri, (2) the rajas of
Anegondi, Kampila and Kummata durga, (3) the Kakatiyas of
Warangal, and (4) the Hoysala Ballalas of Dorasamudra to
do with the origin of the Vijayanagara Empire. This
involves a consideration, incidentally, of the position which
Harihara and Bukka occupied towards their contemporaries
and towards the Sultan of Delhi.

The contribution of the Yadavas of Deogiri, if any, con-
sists in their relationship to Harihara and Bukka, of which
we shall also have to speak later in connection with the origin
of the Sangama dynasty. The Raja of Anegondi, on seeing
the advance of the Muhammadan army, is said to have crossed
the Tungabhadra and fled to Crynmata which had been pre-‘
viously fortified.

What is this Crynmata referred to by Nuniz in his accounts?
Prof. Venkateswara refers to it as Sri-matha or Sringeri Matha
thereby suggesting the reference as undoubtedly to Sringeri
and the Gurus there. No other scholar has so far adopted his
view and I believe we have to look for an identification in the
vicinity of the Hampe ruins, if not in the ruins themselves.
I have already referred to the suggestion that the forfress
containing the treasure of the king of Besniga'’® may have
been Kampili or Anegondi. It is rather unfortunate that

13 Sewell, F. E., p. 204.
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Mr. Suryvanarayana Rao’s account of the origin of the Vijaya-
nagara Empire taken from the Raya Vamsiarali in the posses-
sion of the rajus of Apegondi is of zomewhat doubtful value;
for. we find the Vamsiarali confusing s vegards the accounts
of contemporary familics and the luek of historieal material
with which to teat the account: given there is g great handieap.
ev. Heras nat only doubts its anthenticity from the cirenm-
stuance that it refers 1o the story of Vidvdranya but he ~iys
that several of the arants referred to are antedated and spurious,
saleulated to apread the beliof that the aucient kings of Anegondi
were of the eame fumily a» the king of Vijayamesara and he
coneludes that the subjeet of the Kings of Anegondi wis very
attrietive to forgerers and Kine-fubricatora, 1 am aware of the
general remark, acknowledged to be well-dJounded in many cises,
that numerons grants of the Vijayanagara kings are forged ones.
But we must not forget that the very same authorities recog-
nise the existence of munerous genuine grants of these kings.
We need not follow eras in his digsertation on this subjeet 334
for, after all, the senuinencess or otherwise of a grant depends
upon several  eircumstances and even where 0 grant is an
acknowledged forgery, it may nevertheless he registering
real tradition or a true faet,

We shall leave aside, for a moment, the story that the
Ancgondi ruling family was in existence for a period of 700
years before 1351, We shall take it that there was a4 war on
Nagumdym, which wuas strongly fortitied, that its king exer-
cised great power and had many troops and that he fled to
Crynmatit on a river bank on espying the Muhammadan army
advanee against his kingdom. To follow Nuniz's account
further, in a desperate fight, after a twelve years' war, all were
killed except six old men who were @ minister of the king of
Anegondi, another his treasurer and the rest his principal
oflicers. At their request, the body of the king who was killed
was conveyed very honourably to the city of Anegondi where
he is still worshipped as a saint.  The king is generally regarded .

136 Beys., pp. 63~04.
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to have been Kumara Ramanatha of Kampili. There is a
record at Hampe on a stone pillar in the pagoda of Prasanna
Viripaksa on the Hemakiita Iill dated 1309 A.D. and it is
suggested that perhaps the name of the canonised Ramanatha
aceounts for the Sri Ramanitha temple®®? and for the signature .
‘Sri Ramanatha’ in the copper plate grant of Bhiipati Odeyar.:
If we follow this account, we shall have to agree with what is
contained in ITbn Batuta. Haribara and Bukka were released
and sent to the South with a large following to defend them
from any one who should desire.to do them an injury.
I have already sufficiently discussed how far such a thing was
likely to have taken place. \The explanation given that
Enibiquymelly, the Moorish Governor of the place who re-
mained there, was unable to maintain order; that the people
revolted and that, there being no other alternative, the Delhi
Sultan decided upon restoration upon a pledge of fealty does
not appear probable. ¥ The Yavanas referred to in the Grama
Paddhati of Buchanan may he as legendary as the legendary
hero Gangaraja of Anegondi family.’® Far, according to these
traditional accounts, apart from the gross misfit in dates, a
daughter of Gangaraja IT marries Bue’ Raia, Raja of Nagara-
Caray, one coss east from Madura and Hucca-bucea builds
Vijayanagara as Hariharaya. He was, besides, a messenger
in the train of Sankaradevaraya, a prince sent to visit Tuluva
by Campi Raya of Penukonda who drove out the Mlechhas
in 506 A.D. It is difficult to say whether thiz statement
implies that the Deogiri Yadava was sent by the Raja of
Kampili to Ballala’s court. According to another tradition
recorded by Buchanan on 17th February 1801,4° Harihara-
raya’s conquest was in 1335-36. Yadavas of Anegondi reigned
for 54 years; Campina Rayas for 30 years. Then Daria
Soructa cut off Campina Komara Ramanitha’s head in 849-
901 AD. 1If we take the story to be true and approximate

B1R. C., VI_, Md. 25.

18 @, C., XI, M. 31.

139 Buchanan, Vol. II, pp. 268-70.
140 13, p. 277-18.
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the dates we know of for several of the recorded incidents,
we shull find that at this period when Kumdra Ramanitha
was slain, Pratapa Rudra’s Kingdom wis under the Mubam-
madans and, likewise, Deogivl,  The account continues that
.lh«n':lfh-r TTueest and Bueca, both the Bhandara  Cavilas
(qollars) of Pratapn Budra, ecmne to Sri Mahdavidydranyan
Mubasvimi (Who, avcording to Ramappua. was wurn (o the
Lite JKing, ond the eleventh suecessor of Sankaraedrys on the
throne at Sringeri) snd solicited his favour,  The Mahdsvami
visited God and acted aceoarding to his onders, In seven
.{'v:xrs. the whoele ity was fully huilt.'3 In the year Datu, being
1235 of the ern of Salivabana (1335-36 A.DL, on the seventh
day of the moon in the month of Vaicika, being Wednesday
under the conatellation of Mocea, in Abkijin Muhirtha, and in
Siaga lugua, he tooh TTueca and Bueen, the gnards of the
tresaury of Pratapa Rudra. To the man he gave Paflurua-
cilty, act of crowning {4 ceremony like our coronation) and
gave bim the nune of arihara Rayvurn, The whole kingdom
wits given to him in the year of Kaliyuge 437 corresponding
to LN5-36 A,

In another acecount, as given by Rimappa, according to
Buchanan azain,d¥ after the overthrow of their master, Pratipa
Rudra Deva, Harihara and Bueea took the opportunity of
establishing a kingdom in the southern parts of the countries
which formerly belonged to prinees of "Andhra deseent and to
the southern provinees of Pratapa Rudra, added thuse of
Ballida Rayas,  They undertook a pilgrimige (o Ramesvaramn
and, while on their way, met the Guru of the lnfe king at 1Iampe,
a villuge on the opposite side of the river from Anegondi,
where Vijayanagard  was  subsequently to be built. When
they conferred with this mighty Brahmin, he retired into
a celebrated temple of Siva, who is worshipped in IIampe
under the name of Vira-pacsha ' Ifere the God was consulted

HEPhiy is considered improbable by Sewell.
12 1p., p. 282,
Ml Virapiksa,

5
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and the Brahmin declared that he was ordered by the deity
to crown Hucea and to build Vijayanagara. Ferishta is then
reierred to. There is no evidence forthcoming who the late
king was. Could it be Ramanatha, or Ballala IIL ! It is diffi-

cult to say as the date is not known. .

On April 5, 1801, at page 416 of his Journey, Buchanan
gives another Raya paddhathi, according to which Worangallu
Pratapa Raya was the son of Campila Raya who was the son
of Comira Raja.ls '

This was up to S. 1150 or 1227 A.D. Then, in the year
Sarvadbari of this Raja Worangallu Pratipa Riya, the house
guards of the treasury were Harihara and Bueca Raya, who
came to Vijayanagara. This year, on Jlonday the 5th of
Caitra, they placed the pillar (2 ceremony similar to the
laying of a foundation stone) for building Vijayanagara and
the Rajas were placed on a throne of jewels. A copy of the
original account is said to be in the archives of the Bengal
Government Secretariat as in the previous instance. Buchanan
gives one more account on p. 534 in which again Pratapa
Rudra figures prominently.

Mr. A. R. Slater discusses the theory of Harihara and
Bukka having been vassals of the Delhi Sultan at one timej;
he considers that they were perhaps serving under the Anegondi
Rajas; and he finally concludes that Warangal, Dorasamudra
and Anegondi joined'in a confederacy to stem the tide of
Mubammadan aggression in the South.145

Enough has been said in the previous lectures to show
that Deogiri was not in a position to render any open assistance
to the Hindu rebels in this part of the country, for the Delhi
Sultan was still at Deogiri during this period. So far as
Pratapa Budra Deva, the Raja of Warangal is concerned,
after the sack of his kingdom and his death, it was impossible
to expect any help from that quarter, although there is an

14 7. N. This account strangely connects the Kikatiyas also with
the Kampili chiefs and we shall soon find Harihara and Bukka also
connected by relationship with all the three kingdoms.

@, 7. 3. 8., 11, p. 49.
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account suggesting Kanya Nayak’s apostasy from Islam and
the loss of Kambila. But, it may be possible that private
negotiations and intriguing may have been going on with a
view to help Ballala to establish Hindu supremacy in the
South. So far as Anegondi, Kampili and Kummata Durga
are concerited, it has to be remembered that the Kampili king-
dom was destroyed by the Muhammadaas in 1327 and annexed
to the Delhi Empire. If this was the result of a twelve years’
war. there could have been no opportunity for the rulers of
.these places to take any decisive part in the origin of empire
at all events.

Before we proceed, however, to the activities of the
Hoysalas in the great foundation. we may consider at some
length, one or twomatters. It may be mentioned, at the outset,
that according to Dr. Venkata Ramanayya, who has published
two articles in the Christian College Magazine and subsequently
in book form, Konkan and Malerajya were parts of the Yadava
kingdom of Deogiri.® On the death of Sankara Deva in
1312 A.D., they passed into the hands of the rajas of Kampili.
There was bitter enmity between them and the Hoysalas.¥ In
1327 A.D., Kampili rajya was annexed to the Delhi Sultanate.

Then, again, Harihara and Bukka were growing in im-
portance and were in a position to declare their independence
about 1340 A.D.18¥ Epigraphical evidence when tested by
the narratives of the Mubhammadan chroniclers and Portuguese
travellers will not, to follow this writer, conclusively establish
the theory of Dr. 8. Krishnaswamy Aiyangar that Ballala
employed Harihara and Bukka to command the impenetrable
barriers of garrisons against the Bahamani invasions!*? and that
the Hoysalas conquered Aadura under Balldla. For, apart from

48y, Coll. Mag., Oct. 1929. Also Kampili and Vijayanagara.
Cf.. 4. 8. I.,1907, pp. 235-37. An article contributed by Rao Bahadur
H. Krishna Sastri.

W7 1., p.15.

138 1., p. 20. Compare also Venkataramanayya, Vijayanagara:
Origin of the City and the Empire.

19 8. 7. . I., pp. 181-82.
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the absence of literary or popular fraditions in support of
such a theory, Ballila’s frontiers as a matter of fact never
extended beyond the frontiers of modern Mysore and there
were three wars between Kampila and Balldla III, according
to the inscriptions. Ballala never, therefore, conquered these
territories and had no opportunity of placing any garrisons
there. The fact, therefore, that in 1352 A.D. three Hindu
chieftains Horaib, Kapraz and Kampraz were governing the
territory extending to the south of the Bahamani Kingdomn
from the Konkan Coast to the east of Bijapur while Marappa
and Muddappa were ruling the Jale and Mulbagal rajyas
will not lead us to infer that they were protecting the Hoysala
Empire from the north.

Mr. M. H. Ramasharma has contributed a series of very
interesting and highly instructive articles to the . Quarterly
Journal of the Mythic Socicly on the same intriguing subject.
He has based his accounts on certain manuscripts, brought to
light for the first time and a personal and detailed inspection
of the locality.

From the account of Kumira Kampana's conquests, we
learn that Kampana proceeded from his viceregal headquarters
at Mulbagal into the Tondaimandalam of the Sambhuvarayans
and, with the help of Gopanna and Saluva Mangu, swept the
country clear of Muhammadan garrisons throughout the loca-
lities, killed the AMfluhammadan governor of Madura and restored
Srirangam. Alr. Sharma says that the exact political condition
of South India during this period and the gathering together
of the southern states under Vijayanagara can be gleaned
from the following: (i) Kamparayacaritam or Madhura
Vijayam by Ganga Devi, wife of Kampana. It is also called
the epic of Gangadevi. (ii) Jaimini Bhdraiam in Telugu.
(i) Saluva-abhyudayam in Sanskrit. (iv) Raéma-abhyudayam
in Sanskrit. (v) Vaisnava works on hagiology, Prapannamru-
tam, Acdrya Sukti Mukigveli. (i) to (v) confirm the epic
of Gangadevi. (vi) Nanjunda’s Paradara-Sédara-Ramaendgthana
Kathe, Madras MSS, No. 1525, 18-22-9 Catalogue: Oriental
Manuseripts Library. (vii) R&jakalanirnaya, Madras Oriental
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Khana. A fresh charge was made with surprising vigour by
"Katanna, Bahadura, Sangama and Ramanitha in the centre.
In the melee, Sangama deva, Katanna and the brave young
Bahadura fell and Ramanitha himself was killed by an unknown
hand. Mitangi took triumphantly the dead body of Ramandtha
which was subscequently retured to Kummata. This is the
portion of the account which is of some historieal interest to
us. Vadi Vidyananda, Matangi and Bhava Sangama are new
names first appearing in this account. A\ new place Hosamaléd
is also mentioned.

In Cannabusave Purana, a Xannada work completed
about 158t a king I{ampila is referred to as ruling in Hosamalé.
His son Rimanatha was building Kummatadurga. From there,
he was carrying on depradations into the neighbouring terri-
tories and was famous. On hearing this, the Sultan of Delhi
despatehed 90,000 horse to Kummata and in the war that
followed the city was destroyed.® Another work of Linganna
Xavi, Keladi Nrpa Vijaye, refers to the vast prowess in arms
of Kumira Rimanatha, son of Kampila Riya,!s® while Rajakala-
nirpaya® says that subsequently to the fall of Virarudra (the
Kikatiya), two persons of Kuwru Vamsa, a treasurer and usher
went to Ramanitha and joined service under him as guardians
of the treasury. Sive Tattva Ratndkare repeats this version,
and refers to the place as Silapuri. Young Bahadur» who died
in the fight according to Nanjunda’s account is identified with
Bahjuddin of Ibn Batuta by Ramasharma. His account is
thus: ‘ After the fall of Pratipa Rudra of Warangal, two
persons (Hukka and Bukka) fled southwards and took service
under Kumara Ramanitha, son of a certain Kampila. The
Sultan of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughlak, according to Nuniz,
having heard of Kumara Ramanatha’s exploits, sent a big

152 Kanda 5 : Chap. 9 : verses 77 and 78.

183 AMfysore Oriental Library, Chap. IX, verse 30; @.J. 3l S.,
XX, p. 9.

15 Arad. Or. MSS. Lib, See Kampili and Vijayanagara. Appendix
A, p. 84,
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army to crish his growing powers, At thiz news, both father
and ~on retited to g newidy built fortress ealled by virious
maumes, Kutinati. Kwnmate, Crynmata and even Silapuri,
Were, Rimanathae put up 4 heroie defenee s bt being over-
Jowered, wats Buslly killed,™

Mr. Ranushanos cava that Hesamalé is south of the
Viriipikaa temple and coverod with a forst, The great hill
of Howduiza or Hosanadedurga or Canniga Banana durga
was it the middle of this {orest snd elose 1o this wius atiother
tonn Kummata or Kommatadurgad* Ie considers Silapuri
alvo 1o hie dn the vieimty,

We may. in paving, refer to the aneeatry of Kumara
frimanatha, Acearding (o the dccounts contained in the
articles from which we have now been freely drawing, it will
be found that Ragadbicryga Rimadeva of Deoziri had four
aoi~ of whom the Lt was outeusted. When Deogsiri was
eaptured by the Mulnanadans, this priges ontered serviee
with the raler of Citrakate durga. Dornin this family was
Munnuadi Singa (referrad toin Madras Local Hecards, No, 1),
The descent may be netitious 5 but we are told that Lis son
wits Kaumpili, varionsly known alzo as Kuampa, Kampila deva
and Kampa rijendra. Katanna was another of his sons,
Kumara Iamanathe wis the third, while his daagehter Marmmma
married  Sangzama deva previowsly  referred o as Bhava
Sungannt, Kampilt ruled over Kuntaly with Hosadurea as
capital.  1Te led several campaigns against Ballila, Vien Budrg
amld others,  The Sultan of Delhi acknowledged him as a rival.
His son was Rimanitha, after whose birth, Kampila assumed
Toyil titles. 1?9

Kampila Rajas and the Toysalas were frequently at war,
the chief souree of dispute being that the Hoysala frontier
touched the Kampili kingdom.  Border raids led to constang
friction. Onee trouble arose beeause Ballilh would not give
some hounds he had with him to Rimanatha, At another

150,405, XX, p 11,
1@, J. M. 8., XX, p. 90.
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time, it was a fight for a horse. During one of these raids,
Balldla marched through Biguru pass in the Hosadurga
Taluk of the Chitaldroog District to take revenge. In the
fight that ensued, a well-known general ‘Bhava Sangama is
said to have taken part, assisting Katanna.!3? Mr. Ramasharma )
refers to Bagaralu and Cittanahalli granis in the Hassan
Supplement, pp. 131 and 52 on which he relies. In the war,
Muhammadan cavalry appears to have been employed on éither
side. In the course of the bitter scuffle, we are told Soma,
perhaps the brother-in-law of Balldla ITI, and Baicha Danniyaka
represented to their respective rulers that it was not meet that
they should be fighting, when the enemy Suratrina was at
their door, for if he pounced upon them, the result would be
disastrous to both. Peace was entered into and later on
Ramanitha in whose favour his father resigned, became king.!57
Another fight of Ballila against Vira Rudra in which also
Sangama participated is mentioned.

An interesting account of the war between Kampili and
the Delhi Sultan is given. The origin is said to be that a
danghter of the Sultan became enamoured of Ramanitha on
seeing a picture of his; when he refused her hand in marriage
and territorial advantage, war was resolved upon. In an
exhibition for skill in archery Bahiudin (Badura) being sueccess-
ful beeame a Mallik and territorial magnate. The displeased
nobles set up the Sultan against him, and hearing he was
attempting the throne, his execution was ordered. Thereupon,
warned betimes, Badura fled South for refuge and in Kampili,
the son prevailed upon his unwilling father to give him succour.
Nemi Khan then was ordered to advance south.’®® If this
commander be Mallik KXaffur, the incident conflicts with the
version of the Muhammadan writers. Besides, there does not
appear much warrant for these statements from recorded
history so far.

157 1%., pp- 90-92.
158 1%., p. 93.
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returned victorious.!® Whatever these events may be, we
have to remember that ultimately Kummaiata became the
seat of a Muhammadan provinece and a garrison was placed
there about 1327-28.166

What was the position of these several rajas subsequente
to this date, is the next important point for consideratiop.
Then, what happened to Haribara and Bukka and where did
they go? Assuming that they were originally Telugu refulees,
related to the royal house of Wirangal,®? and later on they
were in the service of the Raja of Kampili where they rose
to positions of trust and responsibility,l®® does it follow from
these, that Vijayanagara sprang up from the ashes of Kampili
which had its root in the empire of the Yadavas of Deogiri 119
Do these facts militate against the theory that they were in the
Hoysala service and rose from thence ? 170

In my consideration of this subject, I am prepared to
concede, for the sake of argument, that the Kampili rajas
were related to Deogir: kings, through Mummadi Singa,l?
that there were wars between Ballala and Xampila,'”* in one
of which a Balldla general killed Kampila or some one else ;1%
and that Kampila and Kumara Ramandtha are historical
personages, the latter of whom is eulogistically referred to in
the inscriptions.'?

We get a clue to the appreciation of the whole situation
jn the fact that Muhammadan historians do not connect the

165 Cf. Q.J. 3. S., XX, p. 103, “ Ballala bala balu bamdikara;

¢ Ballala, bhiapathia ganda.”

166 Xy, Coll. Blag., Oct. 1929, p. 256 ; IX Quarterly series; also ~
Kampili and Vijayanagara.

167 Jp., p. 257.

168 Jp., p. 267.

169 Jp., p. 268.

170 Ip., p. 267.

11 g, C., VII, Ci. 24 (1280) ; XI, Dg. 26 (1300).

172 31, 4. R., 1913, p. 119 ; E. C., VIII, Nr. 19 (1320). Xapila deva.

1B R, C.,, XII, Tp. 24 (1325).

14 g, C., VIII, Tl 23.
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Kampili rajas with the foundation of the Vijayanagara Empire.
All these accounts to which we have referred further agree in
their association of Vidyiranya with this remarkable incident,
With the impending fall of IGmpili. if DBahiudin was not
Gilled as recorded in some of these aceounts, where did he go,
who sent him, and to whiclh place ! That he was taken pri-
soner, flayed alive and his tlesh cooked and sent to his ladies
at the instanee of the Drelli Sultan appears correel and hus
been already referred to. The only ruler then free was the
neighbouring king of Dorsamdra whose fronticrs abutted
on the Kampili kingdomn.  There had been then peace between
the Kampili raja and hinself. 1 s not unlikely that Iarihara
and Bukka, just as they had tied onee before to Kiunpili from
Wirangal, might on this oceasion also have gone o Ballila,
another ruler,  perhaps  aceompanyving  Balidudin, 1 have
already stated how it wias impossible for the Delhi Sultan
to make permanent arrangements for the covernment of the
Kampili rajya and send an armed foree for his chosen deputy
arihara.  Nor was there much need for such 2 course, when
Ballala had delivered up the fugitive Bahiudin,

In a country devastated by a continuous war extending
over a long period (if not for twelve years) it could not he
expected that Harihara and Bukka would be able to raise an
independent army of their own: nor had they the money to
pay it with. Besides. a friendly attitude towards Ballila
would have been more helpiul to them. even it they were
inclined towards raising a standard of revolt later on. It
Ifarihara and Dukka were vassals of the Dethi Sultan, there
should have been evidence of encounters between them and
Ballila, subsequent to 1327-28. Even if they were in a
pusition to declare independence in 1340, of which it may be
permissible to entertain a doubt, they could not have been in
that position five or six years previously. [urther, there
is 10 evidence that they were paying any tribute to the Sultan
of the Delhi Empire as a token of their allegiance and loyalty.
¢ “Dr. Venkata Ramanayya attempts to controvert the
statement that the sway of Ballala III was recognised all
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over his dominions and that there was no weakening of autho-
rity during 1335-40. He says, following Krishna Sastri,
if Ballala was constantly on the move it was in order to check
the growing influence and authority of Harihara.l?s He admits
there are no inseriptions deseribing the relations between the
two powers but suggests when inscriptions refer to Balldla
and his generals fighting on the northern frontier, it must be
against Vijayanagara rulers.?®® He cites Rajakalanivnaya,
according to which Haribara and Bukka soon after their return
from Delhi attacked Ballila and defeated him ; they renewed
the attacks time and again and ultimately defeated Ballila
and wrested his dominions. Dates for these events are not
given. Inscriptions of Bukka I and his subordinates are
stated to allude to the wars against the Hoysalas.

(1) E. (., XI,Cd.2. Mallinitha claims greatness over the
Hoysala army. [Bukka is at Hosapattana in the IMoysana
country.]

(2y E.C.,V,Pt. I, Hn. 19. Tippa Raja (subordinate of
Bukka 1! or Son ?) captured Uchcehangi.

3) E.C., VI, Mg 25. Tippanna Vodeyar and Teppada
Niganna, sabhipathis of Bukka, were unwilling to give up
Sosevur in the Hoysala country. [Original doubtful.]

(1) E. C., IV, Yd. {6. Bukkua freed from the enemies
4 hundred royal eities counting from Dorasamudra and ruled
over an empire perfeet in seven parts.

(") M. A, R, 1925, No. 84, p. 13, 1354 A, Bukka
was ruling at Iosapattana, after making the oysala kingdom
an orpament to his artes, that is, after conquering it

(6) The strugele began azain about 1336, when ILarihara
who wius governing the Konkan pushed southwards and built
a4 fortress at Barakura.  Ballala's generals advanced {o cheek
it?*7  Iaribars attacked again when Bulldla hustened to the

192 LS. L, LO0T-08, pp. 2853-87, by H. Krishina Sastri un the
s Fiet Vilavanazara Dynasty®”,
Ve Nampill and Vijoyunegara, p. 29,

YT Repost of Epizraphy, 122 of 1],
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place.’s  After 1339, Harihara took i, Before 1342, Konkan
was under Vijayanagara: perhaps even before 1310, when
Balldla retired from the placet™

I am not sure how fuar these references can be relied upon
Tor the statement that Balldla and ITarihara were constantly
atewar. It may possibly be that Haribarn was restive and
trying to set up an independent kingdom : he may have been
an wnruly subordinate at the most ; and, judging from the
conditions of the periad, absence of the monareh at a distance
may have been utilised by a viceroy towards asserting a little
independence.  Mallindatha's elaim does not refer to any place
or the mature of the encounter. Unwillinaness to give up
Sosevur may be an aet of regard for the birthplace of the
Iloysalas.  The other inseriptions relate to the greatness of
the Moysala dominions and incidentally help us to identify
Hosapattana with Vijuyanagara and thus resolve the doubts
regarding its foundation.

Desides, as against these, wo find inseriptions recording
private grants for the suceess of the sword and arm of Buallappa
Dannayaka in the Mulbagal rajya of the Kolar district, in
1337-39.27  Similar records regarding Vijayanagara arve not
fortheoming,

After annointing his son, Ballila must have left Dora-
samudra about 1340, in order to meet the aggressive policy
of the Sultan of Madura who began to attack the Hoysala
kingdom. Tn the same year, he was residing for some time at
Unnamalepattana, making preparations. When Absam Shah,
Sultan of Madurp, was murdered, succeeded by Allauddin,
Ballila took advantage of this opportunity, led a very large
and mighty army as far as Rimesgvaram where he planted a
Pillar of Victory in 1341. Tic died in 13.42.18¢ Ballala IV ascend-
ed the throne in 1343,18! Ballappa Dannayaka having been long

178 p, €., V, Ak. 183. I, p. &5.

170 From Sturrock’s South Canare Manual, ITarihara’s attack not
mentioned.

180 g, @, VI, Kd. 75.

8t @ C., VI, Cm, 105; IX, Bn, 111; Rico: A, & I., pp. 107-8,
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associated with the government in the kingdom. Fresh war
commenced in 1343 and continued for some time.l$: Ballala
IV’s authority was not recognised by all and petty chiefs
began to set up, one of them even assuming Hoysala titles.18®
"A commander of the Hoysala army ]3»allappndann:'1yaka~,l
married a daughter of Harihara I in 1346.184 These incidents
lead us to infer that petty risings had to be subdued before
Vijayanagara authority could prevail and be firm. “When
Hoysala power was crumbling, this was but natural.

Another reason given is that there is no Vijayanagara
inseription in the Hoysala Empire prior to 1342, when the
whole of the west coast was in their hands. The Raicir
Doab with the Krishna as the true boundary comprising all
the territory belonging to the Anegondi family belonged to
Harihara and he was, thercfore, the heir of the Anegondi
family. I can only say that the conclusion does not follow
from the premises.

The Sultans of Madura were never in hostile relations
with the Delhi Emperor and no reason is given why these
Imperial vassals, Harihara and Bukka, did not give trouble
to Balldla on the northern frontier when he marched against
Madura. Inseriptions attest ceaseless conflicts between Muham-
madans and Balldla in one of which he fell fighting. If, again,
Harihara and Bukka conquered the Hoysala country, why
was it not annexed to the Delhi Empire? When did they
shake off their allegiance and declare independence? In his
book on Kampili and Vijayanagara, on pp. 26-27, Dr. Venkata
Ramanayya quotes Barni'®s and says that before 1346 Kampili
formed part of the dominions of Sultan Muhammad. Xanya
XNayak, the apostate, is said to have come from Warangal like
Harihara and Bukka previously.l®¢ He relies on Nuniz and

4 )
w5, ¢, X, Ot 53, w47, EL 54, 1339; Bp. 28, 1339.
18 r C.,X, Mr. 16, 1343 ; Ct. 89, 13844 ; IV, Hs, 114, 1344,
188 g, 0., VI, Hg. 112, 1343.
183 Elliot and Dowson, III, p. 247. .
18 Nanjunda’s Ballale Rayane Ywuddha. Mac. MSS. 19-2-14,
Kampili and Vijayanagara, p. 26. .
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Rijakilanivgeaa for the reat of hii account whiel we have
given hefore,

1, wain, Harihara and Bukka were vasals of the Delhi
Sultan and deelned their independenee only in 1346, the
"theory of Hdn eifort to combat Muhammudan aoarecdon on
whick be sleo relics e the South fally to the groumd,

I am, therefore, melmad to bebieve that Ballidla T must
vy zroatly asested e the joundatin of the Vijayanagara
Fapure, Absence of Vipnvanogars e nphion. prior to 1312
farther aapports this vies

Ballaln’s alleged doundetion of Towap tana, Virtipiisae
pattand, Vir-Vigosa Vaupal apattana, Viripdk o, Hosadurga,
Hoaabettn, Thanpe, Vigavanazars, i P30S or 1329 1+ ~aid to

be an abeulute ndth on thea crounds

(i) No aenplhion relers to Ballala Jfoundine any  eity
as allesed,

(ii) There is no weenption of Badlila at ampe.

{iii) The ipseription (S, 1020, of Samesvare, grand-
futher of Balldla 151, docs not prove that Hampe was ineluded
in the Hogaaln dominions,

(iv} On the other hand, there 1« Kampia's inseription
at ampe. (Lo Mo Prasann: Virgpihsa temple on the
Hemakiata il was budt by o On the fall of Kummata
in 1527 in the war azunst the Mulianunadans, Kampila went
to Dellid,  Immediately afterwands, the Sultan marched against.
the Hoysala who surrendercd.  Ballila 1 could never have
mustered suflicient courage to found a capital at the time,
more particulirly because the Delhi Sultan was then still at
Deogiri. Therefore, Bukka and ukka were not fendatories
of Ballala 111

If we should Jook at the facts related by Nuniz and
the corresponding faets taken from Mussalman, IToysala and
Vijayunagart history, with full references thereto and noting
the errors in the account of Nuniz, it will perhaps be suggested
that (i) a king of Vijayanagara is referred to bhefore the
existence of the ity itself (Bisnigar); (i) six nobles, including
a minister, withdgew to a house during the slaughter of the
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king and the rest of his army ; (iii) one of these became the
founder of the empire ; (iv) Muhammad Tughlak sent a new
Hindu king to the South in order to put down the rebellions
there against him ; and (v) a Muhammadan is therefore respons-
ible for the foundation of the Vijayanagara Empire. .

Now, what are the facts? All accounts agree that the
berson responsible for the foundation of the city of Vijayanagara .
was one who had been imprisoned by the Delhi Mussalmans ;
he had been taken prisoner to Delhi; and he was subsequently
released. Who was this king ? Nuniz describes the new Hindu
king of Bisnaga, appointed by Muhammad Tughlak as Deorao,
who was originally imprisoned and then set free by him and
who thereafter returned to the country. According to the
Mussalman historians, the invasion of the Hoysala Empire took
place in 1310.1%7 Vira Ballala III waited for the enemy at Dora-
samudral$® and Allauddin Khilji had been at war with him ever.
since that period.!8® As stated previously, he was defeated and
killed in 1342 by the Sultan of Madura.l?® The place of his death
referred to as Beribi has been interpreted and identified with
Chirichi or Tiruchi by Dr. S. Krishnaswamy Aiyangar. Muham-
mad Tughlak had transferred his capital to Deogiri for some
time.}*! During this period, there was a rebellion in Multan and
later on in the Eastern Provinces.'®* Then, Muhammad Tughlak
left Mallik Naib Imad-ul-Mulk as commander at Warangal
but Hasan Kangu rebelled against him at Deogiri, defeated
and killed him.}®® We are not concerned with the events that
led up to the foundation of the Bahamani Kingdom. To
continue our narrative, Sewell describes Deorao as the general

187 Kumpili and Vijayanagara, App. 3, p. 35, Vidyarapye
Kalajiana, Mc. MSS., p. 45 ; Ferishta, Briggs., I, p. 427.

188 Ferishta, Brigys, I, p. 378.

183 Cf. Supra and previous lectures.

150 Ybn Batuta, Voyages, IV, pp. 106-98 : E. C., VI, Kd. 75.

191 Rerishta, Briggs., pp. 419-20. '

192 1%., pp. 119-25.

193 Eljot-Dowson, III, pp. 257-58. .
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title of the Vijayanazara kings2? There i3 uo evidence that
arihara or any other of the supposed founders of the Vijoya-
nazara Fwmpire. Kampa, Bukka, Marappu or Muddappa bore
such o title or surnaie. O the contrary, Dullila T hus
'heel desertbied s Vira Dallals Devarasa%% After being taken
prizoner to Delhi?® he was subscquently released and sent
back to hiz own Linadom,?? aeconding to one inseription and
the necounts of Mulmnadan historians, A raja of the Carnatie
who wis defeated by Mallik Kaofur in 1310 s deseribed as
S Hilal Dev ¥ I the ineeription? it is distinetly  stated
that after the Taruka war, when lds son returmed from Delhi,
Bullila remitted certain tave<, i not unlikely that Deorao
referrcd to by Nuniz is Ballals, We are confirmed in this
atutement by Feri-hta's aceount detailed above,  * Bilal Dev
convenod 4 mewting of his kiemen and  resolved first to
sveure the forts of his own country, and then to remove the
seat of govermment among the mountains.” e then * built
a strong city upon the frontiers of hiz daminions and  called
it after his ~on Beeja (Vija or Vijuya according to Heras), to
which word Nuzger or eity was addod so that it is now known
by the name of Beejimugger.”  Sewell diseredits this version
on the ground that it could not be huilt in a short time.*  In
the sixteenth century, Ferishti was in an exeeptional position
to obtain information regarding this matter in the famous city
of Bijapura. The tradition was  undoubtedly  alive then,
Further, we have heand of the Jbhiscke of Dallila 1IT°s son 200
e wis ealled Vira Virdapiksa Dallila Deva, Ballala IIT
himself  was ruling in Sri Vira Vijaya Vieapiksapura as his
residential capital in 13392 The name happens {o coincide

W g B, pe 2083 I N, 2
Wap, ., Vi, Cm. 105,
198 orishta, Driggs,, 1, p. 373.
W7 R, ¢, V1L Sh. 88, Makkalu Vira Ballila Doevarasa,
198 @eprishta, Rrigys, 1, p. 8785 E. €., V, IIn, 51 and 52,
W R, pe29; FON 2 :

Jep, ¢, VI, Cm. 105,
W, e, IX, . 143,
6
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with that of Ballala III’s son also. Vijaya had been formerly
prefixed to Hoysala cities elsewhere. Indeed, Dorasamudra
itself was once called by that name.20

Then, Deorao was very old even as Ballala ITI was,?% and ,
Harihara could not have been so old. If Bukka was eighty’
years old in 1379, his brother, however much older than
himself, could not have been more than forty-threec at the
time of the foundation. )

It is very significant, as Prof. Venkateswara suggests,
that no Muhammadan writer has, so far, claimed on behalf of
Muhammad Tughlak credit for the gift of a kingdom fto
Harihara and Bukka. There has been no charge of disloyalty
or ingratitude against Harihara and Bukks levelled by the
Muhammadan chroniclers, in spite of the fact that in later
years they adopted quite an independent and a frankly anti-
Muhammadan attitude. Barni refers to the revolt of
Warangal. There is evidence that Vira Rudra was the bul-
wark of Hinduism in the North where, in his time, he checked
the Muhammedan advance. It is said that he showered
a rain of gold on the poet Mallinatha.2%4 It is further suggested
that Haribara and Bukka who were in the service of Pratapa
Rudra came to Hampe in the course of a pilgrimage
where they met Vidyarapya. A celebrated Siva temple is
referred to as existing there.2°® Buchanan says that Scott’s
translation of Ferishta agrees with Raye Paddhati. We do
not know what the inseription is which refers to the foundation
of Vijayanagara by one of the sons of Rudra I1.2® However,
Rajakalanirnaya®®? says that, after the sack of Warangal in
1321, Haribara and Bukka fled for shelter to the Raja of
Kampili whose name was Ramanatha. This prince is algo

02 g, C.,XI, Mk.12; V, Cn. 244.

203 He was 82 years old in 1342. Ibn Batuta, TV, p. 198.
202 prad. Or. MSS. Lib., No. 12281,

205 Buchanan, p. 282.

206 8, K. 1., Beg., p. 164.

207 Mad. Or. MSS, Lib., No. 12772..
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referred to by Buchanan.208 In the course of his encounter
with the Delhi Sultan, the Kampili Raja was slain and amongst
the survivers who -were taken captives were Harihara and
.Bukka. They were protected by the Sultan until, ag stated
In the earlier lecture, they were released as a result of a council
decision. Harihara thereupon became king. To refer to
° Elliot’s account relating to the sack of Warangal, we find
‘“ about the same time one of the relations of Kanya Nayak
whom the Sultan had sent to Kambala??® apostised from Islam
ahd stirred up a revolt. The land of Kambala was also lost
and fell into the hands of the Hindus.””*® This will prove,
more than anything else, that Muhammad Tughlak was unable
to protect his South Indian kingdoms. Perhaps, Kanya
Nayak was a Kakatiya noble who was carrying on private
negotiations with the Hoysalas. There was a famine at Delhi
in 1335-36 and the circumstances in the north forced Tughlak
to concentrate his attention there. He could not be expected
to be in any mood, much less afford, to send an army to set
up Harihara and Bukka on the throne.

The only South Indian kingdom that had been compara-
tively free from the devastating effects of Muhammadan occupa-
tion was that which was established in the Mysore Plateau.
No other kingdom was in the favourable position in which the
Hoysala, country was situated. This fact should not be for-
gotiten in considering the importance of the political events of
the period.

There is another view" that Kumara Ramanitha was
always at war with Ballala IIT and that Harihara and Bukka
who, along with their other relations, took part in these engage-
ments were least likely to have surrendered their individuality
to the Hoysala ruler Balldla, to whom they were vastly
superior in military prowess. This has already been considered
and proved unacceptable.

208 pp, 278-91.
209 Perhaps Kampili, ¢f. Ibn Batuta.
20 yol, ITI, pp. 245-46,
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Was ijayanagara in the Hoysala Country ? and was Ballila I
Ruling there?

~In dealing with Vijayanagara as a part of the Kuntala
Desa and the Hoysala country, known as Hosapattana and
by other names, I have already dealt in detail regarding thls
subject. Later on, while discussing the identity of Crynmata.
of Nuniz, I have again referred to it. Vijayanagara has fur-
ther been referred to as Hosamalé and Hosadurga. Hosamalé
has been indentified with a forest in the vicinity of the Hampe
ruins. T have further referred to the activities of Ballala TIT
in different parts of his ferritories at different times. If the
Hoysalas were lords of Kuntala Desa and if Vijayanagara was
in the Kuntala country, it follows naturally that it must have
been in the Hoysala dominions.

Gangadevi refers to her father-in-law Bukka I as Kuntala
Bhiimi Pala.®*! Vira Bukka Réiyalu was ruling at Penukonda
and Dorasamudra in 1352.22 In 1354, he was at Hosapattana.
According to the Epigraphia Carnatica, Vol. XI, Cd. 2, it was
in the Hoysala country. Bukka is the elevator of the Hoysala
Empire. A Hampe inscription refers to Hoysalas implying

its inclusion in the Hoysala kingdom at one time.2'3 Besides,

Ballila TIT crowned his son at Hosapattana,®* where he was
previously ruling and which was bhis residential capital.®!®
A number of inscriptions refer to Ballala’s stay in his capital
of Vijayanagara, by their then known names. An inscription

of 1178 in Holal of the Bellary district mentions Nolam-

bavadi in Kuntala Desa; Rajamalla II, a Kuntala prince,
gives in 1199 a grant to the Durga Pagoda, sitnated in
the north of the Viriipiksa temple.®'® If Vijayanagara was in

1 Kampili and Vijayanagara, p. 28.
22 Ep. Rep., 1908. )

M Q, J. AL 8., XI, p. 21. Cf. also Venkataramanayya : Vijaya-
nagara Origins. .

‘Mg, C., VI, Cm. 105; op. cit., IX, Bn. 111.
us g, C., IX, Ht. 43, Alad. Ep. Rep., No. 17 of 1880.
a8 g, C., X1, Cd. 43.
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the Kuntala Desa and the Hoysalas were lords of Kuntala, it
follows that Vijayanagara wasin the Hoysala country.

It is not, given these premises, improbable that Ballala IIT
was ruling at Vijayanagara, then called Hosapattana and by
other names. Several inseriptions have already been referred
to. That even Dorasamudra was known as a residential capital
or 392edy is clear from the fact that Ballila ITI was anointed
in the residential capital of Dorasamudra on February 1,
1292.%17 Taking the dates for the movements of Ballila- IIT
subsequent to 1328, we find him ruling in the residential
capital of Virapaksapattana in 1330.218 In the following
year, 1331, he was in Hosadurga.*® Two years later,.in 1333,
he was at Hosabetta.?* In 1339, his residence was Vira Vijaya
Virdpiksapura and he was king by his own sole valour. His
relation,and minister Didi Somayya is also mentioned.??! In
1340, he was at Hosanad.*** Anointment takes place of his
son Ballala IV.22 This is no other than Vira Virapiksa
Ballila Deva who obtains the crown on June 28, 1343.224
In 1342 again, Ballila III is at Viripakgapura,®® while in the
previous year, 1341, on account of his victorious expedition
to Madura and Ramesvaram against the Sultan’s forces and
erecting a Pillar of Vietory, he bore the additional title of Sefu-
Mila Jayastambha. From these, it will be clear that Ballila III
was ruling from Vijayanagara and that the identity of
Vijayanagara itself could not be looked for, as Mr. Rice once

. 7R (., VI, Cm. 36. Avanasi, 189 of 1909 gives the date of
Coronation as 381 Jan. 1292 A.D.
" A8 R, C,V, Ak. 66, 1830; S. 1252, Pramoda, Advija Su. 12,
Monday. Stone inscription.
W g, C.,, XII, Gb. 30. Virfipiksa-Hosadurga.
220 g, C., IX, N1 9.
@M g, C., IX, Ht. 43.
12 g, ¢, IX, DB. 43.
23 g, ., IX, Bn. 111.
wm g (., VI, Cm. 105.
25 g, C., IX, Dv. 21.
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suggested, in the present Mysore country, but that it was
the old Hosapattana.

Did Ballala IO transfer his Capital from Dorasamudra to
Vijayanagara and if so why ? .

The frontiers of the Hoyszla kingdom abutted on those
of Kampili. When Deogiri and Wirangal were subdued and
Kampili was destroyed, Ballala was practically oblized to
deliver up Bahaudin. About 1327-2§, at the time of the
demand for the surrender of the fugitive, it does not appear
that Dorasamudra was sacked or destroyed. In the palmy
days of the Hoysala Empire, Perdore, the Xannada name for
the river Krishna, was considered the natural frontier of the
Hoysala dominions in the North. With the fall of Kampili,
Balldla ITI may have felt like extending his territory in that
direction. Freed from the rivalries of Yarangal and Deogiri,
at a time when the Sultan of Delhi had sufficient to occupy
his attention in Northern India itself, this could not be consi-
dered an unnatural ambition. Furthermore, we have already
noticed how the generals of Kampila and Ballala advised their
masters to make peace in order to combine against the Mnham-
madan rulers. The people of Deogiri and Warangal kingdoms
as well as the influential nobles therein may have made over-
tures to the one Hindu ruler who was yet comparatively free
from the onslaughts and terror which Muhummadan conquest
involved, to go to their rescue. At any rate, there was no
other ruler in existence, so far as we are aware, who could have
undertaken this task. If we watch Ballila’s constant move-
ments from 1318 to his death in 1342 at Yalahankanad,*$
we shall observe that he was at Arupasamudra in 1318
and 1331%*%; at Dorasamudra in 1319%° and 1334%0; at

26 g, C., IX, Bn. 34.
27 g ., IX, Cp. 78.
228 g (., IX, Cp. 71.
29 7, C., IX, Cp. 12.
20 7. ¢., IX, Cp. 7.
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Unnamale in 132550 13103 13115 and 134234 and ab
Vijayanagara as before stated.  Unpamale is again mentioned
in Bn. 11 of 1313, while the last Ioysals inseription we meet
with is dated 1316, Thus, Dorasamudra was not given up
but operations had to be direeted from the North which necessi-
tated Ballila having a number of capitals. [t was also diflicult
1o maintain a ehain of communications in those days from the
far-off capital ‘with the forces in the North.  For these several
reasons, we must take it that Ballila was on the move and
resided in the northern parts of his dominions.

) . Raou Bahadur Krishnw Sastri suggests that, in addition
to the fear of Muhammadan invasions, fear of Harihara and
Bukka may have induced a change of capital to Tiruvanna-
male®® e considers them sutliciently powerful to exercise
a predominating influence long prior to their declaration of
independence. is reasons are the subjection of  Muhammadan
chief at Ionnavar to Marihara [ (fon Batula); Iarihara’s
subordinate building a fort. at Badami in 1310 ([ad. AAnt,,
p. 63); Bairasu Wodeyar's recognition of Vijayanagari over-
lordship by 1336 (South Canara Manual, 1, p. 55): Iarihara 1
building a fort at Barakur (Ib., p. 65): Bukka 1 attacking o
Hoysala town in the Shimoga district (S, ., VI, Iatr., p. 31);
Singanna Niyaka (Iloysala feudatory) acknowledging Ballila
IIT in 1340 and appearing semi-independent in 134047,
© These have heen dealt with elsewhere and if the view therein
propounded that Ilarihara and Bukka were acting under
Ballala be accepted, most of the objections will disappear.

What part did Vijayanagara play, if any, in the defence of
the Hoysala Empire ?

We have referred, in these pages, to Ballala's rule in Vira-
Vijaya Virapiksapura as his residential capital, as tho sole

2R C., IX, DB. 14, 18; Ht. 124,
2R, C., IX, Bn. 81; Dv. 64,

™R, C., XII, Si. 10.

ME, C., IX, Bn. 21, 24, 120; Dv. 46.
MW E. 0., IX, Bn, 120.

2% Arch, Sur. Ind., 1907-08, p. 230,
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suvuasvu vy w8 OWD valour ; to inscriptions at Hampe leading
to the inference that it was included in the Kuntala kingdom
which belonged to the HMoysalas; and to Ballala IV being
familiarly known as Hampia.®?? He was crowned, besides,
at Vijayanagara. Hampe was called after the heir-apparent,
or Balldla was named after the city. In elthel case, the 1e1a-
tionship is significant.

During his lifetime, Balldla III was often residing at
Vijayanagara, for it must have been of considerable strategic
importance from its geographical position. The construction
of a capital on this side of the river, as opposed to Anegon(h
on the other bank, must have provided additional advantages
of its own. By keeping the enemy at bay, at a distant out-
post of the empire, it was possible to organigse the army and
collect provisions with greater security, if not also to maintain

secrecy. Communications could be maintained more efficiently

with allies in case of war.

Ballala, after his release from captivity and return from
Delhi, had restored Dorasamudra to its old condition and about
the time of the Muhammadan attack on Wérangal, after a
council of war, he had resolved upon securing and strengthening
the forts of his empire. Tiruvannamale and Hosapattana there-
upon became prominent fortresses. Yhile Unnamale could
look out and prevent the Sultan’s forces from joining the army
from Madura, Vijayanagara could be expected to withstand
Muhammadan aggression from the North-East.

Vijayanagara was, besides, central to the Hoysala, Kaka-
tiya and Deogiri kingdoms and if the origin of the empire could
be said to be the result of a vast and united Hindu effort for
the protection of the Hindu religion, the Hoysala Empire was
then the symbol of revolt against the Muhammadan usurpation
and Vijayanagara was its centre. That Harihara supported
this undertaking of Ballila is clear and that people throughout
the Hoysala dominions prayed for the success of Ballila’s
arms is also clear.

B1E. C.,, IV, Y4. 29, Stone, 1842 ? Hampevodeya, son of Vira
Ballala Devarasa. Monday, Chitrabhianu, Chaitra 1.
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Vira Ballala Raya’s (Father or Son) return from Delhi,
after the Turuka war, was signalised by the remission of taxes
by Balldla ITI. In 1307, a Tamil stone inseription records a
grant for success to Ballila and Vallappa Dannaikker.23®
°Tikewise, in 1339 for Balldla’s son Periya Vallappa Dannaikar.?39
And there are other references. As regards the Vijayanagara
N r\ﬁers, there is likewise a grant for the success in arms of
Bukkaraya, son of Harihara Raya ;° while an inseription of
1346 describes Hariyappa and Bukkanna as ruling.2* Another
inseription in stone of the same year probably, Vyaya, Vaisaka
Su. 1, Thursday, refers to Ballidlardya without any epi-
thets.®42 The Tekal people make a grant which is engraved on
a rock and issued with theroyal seal. Hariappa and Muthanna
are referred to.#3 As we shall see later, 1346 was a year of
outstanding significance in the history of the Vijayanagara
Empire. It celebrated the festival of the empire. There are no
records of the Hoysala after this year. We must take it that
the-traditions of the Hoysala emperors was carried on by the
Vijayanagara kings. This is no unreasonable inference, for
Bukka I was the elevator of the Hoysala Empire, he freed
Dorasamudra and other cities from the ravages of the enemies
of Hinduism, Vijayanagara generals were unwilling to give up
the Hoysala birthplace Soseviir, and Hoysala kingdom was
an ornament to Bukka. The Vijayanagara kings assumed
the titles of the Hoysala Ballilas and made Hoysala reputation
all the greater by their wise and firm rule.

' Origin of the Sangama Dynasty
The father of Harihara and Bukka, and the other three
brothers, Kampana, Marappa and Muddappa was Sangama.
This fact is beyond dispute. To which place he belonged and
whether he was of Telugu or Kannada descent is, however, a

28 g (., IX, Bn, 133.

@ g ., X, Kl 54

U0 p, C., X, Ct. 89, 1344. Date has to be verified.

M g ¢, IX, Bn. 59.

u2 g, ., IX, Bn.120.

Mg, 0, X, Mr. 39 (1346), Ariyavallappa, Harihara, etc
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question still to be decided. If Sangama held any office in the
court of the Kakatiya, as his sons Harihara and Bukka are
alleged to have, it may furnish another reason to assert that
they were of Andhra or Telugu descent. If, on the other hand,
they were feudatories of the Hoysalas, they will be of Karnata«
extraction.

Buchanan and Wilks consider the emperors of Vijayanagara |
to have been of Andray or Telinga descent.** They consider
Harihara and Bukka to have been officers of the treasury of the
ruler of Warangal. When the Kakatiya army was subverted by
the Afghan army, these two brothers, warned by a vision, formed
the project of the establishment of a new empire at Hampe,
in which the spiritual and temporal guidance of Vidyaranya
was of supreme assistance to them. The capital was named
Vidyanagara, as a mark of respect to the sage and preceptor,
and built in 1336, being completed by 1350. With this
origin of the empire came Telugu ascendancy, both in language
and at court. The government founded by foreigners was also
supported by foreigners and in the heart of the Karnataka
counftry, a Telinga court was maintained by a Telinga army.
This view also finds favour with Sewell 2> Suryanarayana Rao,¢
V. A. Smith,2#7 V. Rangachari®*® and N. Venkataramanayya.
Even Rice says the Vijayanagara rulers may have descended
from the feudatories of the Hoysala Ballalas or of Pratapa Rudra
of the Kakatiya family.#® In this he is supported by H. H.
Wilson who says the foundation of the Vijayanagara Empire is
generally admitted to have arisen out of the subversion of the
Hindu governments of the Kakatiya and Ballala rajas by the
incursions of the Muhammadans in the beginning of the four-
teenth century.25¢ According to V. A. Smith, better authority
exists for supposing them to have been Hoysala feudatories.

244 Buchanan, Travels ; Wilks, Hislorical "Skelches.
25 p, E., pp. 21-2.

M8, F. E., pp. 19 and 148,

247 Og. His. Ind., p. 301.

218 Ind. Ant., XLIIT, p. 113.

249 Rice, Mysore, I, p. 223.

250 Mfack, Coll. (Calcutta 1882), p. 83.
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Sanzamis is said to have heen the son of one Bukka3%
Who are the Bukika and Sancama referred to here is not eertain,
Butterworth identiti s Sangama’s futher with Bukkarayalu,
wha reecives 3 pumher of Dirada< 58 1 the father of this
Bukkarayalu bhe o Beddy chief,?2 the explamation beeotnes
ditienlt {~ays Herasy,

I am inelined to aerce with the view (of 1fer<) that the
firat "Vijuvanacara rulers were Ruaruiatakds aml that  the
accendaney of the Aravidu dynacty i« perhaps responsible for
the vetteer of Telugn fmeage to the fomslers,  The inseriptions
clearly o to show the Tehugu parts of the Vijayvanazara Empire
to have been conopiened territories and treated as sieh, The
Kannada comtry was trentad oy their own. Hoaribars T owas
served by the Kines of Anga, Kulinga, oted8 0 Buklian I reduieed
the rebellion in the Apdhirs countee 2% The Andhras man into
caves alid holes i the frontier Wills, defeated in their several
attempts at independenee both under Bukka T oand Hariliara
1138 The Andhra defeat s peferred to but not of the Hoyaala
or Kannadiga, who appear to have geknowledeed Hariliara and
Bukka as legitimate suceessors of Balldda 111 and Ballila IV.
The Hoyeult rulers in their day had fought  against  the
Andhra kings just as the Vijayanagara cmperors had later on
to lead armies and subdue their recalvitrant Telugu subjects.
They muat even have been harshly treated as we hear of their
journeys to the Vijuymmgara Court for redress of their griov-
ances3*?  The king is the lord of the throne of Vijayunagara

B, 0., X, Gd. 14,

22 Ing, Nelo Dis,, LI, p. 1407,

3 Butterworth, Nel. Ing., 11, 043,

P, . X, Bg. 70; Butterworth, p. 113,

s O, LI, PN, 1313 VI 'EL 2015 X, Gd. 46, Mb. 168 ; VII,
Ci. 133 VI, Kp. 256; XII, Tp. 9; Mys. JArch. Rep., 1816, p. 69,

W p, C, V, Bl 3; Yavana, Turushka and Andhra hostile kings
are mentioped, F. C., IX, Hk. 34 (1390) refers to the third defeat.

W1 E, C., X1I, Pg. 82, 1101 A.D.; 00 (1491 A.D.).
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situated in the Karnitic kingdoms.?s® The Andhras did not
easily submit to Vijayanagara supremacy but there is no record
of any great Hoysala rebellion against Vijayanagara.

There does riot appear to be much to warrant the inference
of Venkayya to suppose that Haribara and Bukka were in the
service of the Yadavas of Deogiri,?*® unless it be that they are
said to have been employed by the Mubammadan governor
there, or that they were allied to Ramanpatha, a descendant
of Singa III.

The birudas of the Hoysala rulers and the Vijayanagara
emperors bear a marked similarity and are almost ali.ké.
Further, the imprecatory verses of the inscriptions of hoth are

generally the same. Tt is significant to notice that the attitude’

of both towards the Andbras and XKalingas is the same.?%?
Further, the expressions nsed against the Andhra are borrowed
from previous Hoysala inseriptions.®®!

Who was Sangama?

Bhava Sangama was a valiant general, and inherited
kingly qualities from his father Bukka.?®®> I have already
dealt with his alleged relationship to the Yadavas of Deogiri.?®
Fr. Heras discounts the inference of Mr. B. Suryanarayana
Rao®®? relying on an epigraph in E. C.,V, 1295 and referring
to one Bukkanna Odeyar and his father Hukkanna Odeyar a3
ancestors of Sangama.2ss

258 Nellore Ins., Butterworth, pp. 542-43 ; Kundukur 30 (1520-21),
p. 1155 ; Podili 4, 151415, Krishnadevariya is the lord of Sri Kar-
nata Vijayanagara, p. 1187. Ib., 1515-16, 29, King of Vijayanagara
of the Karnatic; V. Rangachari, Inscriplions in the IMadras Presi-
dency, I, p. 171; Ginjee, 1383, Mac. MSS. Karnatakardja Savistara-
carita.

259 Ind. Ant., XV, p. 12.

260 ¢f, with 256 supra, E.C., V, Cn. 179; Ak. €2, . 157, 138;
XII, Tp. 1285 VII, Sk. 95.

2% E.C., V, Cn. 179; Ak. 62.

22 g C., X, Gd. 46 ; Mr. 150 ; Butterworth, Nel. Ins., I, p. 113.

263 fnd. Ant., XV, p. 12.

24 N.F. E., pp- 163-64.

285 Begs., p- 75.
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Sangama married

= Sarada. 5 sons. (Rice, Mys. Ins., 227;
E.C.,, V, BlL 3.)

= Milimbika. (E.C., X, Gd. 46; Mb. 158.)

== Manambika.

= Gaurimbika.

= Galambika.

= Kimambika.

= Kimdyi.

= Kamaksi.

286 Begs., p. 09.

%7 3., p. 70.

268 19., p. 70.

%9 18., p. 70.

276 7. B, Br. 4. S., XII, p. 872.

271 See also J. B. Br, A. S., XII, pp. 372



service of the Ballilus of Dorasamudra founded the leading
kingdom of Vijuyanagzar, ™ we shall get o support for Heras
view that Haribara was related to the Kesiraja family, met
with in the Hoysala inseriptions. Kedava-Camunitha was
born in the Yadu Vamsa, his line beginning with the Hoysalas,
and his family produced most important generals for genera-
tions. They were of the purple and a Kuarnata family.
Several names of this family are common to that of Sangama,
riz., Midhava, Harihara, Devarasa, Mallappa.3® If we accept

272 Begs., pp. 13-4,
23 Bom. Ga=., I, Pt. IL. p. 637,
WE, C., V, Cn. 244,
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that Marappa, fourth son of Bukka, from Kalleda acquired the
kingdom of Chandragutti, s it is not improbable that Sangama
came from Kalasa in the IKadur distriet.?? 'The Vijayanagara
.\'isit, to Sringeri in 1316 AD. may go to confirm this view.
If the Mahimandalesvara ITarihara referred to in a Coorg
inseription®?* he arihara I, and Iarihara [ is deseribed as
comparatively old at the time of which we are speaking, it
would’ go to sugprest still more clearly that he was a Hoysala
feudatory.
» Father Heras in this connection also relies upon the
statement in Ferishia??® gecording to which, with 2 view to
save his country from disaster, Bilal Dev (Bullila 1II) con-
vened a meeting of his kinsmen or reliations, determined to
fortify the forts of his country and suggests that the founda-
tion of Vijuyuanagara was one of the results.  This fact, taken
together with {he appointment of ITarihara as Mahimanda-
lesvara on an important frontier, would go to suggest he was
a near relative of the ruling monarch. Dr. 8. K. Aiyangar
ays Iarihara and Bukka were oysala feudatories directed
to control and watch the northern frontier of the Iloysala
dominions. That IIurihara was the most prominent and
responsible of his relations and that others oceupied less im-
portant posts in the hicrarchy of office is clear from the fact
that a son-in-law was at Penukonda in 133337 and a brother-
in-law at Chitaldrug in the same year.?8°
Dadiya Sominh was a Dandandyaka, a Mahimandales-
vara,*8! great minister,®®  king's house minister,*®  chief
minister*® and king.*5® 1le had contracted relationships with

B E. C., VIII, Sh. 375.
% Beys., p. 77,

7 g, e., 1, Cg. 59, 1207.

218 1, p. 427

21 ), A, R., 1912-13, p. 40.

80 2, C., X, Gd. 10.

B/ p, 0., IX, Cp. 713; VI, Cm. 105.
8/ E. C., IX, Kn. 09.

@Wp ., V, Cn 73,

® 7 C., XI, Hk. 75.

/g O, IX, 43,

n
-
o
-
o
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the Hoysala and Vijayanagara families and his sons were
ministers under Balldla IIT. Heras considers he had descended
from Kesiraja. Two of his sons are referred to one of whom
Singeya was a nephew (son) of Ballala III,28 related to him_
for a long time.287 Perhaps, his mother was a sister of Ballila
IIT himself,288 and he was a great minister of Balldla ITT betiveer
the years 1318—43 A.D.%® Another son Vallappa or Ballapps
was great minister in the palace of Poysala-Sri-Vira-Vallila
Deva in 1342,° and went with Ballala ITI to fight tlie Sultan
of Madura. After Ballala ITI’s death, a grant is made in 1343
for the success of the sword and arm of Vallappa Dannayikar.2
He is referred to in a number of insecriptions.?®2 One of them,
(H.K. 96) describes him as a son (meaning nephew) of the
Pratépa Cakravarti Posala-Vira-Valla Devar. He is the
aliya or the son-in-law of the Sringeri inscription because
he had married a daughter of Harihara I. E.C., VI, 8Sg. 1 is
of 1346. I do not now refer to its genumineness or otherwise
and this stone grant is regarded as genuine on all accounts.
Ballala IIT died in 1342. This minister, a younger brother
Daiti Singaya, had a son born to him about 1330 called Tanan'
aceording to B.C., X, Mr. 18. It is not unlikely that Balldla IIT
brought about this marriage. His high regard for Vallappa's
reputation and honesty is clear from the circumstance that
not only does he take him to accompany him in the most im-
portant battle of his life which proved tragic to him but sug-
gests his regency on behalf of his son Ballila IV. I have
already referred to the recognition of Dadiya Somiah as king.
Dadi Somayya in 1339 at Vijayanagara,®®® probably because
he was a king of ministers, and we find Vallappa Dannayikar

28 g, C., XI, Hk. 104,

287 g, C., IX, An. 80.

288 1. 4. R., 1912-13, p. 40.

289 B, C., X1, Hk. 140, 140a; Cn. 10, 31; Bp. 63; E. C., Xm-m

20 g, C., IX, Hk. 90.

M p, C., X, Mr. 16.

22 @ (., VI, Cm. 105 ; XI, Hk. 49, 90, 96 X, Bp. 10; Mr. 10,
12, 16, 18, 28.

23 g, C., XI, Hk. 43.
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acknowlediring  the  anthority  of Mahiimandalegvara, the
ehampion over kings who break their word, Ariappa Udaiyar,
his father-in-law, in 106159

These fuets will further establish the view that Harihara
and Bukka must have been Hoysala feadatories. There is
nqt one inseription of the period which refers to Muhammadan
overlordship,

. Descent of Sangama

In the varher part of these leetures, 1 have referred to the
wirious accounts i which the diseent of Harihara and Bukka
i3 traced from Mummudi S, of the Bedar easte, belonging
to a family originating from the fourth and outeasted son of
Rajidhirija Ramadeva of Deogiri, who sought serviee with
the chiefs of Citrakita durga after the eapture of Deogiri
by the Mubammudans., This Simga T was a chief of the Kampili
kingdom., Kampila's daughter was Maramma, sister of Kumira
Ramanitha and she married SRancama.  This Sangama Deva
is referred to in the accounts as Bhava Sangama and he is
described as having taken part in the wars between Kampili
and Dorasamudra rajyas.  The paternity of this Sangama is
not given but the reference to Harihara and Bukka may, at
tirst sight, lend colour to the inference of Venkayya that the
aneestors of Harihara may have been in the emiploy of Rama-
deva of Deogiri.

The family zod of ITarihara like that of the Wampili kings
was Virapiksa.?®  The boar erest may bhe said to have been
borrowed from the Cilukyan emperors. What was the
erest of Kampili or Ancgondi chiefs we are unable lo say.
If the eapital from Anegondi was changed to the other side of
the river as a check agninst Mubhammadan advanee and if the
anxiety of the Sultan of Delhi to reduce the kingdom at all
costs be interpreted as a revenge towards the nobles of Deogiri
who fled from his captured kingdom, there will be something
to probuabalise the account given in these traditions referred
to by Mr. Ramasharma.

3/, C, IX, Bn 10t,
W E, ., YV, Cn, 200,
7
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But why was Bukka I's general unwilling to give up
Soseviir 22%¢ Was it not because Harihara and Bukka were
formerly under the Hoysalas ?

According to Dr. S. XK. Aiyangar, who is the leading
spokesman of the theory of a Karnataka origin for Vijayanagara,
the Kannada dynasty of the Hoysala Balldlas founded theVijaya-
nagara BEmpire. The repeated invasions of the Khiljis and
Tughlaks alarmed the ruling families in the South, who thought
of organised resistance. Krishnappa Nayaka, the Kikatiya
of Warangal, laid the first stone for the foundation. The
Hindu tradition of Vidyaranya’s assistance to Harihara and
Bukka may have support from some Muhammadan sources but
the origin of Empire was more prosaic according to the Muham-
madan historians. The struggle in the South for a distinet
and independent existence has gone on for over two thousand
years and the people have stood at bay the all-destroying forces
of attack on Hinduism from the time of Afoka. Consequently,
the Vijayanagara episode is but an incident in that great
struggle for securing national liberty by a sovereign ruler of
Mysore, Ballila ITI. A glance at the map will show that on
the conquest of Deogiri and the defeat of Warangal, nearest
to the danger zone was the Hoysala, but he was conveniently
placed to work unnoticed.®? Dr. Aiyangar refers to Ibn
Batuta’s account for showing that Ballila aimed at the conquest
of the whole coast of the Coramandel and was able to put
into the field 100,000 men, in addition to 20,000 Muhammadans
as against a Muhammadan army of 6,000. Thus, though eighty
years old, Ballila could be expected to withstand Harihara
and Bukka had they thought of advancing against him. It is
impossible to believe any enmity between Ballila and Harihara
existed. ‘ :

) If we agree that Ra@jekdlanirpaye is not of much histo-
rical value as conceded by Gopinatha Rao,**® admit that
their capital was in the Kannada country as accepted by

26 g, C., VI, Mg. 25.
279, J, M. 8., XI, pp. 13-14.
%8 Fp. Ind., XV, p. 10,
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of the sword and arm of Rallali TH, his otlicers and his army,?0%
I we ook ab the inseriptions of the period, we will find that
in 1297 one arihar appears as Mahiamandalesvara in Coorg, 39
Between 1330 and 1330, four inseriptions deseribe him as
residing in Vijayanagara,  Only onee in 1331, he is placed in
Dorisanmuudra. There i3 ue inseription of his at Unpamale
G 1310, 1t may pessibly be that after his visit to Dora-
smmudra in 1334, flarihara was made Mahimandalesvara,
Shortly after. aceording to trudition, in 1335-36, the Empire
of Vijuyanagara was founded.  That Haribara did not assert
his, independencds i3 elear and even Dr, Vepkata Ramanayya
only suggests that Harbaras was in i position to throw off
any foreign yoke in 1310, There is no indication that he was
able to do so fn 133036, Desides, Ballala 1V was anointed ab
Vijayanagura in 133039 Now, if Harihara built a fort at
Barakur in 13363 and Dallala paid a visit te it, perhaps by
way of inspeetion, and saw the condition of his army there in
1338,39 it follows that like the Hoysalas themselves who were
formerly JMahimanpdalesvaras under the Gangas, Ilaribara
was a vicervy of Ballila,  Decause, in 1339, Ballila was ab
Vijuyanagara, ruling in happiness, as sole monareh by his own
calour ™ This shows that three years after the foundation
of the kingdom, Harihara and Bukka could net have thought
of shaking off Hoysala suzerainty., PFor, Ballilla could put
into the field a gigantic army besides Muhamnmadan mercenaries.
The Sultan’s army at the time was not more than 6,000.
Assuming that Marihara and Bukka were subordinates of the
Delhi Sultan and could rely on his support, nevertheless it
cannot be imagined that they would have dreamed of measur-
ing swords with Ballila at the time. Indeed, an inscription
of the following year, 1340, found at Badumi, where a Nayak

wiof, p, €., IX, Ht. 100, 104,

206 12, €., I, Cyu. b9,

307 g, C., VI, Cin. 105.

308 Gturrock, South Cunara Manual, 1, p. 53.
a g, ¢., V, Ak. 183.

ae g, C., IX, I1t. 13.
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Kampili Deva at Anegondi. It is.further suggested that they
may have afterwards gone to Ballila IIT at Dorasamudra.
These would not be inconsistent, even if true, with the theory
of Hoysala overlordship. @ They may have left Anegondi
finding their position there intolerable owing to war with the*
Sultan then going on for a considerable time. The only
question is how far this would fit in with the view of Heras .
that they belonged to the Kesaraja's family as old as the
Hoysala themselves, for which there is support in the marital
connections between the Hoysalas and Vijayanagara kings.
Acccording to the inscriptions, the person associated with the
government of Ballala IV, who is also a relation of Ballala IIT,
is associated with Harihara and Bukka and accompanies them
to Sringeri on the occasion of the festival of empire in 1346.

I have already adverted to the proposition of the vassal-
age to the Delhi Sultan and endeavoured to establish that it
was not likely Harihara and Bukka were the Muhammadan
viceroys ruling at Anegondi, with a force sufficient to advance
against the Hoysala and beat him. Balldla had a powerful
army, ready to put into the field, against any invading foe.

. There is no evidence of any scuffle between them in this part
of the country. Indeed, after peace was restored, Balldla
and the Kampili kings are said to have marched against
‘Pratdpa Rudra of Warangal. Hence, even if Farihara and
Bukka were in the service of Ramanatha, there would be no
inconsistency in presuming their later subordination to the
Hoysalas. '

Enthronement of Harihara by Ballala IIT

We have already observed that about the time of the
conquest of the Kakatiya kingdom by the Muhammadans occux-
red the first important move of Ballala ITI to Tiruvunnamalai.
The object of this move was to strengthen the forts of his
country on the northern frontier. I have further referred to
the numerous inscriptions which record his residence at Tiru-
vunpamalai and Vijayanagara from time to time. I have
also stated how private grants were made, from time to time,
in different parts of the Hoysala dominions, for the success
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- Chamaraja built a fortress, describes Harihara I as the glorious
Mahamandalesvara. Rao Bahadur H. Krishna Sastri, in his
article on the First Vijayanagara Dynasty, stated that Ballala’s
change of capital from Dorasamudra to Tiruvannamalai was
due not only as a defence against Muhammadan aggression bup’
to the rising power of his feudatories Harihara and Bukka.’!
Even though this view of Krishna Sastri gains some support «
from the statement of Ibn Batuta®?® that a Muhammadan: chief
of Honnavar was subject to the overlordship .of a heathen
monarch Hariappa in 1342, and this Hariappa was no other
than Harihara I as attested by numerous inscriptions, Heras
does not agree with it. He is supported in his inference that
Harihara did all this as Mahamandalesvara, if we rule out the
conflicts referred to in poetic accounts between Ballila and
Kampila in which Bhava Sangama took part with the Bhandara
Cavilas, Harihara and Bukka, in the inscription of 1341 which
describes Ballila as being pleased to rule the carth in peace.’?®
Unless Harihara was acting under the authority of Ballila,
we could not expect the Hoysala Emperor to neglect his in-
subordinate chiefs in his own country and march against the
Sultan of Madura. For, we find him engaged in war with the
latter and in the course of a bitter struggle at Beribi (Chirchi)
being killed in 1342. Much less® could we expect the quiet
coronation of Balldla IV thereafter. It may, however, be
possible to suggest that this meek and submissive prince gave
the much-needed opportunity for Harihara and Bukka to
assert themselves, as a consequence of which the Hoysalas
fast disappeared from history. In an inscription of 1346,
“Ballila appears a8 a name without any distinguishing titles
whatever.

3 4, 8. I. Report, 1907-08, p. 236.
32TV, p. 68.

g, C., X, Mr, 82,

312 7bn Batuta, IV, p. 198.
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Relations between the Hoysalas and the
Vijayanagara Princes

Hoysala inscriptions from Vinayaditya to Vira Ballila IT

acknowledge their alleginnee to the Calukyas and Ballila II

“was the first to be styled emperor of the south.  This shows
that o nominal recognition of the suzerainty is not inconsistent
with an independent existence or activities as may be dietated
by the circumstances of the time, including perhaps a war
against the titular sovercign himself. Ioysalas themselves,
in fact, behaved in this manner against their erstwhile masters,
'the'Gangns. Just as the Hoyaalas regarded themselves as the
natural and rightful suceessors of the Gangus in Mysore, so

" Harihara and Bukka and their successors considered themselves
as lords of Kuntala, kings of the Karnita country and successors
of the Hoysala Ballilas of Dorasamudra,

I have already drawn your attention to the fact that ITampe
was in the Hoysala dominions, where Ballila was ruling in
happiness, as sole monareh by his own valour.3® It had heen
christened as Sr1 Vira Vijaya Viripakga Pura. after Ballila TV,
to be anointed later ou. That the coronation, as an emergency
measure, of the heir-apparent of the Ioysala should take place
in the ecapital of the Vijayanagara Empire is significant, It
shows the terms of amity between Mahimandalesvara Harihara
and Balldla, the Emperor. Further, a son of Ballila TII was
known as Hampiah, ete.3? after Hampe, marking a further
proof of the connection of the Hoysalas with the Vijayanagara
capital. There is a suggestion, that Ballila IV might even
have been born at Iampe but the age of Ballila is not given
and it is hard to conjecture. There is no evidence to support
an inference that Ballila ITT had run away from Dorasamudra,
or that he hdd sent his people for safety to Hampe and that
about 1310 or thereabouts he was born there. On the other
hand, the association of Ballappa Dannayika in the govern-
ment of the country with Ballila IV when he became king

A5 Q, J. . S.. VII, p. 202.
a6 g, C., IX, It. 43, 1339,
M@, 7. M. 8., 11, p. 129 ; E. C., V1. Cm, 105,
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goes to indicate that he may have been. 2 minor about
1343 A.D. This negatives the hypothesis of his birth at Hampe
in 1310 or 1311. Buf it could not have been this prince was
taken captive to Delhi on the sack of Dorasamudra in 1310 and
who had returned in 1316. In 1327, the theory of plunder of
Dorasamudra is not generally believed and the only questipn
that then arose was probably the surrender of Bahaudin,

If Harihara and Bukka accompanied Bahiudin, why was
their surrender also not demanded and enforced by the Sultan
of Delhi ? Is it likely that they were not considered of sufficient
importance for the purpose ? Or, they being Hoysala feuda-
tories, Ballala took upon himself the responsibility for their
good behaviour ¢ These suggestions conflict with the accounts
of their captivity at Delhi and subsequent release. I am only
putting forward a view for serious consideration. Harihara
was perhaps a relation and was made Mahamandale§vara. In_
any case, Harihara and Bukka preserved the integrity of the
Hoysala Empire, continued to recognise Hoysala grants, were
ornaments of the Karnataka country and were -upholders of
the religion and dharma of the Hoysalas.

Loyalty of the Sangama Dynasty to the Hoysalas

From the enthronement of Harihara I as his Mahdamanda-
lesvara by Ballala ITT, the position which he occupied” in
guarding the vulnerable frontiers on the northern side of the
Hoysala Empire and the intimate relationships that existed
between the Emperor Balladla and the sons of Sangama, the

‘ feudatories may be expected to have stood loyally and faith-
fully: towards their master. The circumstances of the period
also demanded integration. Apart from a few stray incidents
of an earlier time such as the scuffle at Barakur and the claims
of Rimanitha and Bhava Sangama to have humbled Ballala,
which we have endeavoured to explain, it will' be seen that
no war for supporting the majesty of the Vijayanagara arms
was fought in the Hoysala country. Harihara and Bukka
go to Sringeri in the very heart of the Hoysala Empire, far away
from Vijayanagara, to celebrate what is called the festival
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of empire, a ficld of the cloth of gold. They are acknowledged
throughout the empire without a murmur as legitimate and
natural successors of the Hoysalas. The Iloysalas do not
run into holes and caves with the Andhras. Such wars as
there were in which Ballila ITI and his army took part were
against the forces of the Delhi Emperor or the Sultan of Madura,
not to speak of certain petty chieftains in the west who were
subdued. The claim of ITarihara IT referred to in M. .1, R,
1916, p. 53, in the year 1334 can only be regarded as indicating
the territory under his sway 1 for if it were that he really con-
quered all the kingdoms, the implication would be that his
predecessors had left the empire in an unsettled condition,
even with regard to those very portions of which they eclaim
to have heen masters ; and evidences of war and rebellion in the
Hoysala country would have been forthcoming. 1346 is the
year which marks the exit of the Iast Ifoysala Emperor
Balldla IV and the celebration at Sringeri by Iarihara and
Bukka of the festival of empire. Vallappa Dannayika who
attends the festivities was associated with the administration
of Ballila’s government. A pexaceful and quiet transition,
therefore, becomes evident. In that year, again, Harihara I's
authority in the Hoysala Empire was also recognised.’®
T have also referred to certain remission of taxes issued with
royal seal under Harihara in Malur. He appears with some
of the common Hoysala titles, subduer of hostile kings, cham-
pion over kings who break their word, ete.3® These identical
titles are mentioned also in the Sringeri inscription. Six years
later, Bukka was ruling at the Hoysala capital itself.320
It is not known whether Ballila IV left any heir at all or
whether Harihara was not the nearest of all his relatives then
" alive. Even if Mayili Nayaka was a son, he must have died
before Balldla as he is not referred to after 1340.3! However,
a couple of years later in 1355, we find Harihara described as

As g, €., IX, Bn. 47.

3 B, C., X, Mr. 39,

320 Afad. Ep. Rep., 1906, p. 522,
m g ., IX, Ma. 81,

8
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Mahdmandalesvara Harihara Raya Wodeyar3® Likewise, in
the same year, Bukka is described as a Mahdmandalesvara
ruling at Hosapattana in the Hoysala country.3 Further,
an inscription of Bukka I refers to the country of the strong

armed king Vispuvardhana Pratipa Hoysala® where he"

then resided, indicating the regard he had to the Ballila country.
The loyalty of the Sangama dynasty to the Hoysala ma.y be
said to be undisputed.

Fr. Heras reads into E. C., IX, Bn. 59 and E. C., V, Cn. 256
that when Balldla IV died, Bukka took the place of Yuvaraja
or heir-apparent, and that till then both were only Mahimanda-
Jesvaras. There is, in fact, no inscription which refers to them
otherwise till 1346. Harihara is never called king but always
Mahamandalesvara ;2% Bukka is so called in 1344 and in
1346326

That the Vijayanagara kings always recognised their
great debt of gratitude to the Hoysala dynasty is further ex-
emplified by the fact that long after the last vestiges of the
Hoysalas had disappeared, the rulers of Vijayanagara continued
to be called Mahamandalesvaras like the Hoysalas before them
with reference to the Calukyas. Three inscriptions of Harihara
between the years 1347 and 1355 and a number of inscriptions
of the reign of Bukka for a period of close upon two decades
deseribe the rulers of Vijayanagara who are lords of the earth
between the oceans, east and west, as Mahamandalesvaras.
A list of them is given by Heras collected from the archeao-
logical publications, and the interested reader is referred to
them.®? Harihara II was the first to take away these dis-
tinctions of subordination and proclaim himself emperor;
till then, princes, great chieftains and Mahimandalesvaras

22 31, 4. R., 1919, p. 33.

3B J. B. Br. A. 8., XII, p. 339.

»mp, C., 1V, Ch. 113.

3133910, Ind. dAnt, X, 63; E.C., VI, Sg. 1; VII, TL 154;
IX, Bu. 47, 39; X, Mr. 61 (1318).

131K, C., X, Ct. 89; 1316—IX, Bn. 59.

L7 Heras, Begs. pp. 111-12,
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were they, thereby showing reverence to their political prede-
cessors, in whose Karnitaka country, they held sway. The
absence of the imperial title of Mahdrdjadhiraja indicates their
love and affection and esteem and regard for the Hoysala rulers.
. Ballala ITI’s enemies, the Emperor of Delhi and the Madura
Sultan were alike the enemies of Harihara and Bukka. They
freed the South from the Muhammadan yoke, and thus
reveriged the cruel fate of Ballila III.

In concluding this portion of the subject, Dr. 8. K.
Aiyangar suggests that the strong position of the Muhammadans
in the south of India was responsible for the delay in Harihara
and his successors in assuming royal titles.¢ I do not know
whether it implies Harihara and Bukka as Muhammadan vassals
in the beginning but that view is hardly consistent with the
development of his great theory that the origin of the Vijaya-
nagara Empire was a supreme Hindu effort led by Vira Ballala
in an organised struggle for separate existence and for the
protection of the Hindu religion. This latter statement
supports the theory of loyalty more than that of fear of the
Muhammadan rulers by princes who celebrated the festival of
victory in 1346, marching triumphantly from Vijayanagara
to Sringeri, and they would not be likely to be afraid of
proclaiming themselves as emperors, more particularly when
there was no hostile army in their vast dominions,

- Fr. Heras sums up the position of Harihara and his
brothers with reference to the Hoysala Empire in these words :
“ Thus, the whole northern frontier of the Hoysala Empire was
confided to the valour and loyalty of the sons of Sangama :
Kampa, in the east, Harihara and Bukka in the centre,
Marappa in the west. Bukka himself was perhaps appointed
governor of the ancient capital of Dorasamudra; evidently
some of ‘ his kinsmen ’ whom Ballala had convened to prepare
for the defence of the Empire.”

If Ferishia’s reference to Bilal Dev convening a meeting
of his kinsmen and to his arrangement for protecting the

%8 g, I, AL I., pp. 20-32,
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forts of his countyy be In I32F, as it probably was, the
facs is significant. On the conquest of Wirangal in 1327 by
the Muhammadans, Kanya NXiyak or Krishna Niraka muss
have met Ballila IIT In 1328, The meeting place mmss
have been Tirnvuppamalal where we find Ballila durag he
course of this year. The kinsmen referred to were probably
his great ministers and generals Ballappa Dannayaka and
Singeya Niyaks, for they were also at this place ar thetime
ruling the kingdom in peace and wisdom. A number of
other generals had joined Ballila on the occasion. The strong
armed Bhimariya, the princes RKathora Hara, Simha-Ragha-
natha, Kilamegha, and Vira Santa, and Baicheya Dannayaka
are mentioned, from which an inference is made thar the
question was of great and urgent importance, Kathora Ham
is identified as Harihara.%® This gathers strength from an
earlier inscription of Ballila IIT* maentioming Devappa-
Hariappa immediately after the emperar and deseribing him as
Sarvddhikari, thus indicating that Harihara was probably a
minister for peace and war, a state officer of Ballila, in that
part of the country at the time.
Birudas of the Two Dynasties
Let us compare the birndas of the two dynasties, Hoysala

and Vijayanagara. We shall see it will be very inferesting
indeed. The Hoysalas wera descended of the Yadn race and
jits great ormaments. They were in faet—

Ornaments of the Yadu Vamsa

Upraisers, kings of the Yadukula, and

Suns in the Yadava Sky, in the

Sky of the Yadu Kula, in the Yadu family.
Indeed, it was Yadu Vamsa which became known as Hoysala
Vamsass? If we should follow Heras® view that Sangama
was bormn of the Xesiraja family, then he belonged to a Iine

B E.C, XTI, Cd. 4.

$83 Begs., pp. 123-25. Cf. Fenkalaramanayyd’s crilicisms ia his
< Qrigins’.

s g, C., VII, Sh, 19,

27 O, V, Ha. 65; Bl 38, 171, ofe.

-
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where from the tree of plenty, Yadu Vamsa sprang as branches
in the Hovsalanvaya.

The Vijayanagara kings even as late as 13535, the year
perhaps when Iaribara died and was sueceeded by Bukka,
“are both ealled Mabimandalesvaras,  Like the Tloysala em-
perors, Bukka is alse styled 2 destroyer of vulers, the con-
querar of hostile kings, the lord of the eastern and western
ocealls, the punisher of kings who break their word, a thunder-
bolt {o the mountain chains of hostile kings. a king at the
hrandishing of whase sword the carth trembles, a lion to the
rutting elephiants of the hostile Kings, i erowning ornament to
the wisest malers, ofe., etes Most of these attributes, if not
all, are the titles of Hovsala kings.  They alzo became Sarra-
bhowmas,

Besides, like the titles, the pearl of the heroes of Yadu
Vamsa, boon tord of Dviravati pura, nuintainer of the orders
of the old kings of Toysalanid, the impreeatory verses in
the inseriptions of both dynasties in the Kannada langnage
are the same.

Relations between Harihara and his Brothers /nler se

In our aceount, so far. we have sufliviently indicated the
feelings that governed the vulers of Vijuyvanagara towards
their erstwhile masters the Hoysalas.  We have there found
how reverential they were to the acts of the Tlovsala emperors
andd to their several grants. It was only after Ballila IV
died, that Bukka became a Yuvaraja or heir-apparent.

Very few inseriptions mention Iarvihara T, probably
because he was an old man and was all but eclipsed by his
greater brother, Bukka., The other brothers were governing
the different parts of the kingdom as viceroys. Hariharg,
Bukka, Miarappa, Kampuna and Muddappa were five brothers
and the relations between them must have been very
cordial.

If Deo Rao be taken to be Harihara T and not Balldla IV
and if we follow Nuniz, we shall find that Harihara ruled for

seven years and died, therefore, in 1343, ealeulating from 1336
9 b
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the traditional date for the origin of the empire. Ii. on the
other hand, we equate Deo Rao with Ballila ITT and still give
seven years to Haribara, dating from 1346, the year of Ballila
IV's deaih, the date will be about 1353 A.D. I have already

stated that, according to an inscription of 1346, Ballala appears |

without any title whatsoever and there are indications to
suggest that Haribara died in 1355 and was succeeded by
Bukka I in the year in whieh both are deseribed as Mzha-
mandalesvaras.® This also appears probable beecause it was
in 1347 that the Muhammadans were able to throw oif the,
Delhi overlordship and found the Bahamini Kingdom. .

If Harihara I were to be succeeded by Bukka T and the
relations between the brothers were cordial. there appearing
nothing to the contrary. it follows that if Harihara had any
sons they should have predeceased him. There is no evidence
of any fratricidal strife for snccession to the throne. or of the
existence of a son after Harihara's death.

Kampana was performing the arduous’task of keeping the
Muhammadans at bay in the Nellore distriet on the northern
frontier. Udayagiri being fortified as a bulwark against advanee
from Wirangal. Sangama II. son of Kampana, mentions
Haribara T in the grant. Sayana, the famous commentator
and brother of Madhava-Vidyaranya, was a minister at this
court and if the suggestion of Vidyiranya being all influential
at the Court of Vijayanagara be true. the consolidation of the
Empire. with equal amity and good feeling " amongst the
brothers, gains additional weight.

Bukka T was the most famous of the brothers and accom-
panied Harihara to Sringeri in 1316, according to K. C., VI,
Se. 1. During his brother’s lifetime. he was made Yuva-
rajaS As early as 134635 both the Mahimandalesvaras,
with their usual titles, Ariyappa Udaiyar and Bukka Udaiyar.
were ruling the earth. This must have continued till 1354,

23 37, 4. R, 1019, p. 33,
BLE, C.. V. Cn. 230,
=R, . IX. B, 59 (1310).
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v
Contribution of the Sringeri Matha to the Great South
Indian Confederation of the Hindus

Describing the condition of South India in the early -
fourteenth century when, aiter the inroads of Allauddin Khilji‘
into the South, the Muhammadan stood 45 arbiter for a timé,
Dr. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, the well-known historian of the
South Indian kingdoms, says that they soon recovered, thus
marking a period of Hindu progress in all directions. TFor,
Hinduism then assumed its preseni shape. Religion vs.'aé
readjusted to the requirements of the masses. Classical
Sanskrit as well as indigenous literature received conziderable
patronage. Administration was highly organised. Revival-
ism in religion and reinvestigation received a great impetus.
When Muhammadan invasions broke in overturning every-
thing, local reaction led to the foundation of a large and united
Hindu Empire.3%

As V. A. Smith says: *“ The influence e¢xercized by Rama-
nuja and other southern sages on the whole country from
Cape Comorin to the recesses of the snowy mountains is the
best evidence of that inner unity of Hindu India which survives
the powerful disintegrating forces set in motion by diversity
in blood, manners, customs and political allegiance.”’?® In
spite of political upheavais, the spirit of India always guards
a common heritage and there is an amazing unity in her diver-
sity. Indian culture is wide spread all over the country and
in the words of Sir Frederick Whyte (The future of the East
and West), the greatest of 2ll the contradictions in India is
that over this diversity is spread a greater unity, which is
not immediately evident because it failed historically to find
expression in any political cohesion to make the country one,

39 His. of Sowth India, Vol. I; Sewell, F. E., p. 64; Bego,
S.K.I1., pp. 143-51 ; Beveridge, I, p. 91 ; V. A. Smith, Oz. His. Ind.,
p. 300.

340 Ibid., p. 198,
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but which i~ a0 areat o reality, aud o powerful, that even
the Musaliman World of Indin has 1o confess that it has been
deeply affectd by cominr within its intluencee,

Mr. Longhurst savs thiat according to most authorities.
Tenbout 106, Haribara and Bukka  founded  Vijayanagara,
ijnmediately on the disappearance of the Hoysalis from the
stace of listary. They wers probubly, subordinuates of or
vontleeted with the Hoysalas and were aided in their enter-
prise by the head of the Srinvers Matha, who beeame the first
minister of the new ~tates 3

¢ Newell refers 1o the possthility of the oldest shrine at the
ruins of IHampe being used by o suecvasion of religious recluses
one of whom wus Velviranyae, shoese actual existence at the
time i3 attested by every tradition regarding the origin of
Vijuvamuzara?# Foreimn travellers who visited the famous
vity and have left wrtten records of their Bnpressions, even
where they disfer regarding the relationships of Haribara and
sukka  with  other ruling fumilics, nevertheless refer to
Vidyiiranya’s contribution to the foundation 33

The emblems on the eoins of the Vijuyanagara dynasty
indicate a complete revival of the old Hindu religion and its
recognition s« state religion.  The coins of the carlier kings
hear distinetly Saivite emblems unlike the later ones having
Vaisnava deviees 34

In his account of the Vijavanagara Empirve, Rice recalls
the assistance rendered by Vidyfiranya. the celebrated scholar
Midhava, in the foundation of the Empire, as agreed to by
all accounts. The eapital was named after him, in honour
of the sage who was chiefly instrumental for it. The Ifindu
kingdoms had tallen a prey to the Muhammadans and the
brothers tovk advantage of the period of commotion arising

31 Hampi Ruins, p. 11 Rice, Mysore and Coorg from Ins.,
pp. 207-08, :

8 P, B, p.e20,

348 Rice, Mysore, p. 4.

s 9. J. AL S, 1T, pl O,
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oub of the rash measures of Muhammad Taghlak. Midhava
may have contributed besides experience and talent, finan-
ciaily towards this undertaking. For, the gurus of the Sringeri
Matha were at that time, according to Wilson, a.pprehenswe
of the increasing number of J angamas and the approach of the'
Muhammadans. Their wealth and influence were consequently
p]aced at the disposal of Harihara and Bukka.

Though Harihara and Bukka are generally credited with
the foundation of Vijayanagara, with the financial assistance,
perhaps, and advice of Vidyaranya Sripida of Sringeri, 48
we have set out previously, Balldla IIT must have participated
in the foundation, even if he were not primarily responsible
for it. The great veneration in which the.Hoysala Emperors
were held by the Vijayanagara rulers, long after the dismember-
ment of the Hoysala dominions and the firm establishment
of Vijayanagara, lends remarkable support to this view. The
famous Kefava temple at Belur commanded the devotion
of Harihara II, who in the very first year of his reign, 1380,
confirmed the former Hoysala grants to the temple.?*® The
Belur god, among other things, raises up the poor to royal
dignity. Hoysala kings were illustrious and Visnuvardhana
was illustrious, according to this inscription of the Vijaya-
nagara ruler. Thus, the Vijayanagara kings, true to the
teachings of Vidyaranya, fostered a spirit of toleration, the
basic principle of the old Vedic religion.34

We are told that Vidydranya or the gurus at Sringeri
rendered considerable assistance, financial and otherwise,
in the foundation of the Vijayanagara Empire.?4 Numerous
inseriptions relate the story eof Vidyaranya and describe his
influence.with the early Vijayanagara kings; historians and
travellers record the traditions they heard in this behalf ; but
the actual references to the part played by the Sringeri Matha

316 Rice, Mys. Cog. Ins., p. 228.

38 @, J. M. 8., III, p. 9.

347 I'nd. Ant., X, p. 633 J. B. Br A, S XTI, pp. 340-41;
Elliot, Coins, p. 981.
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of the Lingayat community) in the country. Amongst others
may be mentioned the. following :—

1. When Srirangam was captured and sacked by the
Muhammadans in 1327, the God was taken for refuge, followed

by Pillai Lokacarya.??® On the occasion of the Muhammadan,

occupation, fearing the temple in danger, the Ranganatha
deity was removed ultimately to Tirupati. Vedanta Desika
himself. was a refugee at Satyamangalam.34® Sri Vaisnavas,
no less than the Smarthas, were afraid of Muhammadan hege-
mony and were anxious to join in an all-Hindu confederacy,
to drive the Muhammadan from South India. Vedanta Desika,
though he externally championed Vaignavism against Saivism
and its great leader Vidyadranya, was internally opposed to
heretics and anxious to protect Hinduism itsdlf.350

2. The followers of the Dvaita or Madhva school of
Hindu thought likewise associated themselves .with
Vidyaranya sinking, for the time, their sectional differences.

3. The statesmanship and political foresight of
Vidyaranya was assisted by his friendship with the leaders of
other religious schools of thought and his supreme influence
at the court of the Vijayanagara rulers was of great aid in the
accomplishment of this remarkable undertaking.

Vidyasankara
The most outstanding reference to Vidyatirtha or Vidya-
$ankara is to be found in the Sringefi inscription of 1346.3%
Bukka became great with the assistance of Vidyatirthamunj.35
His grace helped Bukka to become king and sole lord.3%

In the Mysore Archwological Reports for 1928, published
by the Mysore University, a narrative of the teachers of Sringeri
' |

38 9, J, M. S., VII, p. 111.
39 1Bid., p. 113,

380 Life and Times of Vedanin Desila, V. Rangachari, p. 278.
¥/ g, C., VI, Sg. 1.

352 Longxhurst, Hampi Ruins, p. 11.

¥ B, C., IV, Yd. 46, 13717,
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is given. The account is taken from  Guruvamse kicya, a
Sanskrit work composed by Laksmana Sistri, son of Vigvesvara
Sistri. under the orders of Saccidinanda Bhitvati  (1705-1741),
a disciple of Nrsimha Bhirati Swami.  Dr. Krishna con-
siders the work to be of considerable biographieal value
and as recording a faithful account of all available tradi-
tional information vegarding the Jagadgurus of Sringeri. 1t is
said o have been subjected to u eritieal examination, before
publishing the summary.3* Aecording to this account, Vidya-
tirtha or Vidyizankara was learned in all the $dstras and expert
in lantra und mantra.  The younger of the two sons of o leirned
Brabmin left Wirangal, having no taste for worldly pleasures,
set out on a pilgrimage and reached Sringeri in the course
of u pilgrimage, where he was initiated by Vidydfankara,
as Bhiraui Krsna.,  Madhava followed, in search of him, and
reached Sringeri a few years afterwards.  Adwmiring his learn-
ing, Vidydsankara initinted him into the sanyasa dasrama
a8 Vidyidranya.

Lo Bahadur Narasimhachar in M, 4, K., 1916, refers to
Vidyidtirtha, as perbaps the greatest name in the list of the
gurus at Sringeri.  Tor, he seeured a high status for the Matha,
and wias specially honoured and revered by the early Vijaya-
nagara kings owing to his sanctity and learning. 1t was likely,
Harillara and Bukka were helped by him in the foundation
of their Bmpire®?® There are also images of Vidydtirtha in
Sringerd, in the Cinmudra (teaching) pose,3%

He is praised in another inseription of 1356, as Lord of the
Ascetics, surpassing the Sun by his ability to remove both the
internal and external darkness of men both day and night.
When Bukka visited him to pay him homage, he granted
extensive lands. Likewise, in the Sringeri Kadita of 1380,
he is referred to with reverence, ulong with others.?® When

354 Sce pp. 15-20; 35-56. -~
s p, 15.

368 Ihid., p. 19.

387 M. 4. R., p. B6.
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Bukka wanted Vidyiranya to return from K3isi to Vijaya-
nagara, he got an order from Vidyatirtha.3’® When a temple,
2 most beautiful type of Hoysala architecture, was constructed
at Sringeri to his memory, on the occasion of the consecration
ceremony, vast lands were granted.3s® S

No doubt, there are some disecrepancies regarding dates.
Aceording to tradition, the consecration of the temple was®
in 1333 ; the Bithragunta grant suggests it was after 1356 ;3%
E. C., VI, 8g.1, implies the existence of Vidyasankara in 1346.
If there could be two sanyasis at the same time, only one-of
them occupying the pontifical office, of which there is evidence,
there is nothing improbable in the inscriptions referring to
both of them, or either of them.

The greatness of Vidyatirtha is deseribed in another
inscription of 1386. “ None of the four kinds of speech, para,
pasyanti, madhyama and raikari, is capable of adequately
describing the greatness of Vidyatirtha.*'s& * The swan
Bukka sports happily near the lotus Bharatitirtha which
having sprung from Vidyatirtha (the water of learning), possesses
the fragrance of joy from a knowledge of non-dualism and
expands by the rays of the sun Vidyaranya. **38

Prof. Venkateswara considers that Harihara and Bukka
must have made homage at Anegondi to Vidyitirtha who was
the guru at Sringeri at the time, according to epigraphical
evidence.’3 Bukka was a worshipper at the lotus feet of
Vidyatirthe§a.384

This Vidyatirtha is said to have been known as Srikantha
before he became a sanyasi3®®s He was a disciple of

388 1hid., p. 37.

359 See also, Q.7.7. 3. S., VIII, p. 18 in ira.
%0 Ep. Ind., IO, p. 23.

%l 3. 4. R., 1916, p. 58.

32 Jhid., p. 59.

363 New Lights, p. 7.

384 37, 4. R., 1908 and 1915.

85 Ep. Ind., I, 23. .
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uramitmatirtha.  According to Prof. Venkateswara, Vidyi-
tirtha, Bhardtitirtha and Srikantha refer to the same individual
guru who wax also known as Vidyasankara.®® e further
considers hix seeular name as Sarvajin Visnu, son of Siranga-
.pzmi. Sarvajiin: Visun had anether brother called Chennu
hhiatta.  He refers to Sarvadarsana Saiagrala and  Tarkhasa
Vyakhya and J. R, .10 S0 10160 in support of his  inference,
and ‘conziders Savama's veference 1o Sahajn Sarvajiia Visnu
Bhattopiidhyiya in Nanksra Darsana strengthens it 567
. If the Vijayanagara hingdom came to Bukka from a glance
of his3%8 the greatuess of the guru is undoubted.

This wuru is said to have been horn at Bibviranya.,  Ie
was the son of Stangapini.  His dates are 1200-1354, e
wits also ealled Sarvajia Vispu, Vidyandtho, Vidyasankara,®
Vidvesa amd by ~several other pames. e is said to have
lived for seventy-three vears at Runel, made  penance  for
lifteen years at the foot of the Himalayvas as an anuecarg
of Sankara, and later revived Sringeri where the Lingayat
influence was affecting the Matha.  He was the gurn of Madhava,
Bukka and Bhitrati yati. e was also called Abhinava Sankara.
According to a more literal interpretation of the text without
the colophions, Sankardnanda will be a diseiple of Vidyatirthy,
and afterwards becomes navamatinatha and  navasankara,
thus adding to the confusion of the names already existing.3@

An inseription of Harihara H X 1301 praises Bukka I and
refers to a grant made with the permission of Haribara ¢ who
was a bee at the lotus feet of Triyambaka and the pupil of
the teachers Kriyifakti (and; Vidydranya. 3 Several inserip-
tions refer to one Rijagurn Kriyasakti, spiritual preceptor
of Bukka,* Harihara®® and Devardya,® of Vijuyanagara.
366 New Lights, p. 11.

397 Ipid., p. 12.

368 yd, 46.

3% Punyaslokamanjuri, 51-52.
3 4, 8. [., 1925-26, p. 137.
m p. C., VII, Sk, 281,

W g, C., V, Cn. 256.

R, C., XI, Dg. 23.
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Dr. A. Venkatasubbaiya deals in detail with this subject of
Rajaguru Kriyadakti in an exhaustive article contributed
to the Quarterly Journal of the Mythic Sociely, 34 and I shall
have occasion to consider it later on. But I have mentioned
it here because, a Mulbagal inscription engraved on the wall
of a temple says that when a guru Kriyafakti went to heaven,
Bukka IT made a gift of lands to his guru who had now taken
the form of Vidya$ankara. This was in 1389 A.D.3"% While
Mr. R. Narasimhachar considers this gift to have been made
for the image in Sringeri,®”® Dr. Venkatasubbaiya considers
it to have been for Kriyasakti. Mr. Narasimhachar’s suggested
identification of Kriyddakti with Vidyatirtha is not accepted
by him. There is a view that the reference may be to
Vidyaranya himself. A study of the image at Hampe would
suggest this identification. (See @.J.M.S., Vol. XXVIJ,

Pp. 232-235.)
Sayana and his Brothers

-+ Let us now pass on from Vidyatirtha to Madhava and
his brothers Sayana and Bhoganatha. The family of Madhava
is sometimes traced to Pyapali in the. Kurnool District. 1t
is said to have heen Madhavacarya’s residence for some time
and a branch of the Hampe Viriipakga Mutt exists there.

Madhava, Sidyana and Bhoganatha were brothers and
they were sons of Mayana and Srimati of Bhiradvija gotra,
Bodhayana siitra and Yajus $3kha.3”” The brothers, were
all well disposed towards Harihara and Bukka and with their
assistance established the prosperity of the Karnataka kingdom.
There is a suggestion that the family name was Sayana. The
gister of the brothers was Singale.3”® Miadhava and Sayana
are descrihed as great ministers.?”” Miadhava was styled
Sarvajiia, all-knowing.380

31 g, C., VII, p. 157, Intro.

3% g, C., VIIL, p. 118, Intro.

36 31, 4. R., 1007-0R, pp. 15, 55.

377 P, of 1368 A.D.

38 g, 1. 1., IV, p. 62, No. 267,

3 4. R., No. 38 of 1880.
3% O,P. of 1368 A.D.
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details about Sayana and Bhoganatha in the Indian Antiquary
for Jan: and Feb. 1916, Vol. XIiV, Parts DLXYV and DLXVI.

Srikantha was the guru of. these brothers as well as of
Sangamu, whose narme saciva (boon compapion and minister)
Bhoganitha composed the Bithragunta inscription.® Sayana®
was the minister under Bukka I, Kampana, Sangama II and
Harihara IT as will appear from the colophons of his various
works. He had three sons Kampana, a musician, Mayana,
and Singana, a Vedic student. e was regent of the kihgdom
during Sangama’s ministry, and was also his teacher. He
was a warrior besides being a great and successful minister.38!
In AD. 1377 a gift is made, referring to them as donees.’®
He died in 1387.380

The Origin of the Story of Vidyaranya

I have already referred to the origin and foundation of
the Vijayanagara Empire and have said that most of the
' accounts, whether they agree or not with the part played by
Ballala IIT in its foundation and the relationship of Harihara’
and Bukka to Ballala, nevercheless agree in connecting
Vidyaranya with the beginnings of Vijayanagara. The several
traditions recorded by Buchanan culled from Gramea paddhathis,
inseriptional references from various parts of Mysore and the
old Vijayanagara Empire, the accounts of foreign travellers, and
literary compositions all go to indicate that VidyaranyaMadhava
must have had something to do with the original foundation.
‘Whether he did it himself or by exercising his influence through
his guru Vidyatirtha, that considerable assistance must have
heen rendered by him appears to have been the general con-
sensus of opinion. It is indeed said that the capital of the
Empire was called Vidy2Znagara in honour of Vidyidranya
who was responsible for the foundation.

33 By, Ind., III, p. 23.
384 31, A. R., 1915, p. 89.
385 pp. Ind., I11, p. 70.

386 Ep. Ind., IIL, p. 71,
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Rev. Heras enters a careaf.  In the course of two leetures
delivered under the auspices of the Mysore University and
since published in book-form he develops his views on this
subject. 1le is a very eritical student of history and any remark
of,his deserves the greatest consideration. 1le makes o very
thorough study of the inscriptions and bases his conclusions
ont & close scrutiny of the authorities. If 1 differ from his
remarlys, I do s0 with the greatest respecet.

Ruv., Heras discounts the value of tradition, inseriptional
references, accounts of travellers and the name of the capital
as Vidydnagara. He further finds the insceriptions bearing
on these to he mostly spurious and deliberate forgeries. The
story of Vidyiranya. that he helped the foundation of the
Bmpire, is conneeted with the name of Vidyiinagara given
to the capital: and it presupposes the veraeity of the legend
of Vidyiiranya. [n dealing with the legendary stories about
the foundation of Vijayanagara, he refers to Nuniz's account
given by Sewell®™ to the Kolar inseription®® and to the
inseription of the Nellore District.®? Ife arranges the matter
in a tabular form on pp. 57 of his book and gives his conelu-
sions therefrom on p. X, According to him, Nuniz gives a
more sober account than what is contained in the Kolar and the
Nellore inseriptions which give a more claborate story of the
hare and the dog, thus sngeesting o Later period for their date.
The name of the aseelie is not {ound in Nuniz and his adviee
is simple. The other aceounts extol Vidydranya; Tlarihara
and his family are praised in the Nellore grant. The Kolar
and Nellore grants must have come into existence during the
reigns of Acyuta Riya or Sadisiva Riya, subsequent to the
chironicle of Nuniz about 1520, [Iawvine no authority, Heras
thinks, they must be rejected.® On p. 9, Heras rejeets the
value of Rijukalanirpaya, relying on Gopinatha Rao.

%1 F. R., 299-300.

¥ g, C., X, Bz. 70.

3% Butterworth, I, pp. 114-15.

30 Reys., p. 8.

3 Bp. Ind,, XV, p. 10,
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That not much value could be attached to such fradi-
tions and legendary stories is clear from the fact that almost
every ruling family has its origin under similar circumstances.
The Bahamini dynasty arose on the seizure by a dog of a hare
by its tail.3 8o was the origin of the Nayakas of Tarikere®

according to Rice.® And Heras might have also fulded
that the Hoysalas arose from ‘ Adam Poy Sala’ said to Sala
by a muni, according to numerous inseriptions and Sala and
the mythical tiger borne on their crest, while their original
home became Saéakapum

Apart from the story of the dog and the hare, there. arc
also other traditions referring to the devotion of the shepherd
Bukka to Vidyaranya, and to Madhava discovering hidden
treasure by the aid of the Goddess Bhuvane§vari, with which
to build the capital, ruling over it and at his death making
a gift of it to a Kuruba family.3*

But Heras concludes after commenting on Suryanarayana
Rao™% that there is no historical fact to support these tradi-
tions.

If then it should be said that whatever may be the veracity
of the dog and the hare legend, Madhava may have really
contributed towards the foundation of Vijayanagara, on the
authority of the inscriptions, Heras here again says that the
inseriptions referring to it are not reliable. On pp. 10-19 of his
book under consideration, he refers to a few inscriptions.3%

All these refer to Vidyinagara built by Madhava, i.e.,
Vidyaranya Sripida of Sringeri Matha. As for the last one
dated 1336 which, if true, would settle the controversy, he
considers its authenticity doubtful. The South Indian collec-
tions do not refer to it and the Government Epigraphist does
not know if it was ever copied and has not seen a faesimile

392 I'nd. Ant., XXVIII, p. 218.

393 3lysore, IT, p. 447.

391 Begs., p. 10.

BS N, P. B, p. 2.

6 . C., VII, Sh. 79, 1154; VI, Sg. 11, 1652; XI, Cd. 45, 1538;
Cl. 54, 1559 ; VII, Ci, 62, 1505; M. 4. R, 1925, p. 47, 1652;
N.F.E., p. 9, 1336, :
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of it. 1leras may not be quite accurate in saying that
Suryanarayana Rao published it for the first time for, as I
have already stated in the previous lecture, Buchanan gives
it as an account from Grama paddhathi. “That Suryanarayana
e Rao did not draw it from his imagination is certain and,
whateverits authenticity or historic value, suel a record does,
as a matter of faet, now exist though not in the form of an

insceiption perhaps as set ont hy Suryanarayana Rao.

Tror

the sake of convenience, I shall refer to them both here.

Buchanan

Jd. 277=T8 (1Tth b, 1501)

According to Riamappa the
date is 1335-36. When Daria
Sorueta ent of Raimaniatha's
head and Pratapa Rudrea's
kingdom was conquered by the
Mleehehas,  Iarihara  and
Bukka, guards of his treasury,
came to Sri Maha Vidydranya
Maha Swami (who acceording
to Ramappa was guru fo
the late king and the 1ith
suceessor of Sankardcirya on
the throne of Sringeri) and
solicifed his favour. The Maha
Swami visited God, and acted
according to his orders. Tn
seven years, the whole city
was built. In the year Datu,
being 1258 of the era of
Salivalanam (A.D. 1335-36),
in the Tth day of the Moon in
Vaisaka, being Wednesday,
under the constellation Mocca,
in Abhijin Muhartha, and in
Singa lagna, he took Iucea
and Buecea and crowned the
former in the year Kaliyuga
44317,

10

Nurganarayana Rao
(p. 10)

Nagashwark@ly, Namitasakay
Salivahasayayata, Dhaturya-
hday, Sagunasahitay JMasa
Visaki Namny Suklay Pakshay
Suraguruyulay Soumya Varay
Sulagnay, Saptamyam  Sri
Vijuyunagaray Nirmamay Ner-
inamandra. i.e. On Wednesday,
the 7th lunar day of the bright
half of Vaikaku, in the year
Datu, S8, 1258, in an
auspicious  time with Guru
(Jupiter) in the rising sign
(lagna) I, the prince of ascetics,
have constructed thiz eity
in Vijayanagara.
(Naga =8, Ish =5, Arka=12:
therefore 12i8).

{(Nirmamendra in Gururam-
sakavyn).  Suraguruyntay =
Sugunapithrubha, in Guru-
vamsakivya.)
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In their essentials, the two accounts tally but it is most
unfortunate that nobody else has referred to this inseription,
not even Longhurst nor Narasimhachar.

According to the Guruvamsakivya of Laksmana Sastrid?

‘““ when there have elapsed the years measured by 1258 (Naga- -
ishu-arka) in the Saka era, in the year Dhairi, in the month’
of Vaidaka in the bright fortnight, on Sunday, the 7th lunar
day with the constellation Bharani, Vidyidranya laid, the
toundation of the city of Vijayanagara.”” There is an error
in date. Week day, tithi, and nakshaire cannot be reconciled.
(For references to Vidyaranya-Kialajiana and other a,ccour}ts'
regarding the foundation, see M. 4. R., 1932, pp. 110-111.)

“In former times, several authoritias, including Heras,
regarded Madhava’s part in the foundation of the Empire as
granted.?® Now, Heras reconsiders the position and says
he was mistaken. He records his objections on pp. 14-17.
He thinks, if we grant Suryanarayana Rao’s inscription as of
doubtful value, and observe that Madhava-Vidyaranya was
Mairappa's minister in 1347 at Chandragutti,®® how could the
founder of an Empire be a subordinate of a viceroy at a far off
place ? But this argument no doubt presupposes that Marappa's
minister was Vidyaranya. Even then, what is there wrong
in sending a powerful minister to an important outpost of the
Empire, where fresh conquests had to be made ? ’
Heras next considers that Madhava could not have been
an ascetic and guru at Sringeri about 1336, because in 1346
the guru was Vidyiranya’s predecessor Bharati Krsna. Turther,
E. ¢. VI, Sg.1, does not mention his name at all, while at the
festival of Bmpire, a grant to the Mutt would mention the
name of the benefactor. From this it does not appear whether he
does not regard the 1346 grant as genuine and that the minister

37 31, A, R., 1928, pp. 117, 42.

M 0,0, M. S, XTIX, p.23; Sewell, T,p. 106; S. K. I., Some
Conlribulions, p. 3093 Krishnamacharvlu, I'nd. Ant., XLIV, 219-221;
H. Krishna é:lsh-i, Ao 8. 7, 1090708, 239 ;. Suryanarayana Rao,
N. F. E., pp. 8-10,

¥ g, C., VIII, Sb. 375,
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Madhava reforred to in the later inscriptions was identical
with Vidyfranya. Tleras then refers to the visit of Bukka 1
to Sringeri in 1356, when a grant was made to Vidyatirtha
Sripada®® and says Vidyiranya or his activities at Vijaya-
hagara are not mentioned. Later on, Vidydranya at Kasi
gets the letter of Bukka I requesting him to return to Vijaya-
nagara and also one enclosed by the senior Sripada, which he
gladly’ obeys.4 Bukka again visits Sringeri with Vidyaranya,
to whom he makes a grant which, however, does not refer to
the assistance rendered to him.? Madhava’s excellent quali-
ties are extolled in E. C. VIII, Sk. 281, but no reference is made
to the foundation.?®® Besides, Harihara II’s copper-plates in
Sringeri of 1380 which praise Vidyaranya, as other inscrip-
tions have eulogised his predecessors Vidyatirtha and Bhirati-
tirtha, do not refer to his part in the foundation.4%¢ Much less
do his copper-plates of 1384 describe it.45 A Kadita at
Sringeri which refers to Vidyaranya’s death at Hampe in 1386
is equally silent.#® Even Harihara I1’s grant of 1386, gifting
lands to Vidydranyapurato commemorate Vidyaranya is silent
on this point.#? An unfinished inscription of Harihara II
eulogises Vidyaranya as the supreme light incarnate but there
is no reference in it to his achievements. Chikaraya his son,
from Araga, gifts lands to him without referring to his contri-

bution.

The silence of contemporary records above referred to
as regards the alleged work of Vidyaranya in the foundation
of the Empire, proves, according to deras, that he could not
have had anything to do with it. How absence of reference
to Vidydranya’s work at Vijayanagara is conclusive on this

00 37, A. B., 1916, pp, 56-57.

40 rnd. Ant., XLV, p. 8.

42 37, 4. R., 1916, p. 57.

403 ¢f. Aufrecht, Oxzford Calalogue, p. 264.
01 37, 4. R., 1916, p. 56,

95 Ipid., p. 58.

406 Jpid., p. 59.

407 1bid., p. 59.
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point is not clear. On the other hand, these records suggest
the importance of Vidyaranya in the administration of the
Empire and the necessity for seeking the aid of the Sringeri
Matha to procure his services for the Empire. According
to Heras the documents that refer to it are of a subsequep{
date like other °fabricated lithic records’, and therefore,
Madhava-Vidyaranya’s part in the foundation of Vijayanayara
and the abhigeka ceremony of Harihara are ‘ wholly ground-
less fables’.%°® He relies on Gopinatha Rao’s ‘independent’
statement that ¢ Vidyaranya who rose to prominence only in
the reign ofi Bukka and Harihara II, eannot be the person
who advised Harihara I to construct the city of Vijaya-
nagara.’40? )

Heras, however, concedes the following historical events
in the life of Vidyaranya. In 1347 he was MArappa’s minister;
in 1356 he was at Benares, whence he was sent for to return
to Vijayanagara ; in 1368 he was mahapradhina of Bukka I;
by 1380 he had become Jagat-guru ;*'° by 1384, his teachings
had benefited Harihara II; in 1385, there were lands granted
to him by Chikrdya ; and in 1386, he died at Hampe. There
was a funeral eulogy of his that year. Buf, he was not guru
in 1346 or 1356.

' Nevertheless, Heras apparently considers very strong
grounds should be put forward to support his change of front
and he, therefore, begins to study the origin of the story of
Vidyaranya. He gives a catalogue of inscriptions from 1336

to 1669 on pp. 19-28 and works up a graph to find out the number’

of inseriptions giving the name of Vidyinagara to the capital.
On looking at the graph to face p. 29, it will be seen that 2
inseriptions each of Harihara I, Deva Riaya II, Viripiksa,
Narasimha, Vira Narasimha, Tirumala, Rama II and Ranga 111,
3 each of Bukka [ and Harihara II, 4 each of Vira Vijaya
and Krishna Deva Riya, 14 of Acyuata and 23 of Sadisiva
refer to Vidydnagara. The name of the king, location of the

03 Beg., p. 17.
2 Ep. Ind., XV, p. 11.
10 Rjce, Mysore, T, 380,
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inseription, and references for verification are given, in
chronological order. 196G inseriptions arc digested, out of
which 31 refer to the ancient name of Vijayanagara and 111
Yo Vijayanagara while only 54 deseribe it as Vidyd@nagara.
It may be remarked that they are all inseriptions of the Mysore
State, except the following :—(1) 1336. Kunjarkona, Nellore, I,
p. 145 (2) 1379, City of Vijaya, J. 8. Br. 4. 8., XII, pp. 373
and 3’76; and (3) 1516—17. Vidyanagar, Nellore, Butterworth,
IIT, p. 1181 Of these, however, only one inscription refers
to Vidyinagara. 1t may be useful to note a few more inserip-
tion’s which refer specifically to Vidyinagara but which may
possibly have been overlooked Ly Ileras in these considerations.
L. The following inscriptions refer to Vidyinagara in
Butterworth’s inseriptions in the Nellore Disiriet :
Pp. 1185-86 (a) Podili, 27, 1183-81. Sadasiva on the
diamond throne at Vidyanagara. .
Pp. 315-16. (b) Darsi, 22, 1525-26. Vidydnagara.
P. 1183. (¢) Podili, 23, 1546-47 (!) Sadidsiva on the
diamond throne at Vidyinagara.
P.1181. (d) Podili, 24, 1551-52. Sadasiva on the diamond
throne at Vidydnagara.
V. Rangachari’s inscriptions in the Madras Presidency
give the following :
(a) Vol. I, pp. 272-73. Bellary District. Somasundaram,
132, 212 of 1913. Stone, 18-6-1556. Sadasiva
'ruling at Vidyanagara.
(b) Ibid., p. 273, Yalpi-Kaggallu. 135, 213 of 1913.
Sadasiva ruling at Vidyanagara.
(¢) Ibid., p. 292, 251, 468 of 1914, 213 of 1913.
(d) Ibid., p. 316, 104 of 1913, 213 of 1913,
(e) Ibid., p. 316, 105 of 1913, 213 of 1913.
(f) Ibid., p. 1148, S. 1444, Vidyanagara.
(g) Report of 8. 1. Epigraphy, 1921-22, p. 70, Chingleput.
1856 of 1922.
() 8.1I.1., IV, p. 40, No. 248-A.R. 199-1889-1545 A.D.
p. B9, No. 265-A.R. 35 of 18891545 A.D.
Pp. 59-60, 266-1545.

*)
odo
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3. In Mysore, the following are overlooked :
(a) E. C., XTI, Mk. 3, 15506 stone.
(b) Ibid., VIII, TL 152, 8. 1373, stone.
(¢) Ibid., VIII, Nr. 1-2-+ 1566 XNr.35, 1552 .
Stone only Nr. 8 mentioned:
(d) Ibid., XI, Dg. 31 is referred to. Itis on the 9th store.
(e) Ibid., VIII, Nr. 46, 1530. Viriipaksardya is the
ruler of Vidyanagara. Vidyinanda muni$vara
is referred to. Stone.
(f) E. C., XII, Pg. 9, 1559 stone, Sadisiva at Vidya-
nagara. .
(9) M. 4. R., 1912-13, p. 42, 589.
(h) Ibid., 1924, p. 59, No. 65, 1757.
(i) Ibid., 1924, pp. 101-2, No. 111, S 1414,
(9) Ibid., 1925, p. 76.

I must admit an addition of these grants does not add
materially to the argument either way. Heras’ conclusions
based on these inscriptions are summed up on p. 29. According
to him, the name of Vidyinagara was little used and unknown
during the period of the first or Sangama dynasty. There is only
one inseription of the Saluva dynasty—1486 E. C. XII, Tm. 54.
In the third dynasty, the name is little used at first, but later
on its use increases rapidly. The climax began with Acyuta
and 23 of Sadasiva are found. The name was common under
the Aravidu dynasty also.

Before commenting on the later inseriptions, the earlier
ones of the Sangama dynasty may be examined. Heras, it
must be noted, takes into account only those inscriptions
which refer to Vidyanagara, but not those which relate to the
tradition that Vidyaranya founded the Empire by assisting
Harihara and Bukka. Between 1336 and 1486, the inscrip-
tions examined by him are these:

Haribara I, 1336, E. C. X, 241. Not genuine. Rice.

BukkaT, 1354, E. C. XII, p. 74. Spurious ; because imperial

titles are granted to Bukka I, who sits on a jewelled
throne a year before Harihara’s death.
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of several grants connected with the story clearly discloses.’415
On-an analysis of the 54 inscriptions referring to Vidyanagara
with reference to their geographical situation, 1 in Nellore,
4 each in Tumkur, Kolar and Kadur, 5 in Mysore, 10 in Hassan .
and 13 in each of the Chitaldroog and Shimoga Districts are
arrived at. 8 more inscriptions of the Mysore State, 6 of
Bellary and 4 of Nellore may be added to it. FHowever, Heras
considers that Shimoga, Chitaldroog and Hassan surround
Kadur, the ‘focus of the fable’.4® He remarks that the
forgers ‘were shrewd and very well-educated men, who
succeeded in spreading their story throughout the Empire
and in obtaining the assent of their contemporaries and succes-
sors, and even of historians centuries later’. And adds that
to prevent discovery of the fraud in the place of its origin and
with the object of spreading it throughout the vast Vijaya-
nagara domimions, resort was had to fabricating them in their
neighbourhood.#?” What follows may best be given in Heras’
own words (Begs., pp. 33-35, 8 12):—

“ And now the common legal phrase ‘Cui bono’, ‘in
whose profit’ is also to be applied to this case. Who was
specially interested in the spreading of such a belief in the
Kadur District ? In the westernmost corner of the district
there is the Sringeri Jagir, and in it the Sringeri Math. For
the ascetic dwellers of this Math, the story of the foundation
of Vijayanagara by one of their former Jagad-gurus would be
very profitable. If such a story were once believed throughout
the Empire, they could expect any reward they wanted, any
lands that they could be in need of any day from the grateful
successors of Harihara I, who had, so they said, been enthroned
by the great Vidyaranya. The fact that this guru had been
connected with the imperial family, v»iz., with Marappa and
Bukka I, gave some historical likelihood to the fable. More-
_i)ver, the time of confusion subsequent to the overthrow of
the first dynasty, seemed the best time for the propagation

45 Bey., p. 32.
416 1pid., p. 33.
417 7bid., p. 33.



number, et of W1 the spuneu. prants abinve referred to
Was perpeirated dusing the sule of Basschandss Bhdrati
who dirveted the Sotcers Math from 1508 te 1560.8 In
facly there 1 anan-enption of the Yeas 1515,8% pecordmng o
arant of his of the villar s of  Kuwduald belonging 1o us, 0 the
Melapelu of Vasudhare <o« whiel Harthara Mahirdya when
Be was protoetimg the hinzdom m peace, granted to our Sringeri
Math o~ an offening to Vadyicanhara, Tine Vidydsankara
s the funons Vidyvitirtha, one of the predecessors of Vidyi-
ranyva s head of the Srmgers Math, The mreniption shows
the wizh of the dugad-zury, to show the early relations between
the Math and the Emperors of Vyayanagara., This  was
perhaps the first atep an this campagn of falsitication, 0 the
sccond wias to be the story of Vidyidranya as the founder of
the eapital of the Empire.’

I am constratned to remark that it is unfortunate that
Rev, Father Heris, huasell o member of the Society of Jesus
amd belonging (o 3 sworldwide religious organisation, known
fur the picty, scholurship, learning and reputation of its monks,

s Rice, Mysare, 1, p. 880,

B, ., Vi G, 85,

0 Date of grant doubtiul, Rice.
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should have thought fit to make a general indictment against
the gurus of Sringeri as fabricators and forgers. The relation-
ship subsisting between the gurus of Sringeri and the brothers
Harihara and Bukka has already been referred to. Madhava
and his brothers were prominent ministers at the Vijayanagara
Court. The members of the Sangama dynasty looked &o
them for spiritual as well as political support. The five
brothers proceeded to Sringeri in 1346, all the way ‘from
Vijayanagara, to celebrate the festival of Empire. About 1356,
Vidyaranya’s presence at the Vijayanagara capital was con-
sidered so important and urgent that Bukka, afraid whether
his own request would be responded to or not, went to Sringeri
and desired the senior Sripada to ask Vidydranya to return.
In 1368, he was mahipradhina to Bukka I and by 1380 he
had become Jagad-guru and later on he benefited Harihara II
by his teaching. He died at Hampe. Large grants and a
funeral . eulogy followed. From these facts admitted by
Rev. Heras himself, the important place which the Sringeri
Matha and its gurus occupied in the esteem and affcetion of
the first or Sangama dynasty will be apparent.

Besides, Nuniz about 1535-37 refers to the foundation,
advised by the ascetic Vidydranya.t?t This implies the oxis-
tence of a tradition as an established fact long before his time.
Ramachandra Bhirati would not have been able to give ib
the sanctity of a tradition in a few years after 1508, the date
of his succession. There would be people living who would
not perhaps care very much for Sringeri gurus, and followers
of other religious faiths as well, who could deny the tradition
as a fabrication. Nuniz himself gives a translation or summary
of a chronicle he finds in the place. People in the northern
outskirts of the Empire would be least likely to countenance
such forgeries. When their importance had been amply
recognised by the early emperors, it eannot be said that reli-
gious recluses, vecupying high positions in the temple of learn-
ing would be psychologically the very persons who would

21 Sewell, F. B., 202-08.
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resort to fabrication of records. Such a slalement is against
natural presumptions and passes one’s ordinary comprehen-
sion. Also Feras’ remark that the philosophy of Sankara
which aimed ab finding the ultimate Truth was indifferent
$o the truth or falsity of mundane actions and therefore counte-
nanced fabrication and forgery by Sringeri gurus shows the
colossal ignorance of Rev. Ileras’ knowledge of Advaita and of
the high standard of ethies that Sankara set before the Holy
Order which he founded.

. I shall now take you through some of the most important
ingeriptions referred to by Ileras.

1. B.C., V1I, Sh. 79, 1154 ? A.D. Signature is Sr1 Vidya.
It is in rough Nigari characters (Aryiaksara). 1t is a copper
grant in the Xudli Math. Doubtless, the date is not correct
and it has to be properly verified. Bui what is the tradition
to which it refers ? and is that also false, assuming the grant
to be spurious ! 3,6 dmo, IS, 0. . See lines 10-11 and 33
which are as follows :—

/-10 3¢ duo,3nde ¥,d% IVRT

-1 Pasioduopes dne &)msdsobdaaaesddae dEodde

’ nonvgdmadsss
/-33 3,¢ e Zowdyadae rbdoz,imdmda Mddmmda.

Rice says it is very difficult to make any connected sense
or translation out of this inseription. But from the paleo-
graphic ovidence, what was the date of the record 2 This
§asana of Sri Sankara says—having established a great ruler
in Vidyanagara is Vidyaranya muniSvara. It besides refers
to Rudra Sakti.

2. E. 0., VI, Sg. 11, 1652. Nigari characters. The
opening portion is written first in Sanskrit and then in Kannada.
It is a copy of a copper-plate, written in palm-leaf in the posses-
sion of Kudli Shambhatta in Vidyavanyapura Agrahara. It
is dated Nandana, Bhiidrapada, Monday, lunar eclipse. S 1574.
I shall only give a translation. Tormerly, the guru of our
line, author of the Veda Bhasya, Vidyiranya Sripada, out
of charity to the world, through the boon obtained by virtue
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of his penance from Viriipakga dwelling on the banks of the
Pampa, having founded Vidyanagara for the protection of
cows, gods, and Brahmans performed the coronation anointing
of Harihara Maharaya on the throne.

After which, at the time when the Rdjadhiraji Parames®
vara, a Sun to the water lilies the race of bhostile kings, Vira
Pratapa Harihara Mahiriya was protecting the Karndtaka
kingdom in peace and wisdom he made petition at the feet
of Vidyaranya Sripada in regard te the Dharma pitha estab-
lished by Sankara. A matha and an agrahara were estab:
lished and made over to the feet of Vidydranya Bharati
Svami.422 In his introduetion to Vol. VI of the Epigraphia
Carnatica, Rice refers to this record, to Vidydranya helping
Harihara and Bukka in the foundation of Vijayanagara, to
his brother Siyana being minister of SangamaTl, to the estab-
lishment of the dMatha at Sringeri and the endowments made
to it, and to the foundation of Vidyaranyapura.?® Let us
compare with this record another one of the year Vijaya, Jyesta
Su.13,1653-64 A.D. by Sivappa Nayaka of Keladi to the Srin- -
geri Svimi of the time. It recounts the grants by Harihara
onwards, inspects the Kaditas, examines the stone inscrip-
tions and finds out the limits of the Jaghir. The accounts
of the shanbhogs are verified and corrected. Likewise,
from time to time, the Sringeri grants have been subjected
to close serutiny.

The reasons for rejecting ¥. €., VI, Sg. 11 are not clearly
forthcoming. If the facts narrated in this inseription be
true, the veracity of the tradition contained in . (., VII,
Sh. 79 will be confirmed.

3. E.C., XI, Cd. 45, 1538. It is a stone inscription of the
time of Acyuta Riya in V ilambi, Kartika Su. 5, on the southern
gide of Dyavamma’s temple in a village and confains 34 lines.
Lines 6 to 8 refer to the circumstance that Harihara built

422 gee Rice, E.C., VI, pp. 361-73.
423 1bid., Intro., pp. 23-24.
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Vidydnagari and set up in the name of Vidydranya by the
order of the Pampa Viriipiiksa Linga in the Kuntala defa.

{. E. C., XI, CL 54, 1559. It is another stone near Bira-
devaru in a village, recording a gift of lands, It repeats the
.previous inscription regarding the foundation. Here, Hotteya
Niyaka makes a grant 1o Venkatia, son of Lingappa.

It is difficult to say how the Sringeri gurus would have
thodght of profiting by the grants and why the donors con-
sented to record this false story in the inscriptions. Where
awas the need to consult them at all? The suggestion will
perbaps be that the seribes were bought over. To engrave
on a stone, in temple premises, involves great publicity, far
greater than in the case of a copper-plate. That the
tradition was accepted as true at the time must, therefore,
be taken. The only argument would then be, perhaps, that the
Sringeri gurus had succeeded in establishing it, during the
decades preceding the grants.

5. E.C., VII, (. 62, 1565. This copper-plate also repeats
the tradition of the previous records.

6. .3. A. R., 1925, p. 47,1652. See pp. 46~-17. Copper-
plate grant. 1t is copy on a palm-leaf. Repeats the tradi-
tion and restores the grant to Sringeri at the instance of Keladi
Sivappa Niyaka. Certain lands are also given to others.

There is no inherent improbability in these grants. No
defects going to the root of their genuineness are traced in
most of them. We shall, however, pursue our survey of the
inscriptions on this subject. Leaving out of account, inserip-
tions rvegarding the name of Vidyanagari given to the capital,
to which we have already adverted, we shall concentrate our
attention on the records which describe the part played by
Vidyaranya or the gurus at Sringeri in the foundation of the
Empire. Tn respect of the °Vidyinagara’ inscriptions we

2 6.7 & 8, domd dYpmeE, don adnBlo &médoeab 3 emodond
Tgecd o 3 e Boxmdoecddd ¥k sdaﬁeqir-m ambar{ae
hom#:&éé #3rond
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shall only observe, most of them bring no gain to Sringeri
and that some inscriptions (like £. (., V, Bl. 5 for instance) are
to be found in Sri Vaignava temples.

1. E. C., IV, Yd. 46, 1376 A.D. Bukka became very

great with the assistance of Vidyirapya. 5 sheets; copper-'

plate.25 .
2. E.C., VI, Kp. 30, 1378 A.D. Stone inscription in

Visve§vara temple; records a grant by Vidyaranya on' the

occasion of the solar eclipse and is attested by witnesses.

3. B.C., VI, Kp. 33, 11408. Copper-plate. 'When-
Vitthanna Odeyar was governing the Araga kingdom, records
a grant of 5 villages in Santalige Nad in the presence of the
god Vidyasankara, to the god Vidyasankara.

4. E. C.,, VI, Kp. 34, 1386 A.D. Stone inscription.
Tt records that Ballalla Raya’s grants are continuing. The
grants of Harihara are renewed by his grandson, the cultivator
of Karpataka learning (throngh) VidyaSankara of Sringeri
to Vidyasankara Deva Vodeyar.i2¢

5. E.C., VI, Kp. +{, 1451. For maintaining Vidya-
Sankara.

6. E.C.,, VI, Sg. 1, 1346. Stone. Rev. Heras does
not doubt the genuineness of this inscription. He draws
interesting and important conclusions from it.%*? Riee in
Mysore and Coorg from the Inscriptions regards it as one of the
earliest known inseriptions and genuine and undoubted.i*
In his introduection to Vol. VI of the Epigraphia Carnatica,
he digests this and several other inseriptions. Rao Bahadur
Narasimhachar refers to it and summarises also the Sringeri
inseriptions.®®* Thus, though Bg. 70-1336 which states how
the site of Vijayanagara came into existence, may not be relicd

125 Rice, Intro., pp. 23-24.

% 2,6 Zyorind 2myEA3 IFmerll¥ om v wI 3 3w
psF s'i'a'_i;b R0, 3.

427 See Begs., pp- 15, 92, 104 and 111,

3 p o111,
9 31, 4. R., 1916, pp. 55~59,
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on as the original is nol forthcoming, and Mg, 25 owing to
the gaps in it cannol be fully made out, Sg. =136 says that
after obeisance to Vidyitirtha, with his form of celestial glory,
whose friendship gained is never lost, Haribara having con-
yuered the carth from the castern to the western ocean, in
order to celebrate the festival of his victory, made an excellent
gr.mh of nine villages belonging to Kela Nad in Santalige Nad
to Bhiratitirtha Sripida, his disciples and others and 10
Brahmans residing in that Pirtha of Sringeri for the perfor-
mance of rites and saerifice.

g0 E.C., VI, Spoo2, 1602, Stone. Nagari characters.
To the Sandals of Vidyiranya Sripida do T prostrate, it says.

& E. C., VII, Sh. 80. Copper-plate, like Sh. 79 referred
to a little while ago.

9. E.C. VII, Sk. 281 of 1362.4% Says Midhava had
become incarnate in a holy man for the protection of the world,
by order of Bukka accepted the government as far as the
western ocean in order to have an oversight of that kingdom
without trouble, on the advice of Kriyadakti. (Does Kriyidakti
refer to Vidydasankara?) Refers to a grant of a village
Vidyesdvarapura, which he purchases under Sk. 282 A.D. 1368.

10. E. C., VIII, Nr. 46, 1530 A.D. Obeisance to Vidyi-
nanda muni§vara. Refers to the assembly of Viriipaksardya,
Visdlakirti and others. Stone. It is not clear whether Vidyii-
nanda met with in certain manuseripts since published had
any reference to this personage, who was the son of Visdlakirti.
Tt does not appear to have any relation to Vidydranya.

11. E. 0., X, Gd. 77, 1503 A.D. Copper-plate. Narasimha
was ruling in Vidyinagara formerly constructed by Vidyaranya,
sceated on a jewel throne. It records the grant of an agrahira.

12, K. 0., X, Bg. 70, 1336. Gives the story to account
for the foundation. No original is forthcoming and copy
cannot be taken to be authentic, says Rice.43t It may be
compared with the Mb. 158, Gd. 46, ete., in regard to the

90 fntro., pp. 38-42.
B Tntro., XXX to XXXIV, -
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tradition of the foundation, Vidyidranya’s part therein, -and
the genealogy of Harihara and his brothers.

13. H. C., X, Mb. LI, 1389 A.D. Stone inscription
engraved on the wall of & ruined temple. It also refers to
a copper §asana relating to Vidyasankarapura.

14, E. 0., X, Mb. 158, 1344 A.D. Copper-plate. Names
the engraver and recounts the story of the foundation asin
Bg. 70. i .

15. E. C.,, XII, Kg. 43, 1380. Copper-plate. Nigari
characters. Vidyabhugana Diksita gets a gift of land from
Harihara II, on the Kalyana ¥ill, who names it after his guf-u
Vidyiranya.

16. E. C., XII, p. 4, 69 ; Mi. 83, 11; Ck. 10, Tp. 1; p. 76
give the origin of the Vijayanagara kings, most of them in the
florid composition of Sabhapathi.

We have completed our survey of the inscriptions in the
Bpigraphia Carnatica and shall now refer to the archesological
reports since published. )

1. M. A. R., 1907-08, p. 14, S. 54. It refers to an in-
complete copper grant received from the inam office, where
the third verse describes Harihara son of Bukka, who was the
worshipper of the lotus feet of Vidyatirthesa, in S 1308 granting
a copper §dsana to three scholars, in the presence of Vidya-
ranya Sripida. Reference is also made to a former grant
of Chikrdya in Araga in 1381 A.D.

2. M. A. R., 1915, pp. 587-38. A copper-plate kept in
the Krishnarajapet Taluk Treasury is similar to E. C., IV, Yd.
46, 1377, and refers to the origin of the story as before. Sayana
and his son Singana are the first donees.

3. M. A.R., 1916. Rao Bahadur Narasimhachar refers
to 12 copper plates in the Matha, 12 sanads, and 500 palm-
leaf manuscripts.®®2 Of these, three belong to Harihara II
dated 1384, 1386, 1397 and two to Devardya dated 1432. A

' copy of a copper-plate is also found in the Kaditas preserved
in the Matha. The earliest Kadita is dated 1380. Interesting
details of former grants which are confirmed by Harihara II

82 P, 11,
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in the presence of Vidyiranya are given. Of these,
(a) Harihara's visit with his brothers to Sringeri in 1346 and
references to Sg. 1, (b) Bukka's arrival in Sringeri to pay
homage to Vidyitirtha and references to the stone inscription
*of 1356, (¢) Bukka’s writing a letter to Vidydranya requesting
his return to Vijayanagara, enclosing the senior Sripada’s letter
to him; on his return taking him to Sringeri and granting
lands; and (d) Chikriya's grants, and others are detailed and
confirmed by a copper Sisana.
. There are, besides, three sets of copper-plates of Hari-
hara IL.433 (a) 1384 A.D. Genealogy of Harihara is given
and of his conquests and then it is said by the grace of Vidyi-
ranya Muni he acquired the empire of knowledge unattainable
by other kings. (b) 1386. Vidyatirtha, Vidyiranya and
Bhiratitirtha uare praised. Vidyiranya, according to the
argument of the learned, is the supreme light incarnate.i3s
(¢) 1397.435 These clearly show the position oceupied by
Vidyidranya in the Empire of Vijayanagara.
4. AL 4. R, 1928, pp. 15-24. Harihara and Bukka
at Hampe saw Vidyidranya and, receiving his blessings, estab-
lished their sovereignty over the Deccan. Vidyiranya was

responsible for grant of lands to Sringeri and Marappa carried
the news.

-

5. M. 4. R., 1929, No. 90, pp. 159-72. C.P. The paleo-
graphy and language freec from suspicion. Hedase grant
11-2-1347. Bollarasa (of E. (., VI, Kp. G) prepares under
Madhava’s orders. Xriydsakti teacher of MAdhavamantri
referred to.

6. M.A.R., 1931. The photo of the Vidyasankara
image (Plate VII), 1% feet high, in Yoga Mudra, would suggest
that the image at Hampe referred to (Q. JJ. 3. 8., Vol. XXVI,
D. 233) may not be that of Vidyasankara (Ibid., p. 263). Dr.
Krishna suggests (p. 14) Vidydranya must have been a
Karndtaka and Vidyasankara perhaps a Coli.

43 A1, A.R., 1916, p. 58.

44 Thid., see pp. 5S-60.

135 Jbid., see pp. 5860,
11
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7. M. A. R, 1932. See Plate IV (2). A man who is
being devoured by a crocodile praying to a linga identifiable,
possibly, with Sankara (p. 11) in the light of known Sankara
legends.

P. 77. Dr. Krishna says that the great medizval Hindw
Empire of Karpataka was due to Hindu effort to defend their
homes from further Muslim inroads. 1t was called Karnataka
from the spoken language of the people. The foundation,
he sajys, is traditionally but incorrectly aseribed to Vidyaranya,

Vidyaranyakalajiana ; pp. 100-26. (See @.J. M. 8., Vol
XXVI, pp. 267-68.) The details in this work are said clostly
to resemble the details given in Rgjakdlanirpeye and Siva-
tattvaratnakara as well ag the Guruvaméakavya. The con-
clugions to be arrived at are: (i) Vidyaranya is different from
Madhava, brother of Sayana, (ii) Harihara and Bukka were
guards in the treasury of Pratipa Rudra of Warangal and
were serving under KXumndra Ramanatha of Kampili or
Kummatadurga, (iii) Harihara and his brothers defeated
the Hoysalas, (iv) Kriyasakti was a disciple of Vidyaranya
and (v) Vijayanagara was founded in 1336 A.D.

In reviewing the 3. 4. R. for 1932 1 stated that 1 expected
to refer to these in detail in my articles on the ‘Foundation of
the Vijayanagara Empire’. As these matters have heen dis-
cussed in the course of these lectures, it will be sufficient to
set out the salient details mentioned in Vidyardnyakalajiiana
itself. Dr. Krishna does not agree with Mr. Gopinatha Rao’s
disparaging view of Rajakdlanirnaye (p. 102). There is con-
siderable resemblance between Vidyarapyakdlejiiana and the
parrative by Nuniz and according to Dr. Krishna,. it is a
genuine and standard pative traditional account. According
to VidyAranyakriti, when Vidyaranya, disciple of Vidya-
tirtha, was in a cave on the Matunga Hill, with the tantras
be rebuilt the city of Vijaya. Later, when Siyana and Mayana
went to him and begged for offspring, he told them to publish
works after Sayana and Midhava. Apart from the diiference
between MAyana and Midhava, let us pursue the story. As
we have observed in other accounts, we find Vidyaranya was



ranya be Midhava, Bhogandtha could not be Bharatikrsna:
on the other hypothesis, who are Vidyiiranya and Bharati-
krsna have not been explained. ‘'he younger man taking
sanyasa earlier becomes spiritually superior as a svimi and
that is a natural explanation. Apparently, Vidyfiranya died
about 1386 and afterwards his disciple granted an agrahara
in the name of his teacher and that was Vidydsankara. Tt
looks possible that Kriyisakti was also a disciple of Vidya-
sankara and Vidydranya and should that be so the image
at Hampe will have explained a great deal in the mystery
surrounding the identification of Vidyiranya. '

The story of the foundation and the date accord with
other narratives.

8. BMM.A. R, 1933. Inscriptions of the Sringeri Jaghir
referred to in M. A. R., 1916 (p. 117, No. 2). Stone. Refers
to Bukka's visit to Sringeri in 1356 and registers a gift of the
value of the rental of 300 varahas. Sri Vidyatirtha is said
to be alive and tne gift is to the Sri Matha.
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No. 23 shows that Vidyiiranya was the guru of Harihara 1T
who acquired the empire of knowledge from him.

No. 24. Vidydranyapura grant. (See A. 4. R, 1916.)
Vidyaranya is the sun by whose rays the lotus Bhﬁmtit;irhha.‘
expands. Bulka I respected all the three gurus. Dr. Krishnae
on the basis of this grant regards Vidydranya to have died
at Sringeri, the tradition about his death at Hampe being 2
later invention. The explanation is unsatisfactory and no
reasons are given. (See p. 140.)

No. 33. 1381 A.D. refers to grants to the Matha and to an
invitation by Bukka to Vidydranya at Benares with a airiipa
from Hiriya-Sripadangal.

9. M. 4. R. 1934: No. 25 registiers gift of lands under
orders of Harihara II to Nirdyana Vijapéyi and two others
in the presence of Sri Vidyaranya Sripida in connection with
commentaries on the four Vedas. Thus Vidyiranya could
not be Kriyasakti. That Bukka was influenced by the gurus
of Sringeri and Madhava and Siiyana is attested by several in-
seriptions (E. C., IV, Yd. 46 ; E. C., V, Cn. 256, ete.). I A, R.,
1908, p. 14 refers to a similar grant. Haribara II is also the
establisher of the path of the Vedas and in E. C., V, Cn. 256,
those three scholars are mentioned along with Sayana.

No. 37. A stone inscription of Vidyadranya himself.
29-1-1386.

On pp. 141 2of M. A. R., 1934, will be found all the inscriptions
of Vidyaranya published or noticed so far.

(a) Tlaybettu stone inscription 14-6-1375. M. E. R.,
1929, p. 45.

() Kudupu stone inscription 25-10-1375. A, 7. R.,
1929, p. 44,

(¢) E. 0., VI, Xp. 30, 11-6-1378. Stone. Bhandigade.

(@) K. C., VI, Kp. 19, 2-11-1377. Stone. Nagalapur.

(¢) Kapilpur 0.P. 1336. Butt : ¥.1., Vol. I, p. 109.

(f) Bestarahalli C.P. 1336. E. C., X, Bp. 70.

(9) Mudeyanur C.P. 1344. E. C., X, Mb. 158.

(») Hosur C.P. 1370. E. 0., X, Gd. 46.

[(e) to (k) generally regarded as spurious, Buh concerning
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the traditions recorded by them, Krishna Sastri finds support
from other genuine records and from literary and other
“evidence.]
(i) Sringeri Kadita : Harihara II. 1380. Al A. R., 1933,
p- 211,

() Sringeri C.P. Harihara II. 1384. 2. 4. R., 1933, p. 132.

(k) Hosahalli C.P. Harihara II. 1384. J.B. H. §S.

' (Bombay), Vol. I. No. 2, p. 1.

(!) Inam Office C.P. Harihara II. 1386. 3. 4. R., 1908,

p. 14,
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Having dealt with the traditional and inseriptional accounts,
let us now proceed to literary references connecting the origin
of the Empire with Vidyaranya.

Aceording to Dr. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, a body
of learned men with Madhavacarya and Sayana, at the instance
of Bukka I, set to work upon committing to writing various
works on Vedic religion.4%¢

In the dnnals of Hande Anantapuram, Bukka is said
to be ruling from the city of Vidyanagara while a tank Bukka
samudram is formed in the Nandyal Province south of Vidya-
nagara.'¥ In Parijatapakarapamw by Nandi Timmanna,
Vidyapura is mentioned.®®® RaAjandtha Xavi's Acyutablhyu-
dayam refers to Vidydpura.?¥® Vidyapuri and Vidyanagari
are found in Veradambikaparinayam of Tirumalimba,?4 and
Stara-nada-kalana-nidhi 3 Sivatalivaratnikare by Keladi
Basavabhiipila, completed about 1709 A.D, gives the account
of tho origin of Vidyiinagara by the sage Vidyidranya and
the succession of its sovereigns from the time of Vidydranya

188 Sources of Vijayanagare Hislory, pp. 2-4.

9 1bid., p. 46, No. 56, p. 175 ; pp. 321-22, No. 73.
433 Ibid., p- 106, No. 35.

4 1bid., p. 108, No. 36.

10 Ipid., pp. 170~72, No. 54.

441 P, 180, No. 38.
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as well as the length of each reign.%? Chicka Devaraya Vamsa-
vali of Tirumaldrya*s? refers to Vidyanagara.

I have also referred previously to Rajakalanirnaya
which agrees with Nuniz’s account of the tradition. There
is a hint by Prof. Venkateswara that Vidyatirtha may have'
handed over treasures and royal appurtenances to Harihara
to furnish the capital.t4* °Through the influence of Vidya-
ranya, the kingdom of Anaikhondi was established.’ 448
Koyilolugu is a record of gifts made and repairs and additions
effected to the temple of Sri Ranganitha from the earliest
times and is in Tamil prose. 'We there find that by the influence
of Vidyaranya, Vijayanagara grew in importance.44 In
an article on the Augustan Age of Telugu Literature, G. R.
Subramiah Pantulu says that traditions are tolerably well
agreed (Wilson, Cat. of Rac. Coll., 83 referred to) as to the
individuals responsible for the foundation and mentions
Vidyaranya.i4” Xittel writes an article on old Xanarese
literature in the columns of the Indian Antiquary for 18756.
There he identifies Pampipura with Vidyanagara.i4® Like-
wise, Fleet refers to a stone inscription of A.D. 1552-53 where
occurs Vidydnagara, though he considers it a corruption of
the purer word.**® In writing on the religion of the Vijaya-
nagara house, C. R. Krishnamacharlu refers to traditional
heliefs attributing the creation of the Empire and construction
of the capital to Vidyaranya, with approval.i®® Rao Bahadur
H. Krishna Sastri refers to E. C. VI, Sg. 1 relating to the vigit
of Harihara I and his brothers in 1346 to Sringeri and remarks :

112 Pp. 194-95, No. 0.

113 pp. 302-03, No. 92.

14 New Lighls, p. 10,

435 [Ieras, Aravidu Dynasty of Vijuyanagara, p. 103, note 2.

38 Ind. Ant., X1, pp. 131-41 ab p. 180, by K. V. Subrahmanya
Iyer.

87 fad. Ant., XXVIL, p. 247,

13 Ihid., IV, pp. 18-19. See No. 7-8-0.

W Ibid., p. 206.

$39 1hid., XLIV, pp. 210-21.
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of Heras cannot be corroborited in so far us the Jagad-gurus
are eoneerned, at all events.

A general study of the inscriptions and the purpose of
the several records will clearly show that the Sringeri gurus
or one of them Bimacandra Bhirvati had nothing to do with’
the {orgerica alleged.  The Sringeri Mutt did not profit by jt.
Trom Haribura and his brothers, in 1546 the gurus of Sringeri
zot nine villages belonging to Kelanad in Santalige Nhd. 333
In 1355, Bukka I came to Sringeri to visit Vidyditirtha, possibly
after the death of Iarihare I, and on that oceasion made &
crant.  The value of o part of the tirst grant was 5021 gadyams ;
amd Bukka's grants amounted in 1355 to 125} gadyanas ;
& part of une and two together tptal 828 gadyanas. Out of
this. on the vecasion of the conseeration of the Vidyasankara



134

letters also refer to .42 Tn 1792-23, Tippu Sultan requests
the guru of the Mutt to pay a visit to him and in another letter
describes him as Jagad-guru who is always praying for peace,
for safety for all. Glad that the Guru was coming to the capital,
he writes to say that the palace is his and he is welcome.46?
In 1795-96, Tippu is proud of three things: the blessings of
god I§vara, of the gurus like the Sringeri Svami and ready
weapons of war. Success is attended by the blessings of the
great. Letters from 1806-07 to 1867-68 invariably refer to
Vidyanagari as Adirdjadhani and it is further interesting to
observe that the gurus of Sringeri are Karnitaka Simhasana
pratishtapanicaryas, and also Srimat Vidyadankarapada-
padmaridhakas in most of the later grants and letters
which are used in the place of the praise of Vidyafankara in
the inscriptions.” Hence “ The influence exercised by mutts
as centres of learning on the religious and other literature of
the country cannot be denied. The varied and well-known
contributions made thereto by the famous Vidyaranya Svami
of the Sringeri Sarada Mutt, or under his auspices, are among
the most conspicuous examples of this kind, There is scarcely
a branch of learning considered by Hindus as important, to
which Vidyaranya or the scholars whom he gathered round him,
did not make valuable contributions, and it is to his commen-
faries that the modern world owes its knowledge of the tradi-
tional meaning of the oldest of the sacred books—the Rg-
Veda. Nor has the influence of the Mutts (at other places)
on the Dravidian literature been inconsiderable....(The
Svamis) as a whole were men of learning and piety, who ade-
quately ministered to the spiritual wants of the community,
and even now the heads of some of those Mutts enjoy the
esteem of the community and continue to serve, more or less,
the purpose intended.” 44 The gurus of Sringeri continue
to enjoy in an ever-increasing degree the regard and esteem,

462 1777.718.

463 1793-94. ,

464 1904, I. L. ., 27 Madras 435 at pp. 438-39 per Sir S. Subrah-
manya Iyer, C.J.
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as we have shown, of all classes of people and it could not be
said that any one of them was a party to a forged grant.

v
Vidyaranya's Part in the Foundation of the Empire

From the preceding considerations, it follows :—

(1) that Sringeri was in the territories of the Hoysala
Balldlas,

(2) that Vidyatirtha, Bhiiratitirtha and Vidyaranya were
all influential in their day in the affairs of the matha,

(3) that, from all accounts, Ballila III with the help
of his kinsmen and perhaps of the Kikatiya Krsna
Niyak as well as with the assistance of others tried
his best to establish the Hindu religion and dharma
freed from the devastating outrages of the Muham-
madans,

(4) that leaders of other religious schools of thought
co-operated in this endeavour, and

(8) that Harihara and Bukka and their other brothers
and relations were all devoted to Sringeri.

Huge land grants and money endowments were made
from the time of the earliest Vijayanagara kings to the Sringeri
Matha, which developed into a state within a state. Assuming
that it was felt that Ballila was getting very old and weak,
that his son was a minor, necessitating a regency under Ballappa,
himself a relation of Harihara, it is not unlikely that Ballila
IIT had realised the turn of events and, in the abundance of
his patriotic motives, had marked out Harihara and Bukka
as coming men. This will explain their appointment as maha-
mandale$varas and their great influence in,the Kuntala country.
It is further probable that heads of religious institutions also
advised this course.

The great solicitude of the rulers of Vijayanagara and
their anxiety to secure Vidydranya's presence at the eapital
coupled with their influencing the senior Sripada to send
2 niritpa to Benares enjoining him to return confirm the great
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and important part played by Vidyaranya in the foundation
of the Empire.

When Vidyaranya, in the course of his search for his
younger brother, at last arrived in Sringeri where the latter
had been initiated as an ascetic by the name of Bharatitirtha]
and succeeded in being himself also initiated on account, of
his learning, he is said to have shown his Veda Bhasya and
other works to VidyaSankara who thereupon, commending it,
advised him to obtain the opinions of distinguished pandits
from all parts of India.65 : ]

The actual date, if the event be true, when Vidyiaranya
first came to Sringeri in search of his brother from Wirangal,
cannot be found out. But it will have to be fixed prior to the
foundation of the Vijayanagara Empire. The accepted date
for the consecration of Bbaratitirtha is 1328 and Midhava
may have followed his brother about this pericd. After his
own initiation, Vidyaranya left Sringeri with the Veda-Bhasya
for Benares. On his way, he appears to have met a Brahma-
raksasi near the Vindhya range and reported the matter to
Vyisa at Benares. Under his instructions, he returned to
Hampe to obtain release from the Brahmarakgasi. This is
parallel to the story recorded by Buchanan for the conversion
of Bittideva into the Vaisnava religion. It may possibly
be that the Hndu pandits at Benares felt alike the position
of Hinduism as against the all-embracing creed of Islam and
confabulated on the best means of reviving the religion. Curi-
ously enough, there is a figure of Malaydla Brahmarakgasa
alleged to have been brought by Vidyaranya to Sringeri, under-
taking to feed the Brahmariksasa to its heart’s content. The
deity is to be propitiated before anything is done at Sringeri.
North of the Janirdana temple in that place is a shrine of
Sakti Ganapati and Vigisvari, considered the favourite deities

of Vidyaranya.3¢®

Any religion requires peace in the country, toleration
from other religionists, and patronage by the king to thrive.

163 }f. 4. R., 1928, pp. 16, 30.
83 Itid., 1916, pu. 16, 20,
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Vijayanagara was getting fortified and was developing into
a rreat bulwark against Muhmmmadan aggression in the South,
Ballila could not have heen gquite unknown to Madhavaciirya,
for near his ancient capital was the Sringeri Mutt where his
Yrother was initiated. One ay perhaps even go to the h-ng(h
of suggesting that the Wiarangal ruler may have sent Midhava's
yvounger brother to Sringeri, finding his own position unsafe,
in arder to arrange for the protection of the Hindu religion.
The brothers were hereditary ministers to the Vijayanagara
kings: that they were not very poor Drahmans as stated in
thes Gururamsaldarya may bhe accepled.

A person is not canseerated as oa yati for the asking s
more particularly for the guru jitha at Sringeri. he will be
tried and put on probation i long time: and his eredentials
will be examined and very closely serntinisad. Ience, it
follows that the date of the arrival at Sringeri may have been
far carlier than the date of consecration,

The question is asked @ if Madhava was initiated at Sringeri
how did he go to Denares or undertake political work at the
Vijayanagara Court 2 If Sayana was Bhirati Krsna, was con-
seerited in 1328 and wias pontiy at Sringerd in 1346,4%7 hiow
do you reconeile these with the inseriptions according to which
(1) he was the minister of Bukka 1, Kampuna, Sapgama 17
and Harihara 1, (2} he had three sons, (3) he was a regent
during Sangama’s ministry, (1) he was his teacher and (6) was
warrior and @ great and suceessful general 7 1§ Bhoganditha
be said to be the pontift referred to, you find him composing
the Bithragunta grant and deseribed as boon companion and
minister, marma saciva of Sangama [1 in 1356.48  Phere-
fore, the statement in o Kadita of 1380 in Sringeri recording
the initiation of Bhoganiitha as Bhiratitirtha capnot be
aceepted.’®  As regards Miadhavaelivya himself, besides this
account taken from Gururamsakirya, there are numerous

w g.C., VI, 8. 1.

168 Ep. Ind., 111, p. 23. Narma Sueiva may also mean private
secretary, not merely boon compunion.
469 a1, 4. R., 1010, pp. 67, 95,
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inseriptions which refer to him, subsequent to the accepted
date of his consecration in 1331. If the explanation be that
consecration does not imply headship of the pontifical office
but only the date of initiation, then whoever was Bharati
Krgna had only five years 1328-33 during which he was with-
out office, for the samadhi or liberation of VidydSankara .or
Vidyatirtha took place in 1333 A.D.470

Aradhana for prominent gurus takes place in Srihgeri,
except forSri Vidyaranya. The reason assigned is that though
ordained at Sringeri as a guru of that pitha, he spent most ef
his time elsewhere. In the Punyasloka Manjari of the Kima-
koti Pitha of Kanel, it is stated that Sri Vidyatirtha estab-
lished nine Mathas for the propagation of the Advaita faith
of which one was at Hampe and that Vidydranya was nomi-
nated as head of that Mutt which still exercises spiritual
jurisdiction over Bellary, Kurnool, Kadfzpa. and parts of
Hyderabad. This implies the importance of Vidyatirtha
at the Vijayanagara Court and the necessity for having the
foremost exponent of Advaitism in his day at the capif;al.
Perhaps, it also accounts for the part played by Vidyaranya
in the earliest days of the Vijayanagara Empire. It will also
be noticed that behind the Viriipiksa temple in the Hampe
Tuins is a shrine containing a seated figure of Vidyaranya
in the teaching pose, 1} feet high, on a spot said to be the site
of his samadhi.*™

Guruvamsakavya records a story of Vidyaranya in which
Dr. Krishna finds nothing incredible. Madhava was a little
dull and, following the advice of 2 woman who prevented
him from committing suicide for the sake of his dullness,
he continued to worship the goddess of learning and
became a very learned man.4? If between 1328 and 1331,

47 Consecration Liberation

. Vidyadankara or Vidyatirtha 1228 1333
Bharati Krisna Tirtha 1328 1380
Vidyaranya 1331 . 1386

B, A:R., 1920.
472 Jbid., 1928, p. 16.
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he was at Stingeri with the Veda-Bliasya and other works
which brought forth admiration for his learning from Yidyi-
tirtha, e must have been cured of any dullpess he may have
had very many years previously. 1lis brother himself before
arriving at Sringeri had visited the saered places of India.
There is no sequence in the account as given to infer its correct-
uess.  Sanguna seems to have been a king of lampe at this
time.” Two of his sons Harihara and Bukka were under
Pratipa Rudra. 'They were captured but  they effected
their eseape and were recaptured. The Sultan pleased with
their valour released and sent them to rule over the Decean.
After erossing the river Krgna, they had to encounter Ballitla
in battle and, being defeated, they tled for safety.  Eventually,
they suceeeded in reaching HMampe.  After seeing Vidyirany:
there and receiving his blessings. they led their army againsty
Balldla and. having conguered him in battle, established their
sovereignty over the Decean.?™® Meanwhile, Midhava and
Sdyana, ministers of Harihara and Bukka, visited Vidyiranyadss
and prayed for progeny. The guru said they would have
no children but if they published his works in their name,
the curse of sonlessness would go.  That is how Vidydranya's
works uare known as Miadhaviya and Sayaniya. Later, on
the advice of Vidyiranyua, Harihara and Bukka strengthened
their army, defeated Ballila and built Vijayanagara,® in 1336.
When Haribara was crowned, numerous grants were made.
The treasury was replenished by o shower of gold. After
securing the power of speech to Harihara's son, Vidydranya
went to Kisi a second time, where he established two Mathas.
On his suggestion, rich land grants were made to Sringeri and
communicated through Marappa. Vidyiranya also cured
Bukka of a terrible disecase, and, in gratitude, he constructed
the VidyidSankara temple. Bhirati Krsna died in the mean-
time succeeded by Vidyiranya. A number of honours and

73 3. A. R., 1028, p. 106.

14 It may be a mistake for Vidyatirtha,
475 1f, 4. R., pp. 16-17,
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titles wag secured for the Matha. Then, Harihara II accom-
panied Vidyaranya to Sringeri. A temple to Bhirati Krsna
was built and two agraharas given to learned Brahmins with
lands for a living.47®

With reference to the wars of Harihara and Balldla,
it is unnecessary to add anything to the previous discussiqns
on this subject. ‘Why should the gurus of Sringeri assume
a hostile attitude towards the ruler of the Empire and set
up far-offi Harihara of Anegondi is not clear. If Madhava
brothers belonged to Wirangal and were interested in Harihara,
an officer of Pratiipa Rudra, what took them to Sringeri?
Their work clearly suggests their anxiety to conserve Hinduism.

The reference to Midhava and Siyana approaching
Vidyaranya for progeny implies Madhava being differcnt
from Vidyaranya unless the preceptor be a mistake for Vidya-
tirtha. The greatness of Vidyaranya is however recognised.
The Emperor follows him to Sringeri when the guru returns
with honours and titles. From the time of Vidyiranya,
the pontiff of Sringeri became a Rajahamsa and a Rajaguru,
consistent with the royal position which Sringeri occupied,
as a state within a state.”” Dr. XKrishna’s remarks are
noteworthy. According to him, the life of the gurus of
the Sringeri Matha had taken quite a different turn with
Bharati Krsna Tirtha under the influence of Vidyaranya.
From Sure§varicirya onwards down to VidydSankara, the
chief avocation of the gurus was learning dnd penance. They
had no Jagirs, or land endowments to manage, no rituals to
observe except self-realisation and no tours to make with
elephants, camels, palanquins, flags and other paraphernalia of
titles and honours. With the arrival of Vidyaranya at Sringeri
everything changed. With the money and material secured by
Vidyaranya for the Matha, Bhirati Krsna Tirtha caused the
temples of Saradd and Vidyasankara to be constructed. Besides
daily worship, special worship during Navaratri, Sivardtri and
other religious’festivals began. Endowments were obtained for

«

4% M., A.R., p.17.
47 Ibid., p. 20,



141

these and for feeding,  Monours and titles seeured ereated an
impression upon the prople. Thus, instead of remaining w ealm
centre of study, contemplation and penance as formerly, the
Matha beeame o state with  oflicers to eolleet revenue and
managre ity wiairs,

The general impression about the condition of the country
.xt this period and the comtributions mude by the Hindu commu-
nity *to conserve their religion is very well reflected in the
literature of the country.

. Midhava and Kriyasakti

* Barly Weatern universities developed from the  schools
attached to monasteries and eathedrals and owing to their
[earning  attructed  students  from  foreign  parts.  Aneient
Indian  universities like Nilanda and Taxila, and the later
ones like Navaudvip and Kinel were likewise great centres
of learning, Rsyisramas and Gurukulas in Indin have existed
from houary antiquity. Anxiety for learning and the spread
of knowledge have taken hold of the huwman mind from time
immenorial.  In the carliest days of Indian education, no
charter from a king or a religious head was necessary.  Every
Bralisin was i priest and a teacher to the laymen. Even
now, you will find inmunerable villages sending for o school
master from abroad to train their young.

Besides, kings are always great patrons of learning and
have from ages past encouraged educition and learning by
large grants.  Grewt religious leaders established Mutts whieh,
in due course, developed into vast educational institutions,
although emphasis was laid upon the tenets of the particular
religious school of thought which was responsible for the
foundation in question. A number of institutions existed
in Southern India for the promotion of learning. In the
fifth century, a Brahmin student Mayfira Sarman went to
Xinei to learn Pravacana, although he later on beeame
a king.¥® The Kudamba king Mukkang founded the Univer-
sity or Agrahiira of Tdlgunda (Sthana Kundur) to promote
education in his country and brought thirty-two Brahmin

18 @, C., VII, Sh. 176 (Talgunda).
12
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families from Kashmir for the purpose.i® Likewise, the Agrahira
of Xuppatur was the headquarters of the Kalimukha ascetics
and was flourishing in the 11th, 12th and 13th centuries of the
Christian era.4® The Kilimukhas were o set of Saiva devotees
who came from Kashmir,%8 and they generally carried a staif
with them. Dr. Venkatasubbaiya considers some of them
followed the Saivigama while the others followed the Na-
kuldgama, as in Kuppatur.i¥ Inthe 11th and 12th centuries,
the Kalamukhas held the headships of many Mutts and temples
in Mysore and wero very flourishing.483 In thesesects, celibatep
were esteemed better than married men. In the 12th and
13th centuries, the KotiSvarai®t temple in Kuppatur was a
prominent centre of learning as famous as Belgame and the
head of the Mutt enjoyed the patronage of kings and viceroys.

The Milaguru of the Kalimukhas at least in South India
was Vidyarasi. Sakti is a Kialimukha ending.'85 In the
inscriptions of the Vijayanagara kings, we meet a Kriydsakti
who was the teacher or preceptor of Bukka,i%¢ of Harihara®?
and of Devardya.i®® He is evidently a rajaguru. A diseiple
of Kriyasakti, Madhavamantri purchases a village and grants
it as an agrahira naming it VidyeSvarapura.’® The donees
are all Kashmiri Brahmins, following mostly Kathasfikha
of the black Yajurveda, and Riijjaguru Kriydsakti is the last
Kalamukha name found in the inseriptions.

Difference between Vidyadankara and Kriyasakti.

What was the Sringeri Matha before VidydSankara or
Vidyatirtha ¢ Was it a Kilamukha stronghold and a Lakuli§a

i g, C., VII, Sk. 180.

%0 . 0., VIII, Sh, 249,

81 2 Q. VII, Sk. 114, 19, 20,

82 9..7. M. 8., VII, p. 176, Saiva Philosophy ; Z. C., VII, Sk. 96,
107, 123 ; E. C., V, Ak, 62, Lakuligama ; E.C., VIII, Sk 275,

83 @, J. M. S, VII, p. 171,

484 s it Is.mbabl\esvmu. Temple ?

185 @, J. M. S., VII, p. 178.

8 7. C., VII, Sk 281, 1868.

87 B, C., V, Cn. 260.

88 @, C., XI, Dg. 23, 1410,

0 g C., VI, Sk, 281, 282,
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Mutt 7 Did Vidyifankara convert it into the modern Sringeri
Mutt? E. €., VII, 8k. 126, deseribes one Lakulisa about
25~12-1037, as a master of logic and all other scicncees, though
he was not the founder of that school.  If it was a Kijimukha
sstronghold and a great centre of learning, when and how did
it get transformed into the fountainhead of the Advaita schaool
of thought ! Sringeri was one of the four places where a Mutt
was wriginally established by Sri Sankariicirya. Sankara
was Sanmathasthiipandieirya, having established six  faiths
ar schools for the propagation of the tenets of Advaitism, to
spisitualise the masses.  Reasoning entered religious discus-
sions and pithas were established where the mystery surround-
ing the Mahiivikya was expounded. It is also interesting to
observe that in the Mathas which Sunkara founded, the &aktis
Bhadrakili, PPeoornagiri, Vidiludevi and Siradid were instulled
respectively at Dviraki. Badari, Govardhan and Sringeri.
There is no evidenee fortheoming to indicate any relation-
ship between the Sringeri Matha and the Kilimukhas, unless
it be the grants of the fourteenth century to disciples of
Kriyafakti and some other references of the time from which
rarious inferences have been drawn, to be presently considered.
Dr. A. Venkatasubbaiya in his article on Rajegure Kriya-
$aktit®® iz of opinion that Vidyiranya was Kriyasakti. The
reasons he gives are very important.
1. Kriyiisakti was tceacher or preceptor of the kings of
Vijayanagara, viz, Bukka I, Haribara JII, and
Devariya from 1368%* to 1410.%* Ie was their
kulaguru and adviser.
2. He was also the guru of Midhavamiirti, in 1347.43
3. Xriyasakti, on account of his austerities and reful-
gence (lojas), was God Siva incarnate and to please
Midhava (mantri) gave to the world Saivagama
Sare Samgreha. o

90 @.J, M. S., VLI, pp. 118-36.
o1 g, C., VII, Sk. 281.

€2 g, C.,XI, Dg. 23.

9 g, 0., VIII, Sb. 375.

91 R, ., VIII, Sb. 875,
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4. He was a great scholar and promoter of the path
of the Upanisads, Vedas and Sidstras.

5. He bestowed sovercignty on the Vijayanagara kings.

6. Kriyiasakti was also known by a name that began
with Vidyd. '

7. His death occurred about the same time approximately
ag that of Vidydranya. When he died, he took
the form of a linga Vidyasankara.'?® The inscrip-
tion of 1389 refers to his death in the previous
year Vibhave 1388 and records a grant of a village
to the god Vidyidankara established there. 7The
village itself was called VidyiSankarapura. I may
observe that it is interesting to find the village
called in this manner because the temple in com-
memoration of Vidyatirtha or VidyidSankara at
Sringeri was also called the VidyiSankara temple.

With these inferences drawn from the inscriptions
regarding Kriyafakti, if we should compare the traditional
achievements of Vidydranya, we shall arrive at the following
conclusions. Like Kriydfakti Vidyaranya was:

(1) the kulaguru and the spiritual as well as temporal

preceptor and adviser of the Vijayanagara kings,

(2) a man of great austerities, ’

(3) a great scholar and promoter of the commentaries

on the Vedas,

(4) the person who bestowed sovereignty on Harihara,

after establishing the kingdom of Vijayanagara, and

(6) he died in 1386 A.D.

The points requiring explanation before concluding as
to the identity of Vidydranya with Kriyafakti are the
following : ]

(1) Vidyaranya's death is 1386 ; Kriyasakti's 1388.

(2) Why should Bukka (crown prince) desire to com-

memorate Kriyasakti ? Was it because like Midhava-
mantri, he was also his disciple ¢

498 g, C., X, Mb. 11,
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(3) Since the village was given the name of Vidyasankara-
pura, may it not suggest that Kriyisakti was Vidya-

~ tirtha himself ?

(4) According to the copper-plates referred toin 3. 4. R.,
1916, p. 58, Vidyiranya who was at Benares in 1356,
came to Vijayanagara at the request of Bukka I,
coupled with a airipe from the senior Sripida and,
after several years, when he died at Hampe in 1386,
Harihara II gave the Vidyiranya grant to the
mahdjonas at Sringeri.

(5) The samadhi or tomb of Vidyaranya is in Hampe
behind the Virfipiksa temple, and to these have
to be added literary refercnces.

On all these points, Dr. Venkatasubbaiya has very remark-
able statements to make. While referring the interested
reader to his article for a detailed study, his reasonings may
be summarised :(—

(1) Bukka had every reason to commemorate Kriyasakti
because he was the ‘family guru who brought pros-
perity to the country.

(2) Kriydsakti could not be Vidyatirtha because the
‘latter died in 1333, at any rate he was not alive
after 1356. His death was commemorated by
the building of the VidyiSankara temple about
1338 A.D. Mulbagal 11, therefore, does not lend
any inference that Kriyasakti was Vidydsankara.

(3) But, since the renaming of the village was as Vidya-
§ankara, it must be in commemoration of one whose
name had a prefix Vidya. This is indeed implied
in the suggestion of Myr. Narasimhachar.4¢ If
we look round, we shall see that the guru of Sringeri
having this name approximately, who died about
this period was Vidyaranya. A difference of two
years in the dates given for the deaths of Vidyaranya
and KriyaSakti can be explained from the fact that

498 1f. A, R., 1007-08, pp. 16, 55.
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Saka dates do require correction for accurate verifi-
cation. Here, I must remark that Vidydranya
was guru to Madhavamantri will also have to be
established, before identifying him with XriyaSakti,
for obviously Madhavamantri could not he Madhava-
cirya, brother of Siyana. Much less could he be
Vidyaranya bhimself. This fatal objection to the
Kriyigakti theory has not been considercd by
Dr. Venkatasubbaiya.

(4) Regarding Haribhara’s copper-plates, their genuine-
ness, he says, has to be proved. Dr. Venkatasubbaiya
controverts the statements in the grants from
the stone inscriptions. I do not think there are
such irreconcilable differences as he makes out.
Turther, no. reasons are given to declare them
spurious. What arc these inscriptions?

(a) 1386. Grant to three scholars by Harihara II in the
presence of Vidyaranya because they helped in the
commentaries of the four Vedas. Grant is made
at his instance and in his presence. Vidyadranya
must be the Midhavacirya connected with Veda-
Bhasya. Dr. V. says that Harihara's gift of lands in
the presence of Vidyfiranya, thirty-four days later
contradicts its genuineness. Apart from the verifica-
tion of Saka dates required for purposes of accurate -
caleculation, supposing it was a kind of grant before
death, actually made at the time, but really engraved
later on, the seribe putting down the date he wrote
on, I do not know how Dr. V. would get over it.

(b) Another objection he takes to C.P. of 1386 is that
the succession list is here transposed between Bharam
Krsna and Vidydranya.

(¢) The third objection is that the suggestion that Vidya-
tirtha was living in 1356 discredits the veracity of
the grants relating to Bukka’s requests to Vidya-
ranya to return, for on the occasion of the consecra-
tion " of the temple of Vidyadankara, in memory
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of the guruy, he is said to be in existence. E.C., VI,
Sg. 1, 1346 proves Bhdiratitirtha was the pountiff of
Sringeri at the time. There is no gift to Vidya-
tirtha which would have been the case were he
alive, as the senior and more illustrious of the two.
E.C., VI, Kp. 30, 11-6-1378 (stone) mentions Vidya-
ranya succeeding Bharati Krsna.

‘In this connection, I must observe, with reference to
Dr. Venkatasubbaiya’s remarks that Mr. Narasimhachar
does not say that Vidyatirtha was alive in 1356.

(5) Dr. Venkatasubbaiya says that the incidenti®? relating
to Vidyiranya, Aksobyatirtha and Vedanta Desika
is unreliable and we may leave it aside. Punye-
slokamanjari, it may be observed, gives a different
version.

(6) Dr. Venkatasubbaiya next subjects to scrutiny
Ar. R. Narasimhachar’s views regarding the author-
ship of the commentaries of the Vedas, in arriving

at a conclusion that Bharadvdja Madhava is
Vidyaranya.

(a) Tithi-pradipik@a of Narasimhasiri says Kalanirpaye
has been dealt with by Vidyaranya and others and
according to Mr. Narasimhachar Kdlanirnaye is a
well-known work of Mfadhavacarya. The doctor’s
comment is that Kalantrpaya in the §loka refers
to a subject and not to a book. In any case, tradition
is the only connection. However, I must remark,
that Vidydranya dealt with it is certain, either as a
subject or as a book.

() Claim for Vyasa Sduira Vrtti being based on Vidya-
ranya’s verses is said to relate to Midhavacirya’s
V aiyasika-nyaya-mala-vistira. This rests on the
same tradition as the authorsh1p of the other, says
Dr. Venkatasubbaiya.

(¢) Madhavacarya’s sister’s son Ahobala Pandita mentions
Dhaty Vrtti and commentaries on the four Vedas

497 J, B. Br. 4. 8., XXIV, 1916, pp. 277-312.
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a8 done by Vidyaranya, that he established Harihara
as king, and that Sarasvati had incarnated in him.
These, however, were the works of Sayana, son of
Msyana, as the introduction and colophon will show.
At the most, it will show that Vidyaranya was’
Sayana. We must remember, says the doctoy,
that at most it is tradition and it makes Vidyaranya,
Sayana and Madhava appear the same pefson:
According to him, neither Madhava nor his brother
Siyana had anything to do with the establishment
of the Vijayanagara kingdom, and none of these
books was written by Vidyaranya.

(d) Pancadast ascribed to Bharititirtha and Miadhava,
¢f. Ramakrgna’s commentary and the Sringeri
titles of Bharatitirtha. Dr. Venkatasubbaiya con-
giders the inference far-fetched.

(7) There is nothing to negative the theory that because
of the gift in the presence of the guru, Vidyaranya
is not identical with Kriyagakti. Such a thing
is not unusual.4?® This does not imply Madhava
to be Vidyaranya but only that Vidyaranya was
the guru of Harihara and was KriyaSakti.

(8) Dr. Venkatasubbaiya refers to Madhava’s cornection
with commentaries on the four Vedas and refers
to the introduction of the R Samhita. There
it is said that Bukka enjoined on Madhavicarya
to publish a commentary expounding clearly the
meaning of the four Vedas, that Madhavicarya
said his brother Sayana knew about the work and he
may be asked to do it ; on being ordered to do so, the
compassionate Sayana undertook the work. Dr.
Venkatasubbaiya says that the guru and sanyasi
could not have been ordered about, that an ascetic
would not refer to the other of his piirva-dframa
and that, therefore, Madhavicarya referred to

9% g, C., VI, Xd. 18, 21, 23, 28, 80, 34, etc.
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cannot be Vidydranya. But who he is, he does
not say.

(9) Haribara II, deseribes himself as worshipper at the
lotus feet of Kriyasaktideva. For obvious reasons,*?
Midhavamantri of Angirasa gotra cannot be identical
with Vidyaranya.

The literary references on which reliance is placed for
the identity of Midhava, brother of Sayana, with Vidyaranya
may be summed up and explained :—

(e) Madhava cited by Devirija in the introduction to
his commentaries on the Nighapiu is the son of
Venkaticirya,3®

(b) Madhava Deva of Vede Bhasya consulted by Devirdja
is anterior to Midhava, brother of Sayana,

{¢) MAadhavabhatta referred to by Sdyana in R.V., X,
86—1 may be Midhava of Devirija.

(d) Madhava referred to by Mahidhara may be any one
of the above,

(e) Devirdja is himself anterior to Siyana, and®

(f) Mxr. Narasimhachar’s statement that several scholars
helped Madhavicarya and Sayana in the composition
of the commentaries contained in the copper-plates
of 1386.

If we, therefore, says Dr. Venkatasubbiah, exclude the
hypothesis of Narasimhachar about Madhavicirya’s contribu-
tion and accept the tradition that Vidyaranya established the
Yijayanagara Empire, that he was the family guru of Harihara
and Bukkg, that he was noted for his austerities and scholar-
ships, we find all these in Kriyidsakti.

(i) Tfe bad a name like VidydSankara, Vidydranya,
ete.s02

(i) Bukka Il commemorates Vidyesvarapura.s

99 F.C., VI, $k. 281, ¢f. Banavase Record.
W Ree Punyaslokamanjari, Gururathnaméla and S’usamu.
Y Xivukta, Bibl. Ind., Edn,, I, p. 4.

22 Max Muller, Rig Vedu, VI, p. XXX.
%3 p.C., X, Mb. 11,
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(ili) Foundation of an agribhara WMadhavapura b,
Madhavamantri on his death-bed. He is succeeded
by Narahari, a disciple of Vidyadankara.5%*

(iv) Austeries—tapas or tgjas—incarnation of Siva mark
him out as holy.5s o

(v) Author of several works.5® Prominence by disciples
to Vedas, Siitras and Upanigads.

(vi) Connection with royalty—Kulaguru,5”

Therefore, Vidydranya is Kriyasakti and a successor of
the well-known Vamasakti of Kedaretvara Matha at Belgame.
But these conclusions of Dr. Venkatasubbaiya do not solve
the headship of the Sringeri Matha by Vidyaranya. It is
the fundamental difference in teaching between the Kriyagakti
and Sringeri schools of religious thought that led, among
others, Mr. Narasimhachar to consider that Madhavamantri
could not be Mﬁtlha,vﬁ,ca'rya or Vidyaranya. The learned
doctor attempts to meet this question thus:

“It is believed that Kialdmukhas were Agamic Saivas
who placed the authority of the Agamas above that of the
Vedas, while the Sringeri Matha is known to be the strong-
hold of the Vaidik Saivas, who reject the authority of the
Agamas, and accept the Vedas only as authoritative. This
belief about the Kildmukhas does not appear to be entirely
justified. In the 11th to 13th centuries, they were in a flour-
ishing condition and practically had a monopoly of the leader-
ships of the Maths and colleges in the Kanarese country, and
were liberally patronised by the ruling kings. As it cannot
be seriously argued that Vedic Saivism was dead or moribund
in that period, and that the rulers of that period were accus-
tomed to dispense their patronage to heretics only, ” we must
take it that Kalamukhas did not deny the authority of the
Vedas. For, in an earlier period, Vimagakti had arrived
at the final meeting of the Vedinta and of the Dharma Sastras

¢ B.C., VII, Sk. 281.

Ws 5-4-1031, J. B. Br..S., IV, p. 115,

“s g, C., VIII, Sb. 375 ; VII, Sk. 281 ; X, Mb. 11 ; XI, Dg. 23
%1 g, C., VIII, Sb. 375 ; VII, Sk. 281.
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and later on VamaSakti II was greater still. Ifurther, even
if Kriyisakti were an Agamic Saiva, it capnot bo said that
his teachings were unacceptible to the Vedie Saivas, and even
Mr. V. Subrahmanya Iver regards Zatparya Di pikad as an
*important work on the Advaita Vedinta. “4

. Mr. Subrahmanya Tyer, in his anxiety to 1dcnt1fy Angirasa
[Zdhava with Vidyiranya, even if he could not succeed in estab-
ishiifg the identity of the two Midhavas has not applied
iimself to this aspect of the question. But, as we have indi-
sated above, however great Kriyisakti may have been, what-
sver influence he may have exercised over Bukka and larihara
and however brilliant his disciples Midbavamantri and
Narahari and his $isyes at the Vijayanagara palace, the identi-
fication of Kriyasikti with Vidyidranya attempted by Dr.
Venkatasubbaiya looks a little far-fetehed. As Krishna Sastri
observes, ¢ minister Midhava's pure Saivism is opposed to the
notions of Advaita religion where Visnu and Siva are not losked
upon with the prejudice of the sectarian.’ 3% I do not know
if an inference could not be drawn from Vidyiranya's northern
pilgrimages and his return with a Brahmarikgasa to Sringeri,
which would support the view propounded by Dr. Venkata
subbaiya that Kriyasakti and Vidyiranya are identical.

Madhavacarya and Madhavamantri—Identity Discussed
with Reference to Literary and Other Evidence Available

The subject of the identity of Midhavieirya and Madhava-
mantri and of either of these with Vidyaranya has been dis-
cussed Dby scholars in several articles. Where difficulty is
felt in identifying Madhavamantri with Midhavicirya on
account of difference in parentage, gotra, silra, achievements,
and the religious school of thought to which each belonged,
attempt is still made by Mr. V. Subrahmanya Iyer, for Instance,
to describe Angirasa Madhava as Vidyaranya. If we have
succeeded in showing that Kriydsakti cannot be identical
with Vidyaranya, as attempted by Dr. Venkatasubbaiya,

58 .., V, Cn. 256 ; VIII, Sb. 375 ; X, Mb. 11 ; XTI, Dg. 23.
50 4.8. 1., 1907-08, p. 238.

r
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perhaps developing a casual hint of Mr. Narasimhachar that
Kriyisakti referred to in the inscriptions may be Vidyitirtha
and on the fuet that a Vijayanagara prinee is referred to in
one place as the disciple of KriyaSakti Vidydiranya without
a conjunction bhetween the two words, then it follows thaf
Kriyisakti’s diseiple Midhavamantri who died in the Kanay:
Distriet in 1392-93 eannot at all be Miadhavicirya, brother
of Siyana, much less Vidydiranya. Without denying nfartinl
(ualities ov political associntion Lo Madhaviacirya who became
Vidyiranya, it may be contidently asserted that during the
period that Vidydranya was occupying the pontifical oflice
at Sringeri, Midhava Amitya was waging war, governing the
country and obeying orders from the king, thus clearly negativ-
ing the identity of Vidydranyw with him. There is nothing
to indicate that his relations with the gurus at Sringeri were
other than amicable or peaceful. Ile must have been very
well known in the environs of Sringeri and probably have
met Midhaviicirya, the Vidydranya Mahdsvimi. 1le gave
many villages to Brahmins bordering on Sringeri and his
intluence was great in Tirthahalli, Shikarpur, Banavase, and
the regions of the west coast. e was an active propagandist,
built Siva temples and published various works so much as to
beecome known as the propagator of the Upanisudic faith and
praliste guru.  Trom one of his works, he was called the
vitablisher of the Karnittaka Rijya.

Nitae Samhite is one of the most fundamental works on
the Advaita Veddnta on which Savkara buses some of his
atrongest arguments, while he made a repeated study of it
before  writing the commentary on the FPedante Satras.
Latparye Dipilid is a commentary by Angirasa Madhava and
it is upon this Mr, Subrahmanya Iyer concludes Vidydranya
must be this Mddhava,

This Miadhava was the son of Civunda bhatta and of
Micambiki., e wius o diseiple of Kriyadakti.  1le was a
wminister under the carly Vijayanagara kings,  Ie was a very
Peywinbaka,  exeelling  Drhasputi in wisdom, teaching the
eovnee of Saivicuna after wostudy of the Vedus, Purdno.
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and Sambitas, as early as 1347. He is referred to in several
other grants up to 1391.5% He was a Brahmin of the Angirasa
gotra and Apastamba Sitra. He is described as a warrior,
conqueror and builder of an Empire, wrester of Goa from the
8Juhammadans and heroic minister. When he was appointed
as ruler of Araga, he was the incarnation of the power of Bulkka.
Hi's gifts to Kashmiri Brahmins under E. C., 281 (1368)51
confirm his devotion to KriyaSakti school. On the death of
Kriyadakti in 1388 and his transformation into a linga as
Vidyasankara, he makes a gift of a village in Avani Nadu
calling it Vidyasankarapura.

The place of Bharadvaja Miadhava’s birth is not yet
definitely known. Some say he belonged to a poor family
of Brahmins residing in Warangal. His parentage and golre
and his connections with the court of Vijayanagara on the
one hand, and his relationship to Sayana and Bhoganatha on
the other, have already been referred to. He is described as
the establisher of the Karnitaka Empire of Vijayanagara,
and associated with the Advaitic or nomn-dualistic school of
philosophical thought like Vidyaranya, as a teacher and fore-
most exponent of it, but he is not comsidered a warrior, con-
queror or author of all the works attributed to him. While
his brother Siyana was a minister under four kings, Madhava-
carya’s activities were non-secular or spiritual. It is said that
there is no indication of his connection with the Sringeri region,
no cvidence of any title of Acirya bestowed upon him though
he was called so, no propagandic work or Vedantic authorship
to his credit, no evidence of Vedic scholarship though he was

510 p.C., VIII, Sb, 375, C.P. 11-2-1347.

1 R, C., VI, Balehonnur 1368, Sk. 35 ; E. C., VII, Sk. 281, 282,
1368 ; H1. 84, 1380 ; VIII, Nr. 34, 1367 ; Sb. 152, 1380 ; T1. 147, 1384 ;
Sb. 116, 1389 ; 8b. 181, 1391; Goa C.P.; J.B.Br. 4. 8., IX, 127;
A.8.1.07. C., 1920, p. 56.

Nole—EKashmiri Brahmins in the Shimoga District are also known.
as Sahavasis. See Uchodi Inscription, E.C., VII, Sk. 281, 1368.

Talgunda Inscription refers to Ahichchhatra in the north, VII, Sk.
288, Nj. 269.



and in Purugarthe  Sudhdnidhi, Siyane deacribes his elder
brother as hereditiary preceptor sl minister of Bubkka 1 aud
compitres him ad Brhuspati to Indra. One of the inscription,
deseribes Madhavamantri in identical terms, thus showine
that both Miadhavieirys and Midhsvimantri were hebd in
the same vsteem by Buakka at the time.

Midhavieirya died in 135693 §f e was Kriydsakt in
1335 ; but Madhavamantri died about 1382-93, if not in 1301,348
Midhavaciryn died at Hampe®* while Miadhavamantri died in
the western parts, When we do not hear of Midhaviedrya
at all but of Vidydranya, we continue to notiee Midhava-
mantri as governor, commander, wiarrior under the orders of
Vijuyanagara kings,

Therefore, while the two Midhuvas were contemporaries
serving under the same kKing, perhaps, authors with attain-
ments in the same school of philosophy, both Bralimins
and perhaps (aecording to Mr. Subrahmanya Iyer) belonging
to the same seet or community, the inexplicable disterence

n: @, C., X, Mb. 11 pura.

513 Heras, Q.J. M. S., XIX, p. 14, Bey., pp. 9798,

o 31, 4. K., 1018, 07,

56 J,B, Br.A.8., IV, p. 115. Dr, Krishna doubts it,
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in dates and achievements, géfra and parentage cannot be
explained away by a mere suggestion to exclude the Kinel
inseription from consideration or u statement that literary
references such as we have already referred to are interpola-
#ions.  Further, that Midhavamantri who is also called
Midarasa is not identical with Midhavicirya is clear from
the fact that when Vidydranya went to Sringeri, Bukka directed
Midarasa to make a grant.$® Midhavamantri was a pro-
vineial governor and never a sunydsi, while Midhavicirya
became Vidydranya after renouncing the world. When
minister Madhava makes a gift he calls it Madhavapura and
not Vidydranyapura. That he is not the same as Madhavicirya
or Vidydranya is further clear because a copper-plate of Harihara
says Madhavamantri gave a grant of lands in 1386 to three
scholars, promoters of the commentaries on the Vedas in the
presence of Vidydiranya. He cannot make a grant referring
to himself in another place of the same grant as Vidyaranya.
That Vidydranya may not be KriyaSakti, we have shown
already. If we should say that Vidyaranya is not Madhava-
cirya, the possibility of Sdyana will turn up as a claimant.
The old Siyana-Madhava theory has been given up and I have
no wish fo raise it up again.

‘T am aware of the circumstances that in older times, even
in Sringeri, the practice of people taking up sanydse in old
age existed and, as such, there is not much in the statement
of Mr. Narasimhachar that MAdhavacirya who was a sanydsi
could not have taken the mendicant’s staff for a sword, but
the impossibility of it in 1390 is clear as he was dead four years
previously to Madhavamantri’s subjugation of the Muham-
madans of Goa. :

The theories of adoption and the two géiras included
in the Trayarisheya groups put forward by Mr. Subrahmanya
Iyer likewise are held by a broken reed. There is no evidence
that Siyana was given in adoption and the parentage
and achievements conflict along with other outstanding features
with the identity of Madhavamantri as Vidyaranya.

816 a7, 4. R., 1916, 97,



156

It, therefore, follows that Bhiradvija Midhava, brother
of Siayana and Bhoganidtha, hereditary guru and minister
at Vijayanagara, was the great Vidyiranya. ’

General Remarks on Vidyaranya .

I have endeavoured to show how, according to tradition
and history, tested by circumstantial evidence, from fthe
earliest times the house of Vijayanagara was connpected.
with Viriipaksa, their family god. ‘The connection of Vidya-
ranya with the kings and the influence and importance of
his personality at the court of Vijayanagara bave been, de-
seribed in detail. It is not improbable that Vidyidranya used
to perform penance on the hills at Hampe, leading a very
austere life and worshipping Viriipaksa.®? 'While the royal
line and the imperial city are gone, the fame of Vidyaranya
and his glory continue undiminished for ages.

Whether he was born at Warangal or at the Viriipiksa
kgetra, whether he was a Telugu Brahmin or a Hoysala
Karndtaka, his greatness is universally acknowledged. He
appears to have taken sanyasa when he was about 63 or 64,
in 1331, according to Guru Parampare and does not seem to
have stayed at Sringeri for any length of time, though according
to another account he always lived at Sringeri. His guru Vidya-
tirtha was originally in Kianeci, where he was head in 1296.
‘When he came to Sringeri is not known. That Vidyaranya
was at Hampe and was considered a very important factor
in the solidification of Hinduism is attested by every tradition
and inseriptions speak to the regard in which he was held by
the kings and how they felt the necessity for his presence and
appealed to the senior Sripada to get him to the Vijayanagara
capital.

Vidyaranya’s friendship with the heads of other religious
schools like Veddnta Desika and others was useful in cementing
the scattered elements in Hinduism. He realised that with-
out a powerful Hindu king interested in the religion of his

517 M. A.R., 1916, pp. 94-95. , Co
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motherland and able to control disorder and introduce peace,
no religion could thrive. 1le wus not new to arihara who
was himself a Hoysala feudatory while the Ioysala flag was
flying over lampe. Midhavicirya, as we have ubserved,
*has been described as hereditary preceptor and minister to
- the rulers of Vijayanagara. 'There is nothing strange in his
befriending Larihara to achieve the political purpose of a
Hindu Empire where Arya dharme may have sway. His
contribution in the foundation was aptly recognised by naming
the capital after him and by raising Sringeri into a Mutt of the
greatest importance. The Matha developed inte a magni-
ficent state, with honours and titles to its guru and vast lands
and villagzes to manage, so that the Hindu dharma might
flourish in peace. Vidydranya did not construct a military
empiré. but, nevertheless, he was a great statesman and empire-
builder.

There is a tradition that while S8iyana was guru at Sringeri
Midhavacirya his brother had no connection with that pitha.
He was only a layman, concerned with the day-to-day admin-
istration of the newly-found Empire and that very late in life,
when his work was complete, he became a sanydsi, came to
Avani in the Mulbagal Rijya and founded a Matha there.
It is said that he died there and the references in Mb. 11
relating to the agrahiras and temples in Avani Nidu no doubt
refer to Vidyiranya, but in this connection, I must frankly
admit my inability to cexplain this position, though support
may be attracted to it from the Nellore grants.

When did Midhaviicirya take saenyasa and becomes
Vidyaranya ! If we follow Balldla II1's movements we shall
observe, he goes to Delhi in 1310, returns in 1313, restores
Dorasamudra to its ancient position in 1316, and has peace
in his dominions till 1326. The Sultan’s army advances
upon Warangal and in another two years Warangal and Kampili
fall. Movements of Ballila to his northern frontier and garri-
soning of his forts then begin, for there is no other intermediary
or buffer state between the Sultan and himself. The fortress
of Vijayanagara must have been then strengthened on this

13 F
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side of the river Cungabhadra, where he established himself
in 1339. Deducting seven years from this date, we get 1331~32.
Probably by this time, Midhavicirya felt secure and took
sanydasa, continuing to help by his presence and advice in the
construction of the great edifice. But this, of course, is a
conjecture. .

Midhavieirya was an extraordinary character whose
fame increases with the march of time and develops into an
enigma. Bxact and extensive knowledge of the Vedas was his.
ILe wag excellent in Brahna Vidyd. e had varied literary and
religious aectivities.  [Tis political philosophy was of a rarely
practical type and in a period of political and religious turmoil
he ushered into existence a powerful Hindu Empire.

The Vidyisankara temple was built on the spot in 1336
where Vidyiitirtha entered into the Lambika yoga in 1333. The
date generally given to Vidyidtirtha is 1296-1381 but that
is incorreet according to Guru Parampare and is the result
of mistaking Vidyiiranya for Vidyasankara. Itis also said that
Vidyitirtha lived for seventy-three years at Kanei. Except
from the inscriptions referred to in these pages, it is not possible
to confirm or deny this statement. As he is credited with the
revival of the Sringeri pithe whose influence had waned under
the Lingayats, his advent to Sringeri must be taken for a fact.

There is no one to compare to Midhava amongst the
gurus of Sringeri in learning. But for him, the Vedas would
have been a sealed book to Sanskrit scholars. He was versed
in Sanskrit lore, deeply learned in the Vedingas and well-
acquainted with the nature, origin and significance of the

. archaic forms in which the Vedas so greatly abound. He
had attained a mastery over the subtleties of accent known
as Svaraprakriya, was amply gifted with a capacity for.the
perception of the subtle and the indefinite, and he was thoroughly
conversant with the Hindu mode of thought and writing. .
His encyclopedic knowledge enabled him to comprehend
the Vedas in their 'true light.58 :

518 rpd, Ant., XLIV, p. 219.
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As we have seen, the internccine strife amongst the Hindu
rulers in the North paved the way for the Moslemn invasions
and, in spite of some brilliant ¢pisodes now and then, Northern
India ultimately became subject to the Muhammadan yoke.
Qpportunities for plunder were freely availed of by the Sultans
of Delhi. The campaigns of Malik Kifur and Allduddin laid
waste rich tracts of Southern India up to the (ape. taking
advantage of dynastic struggles and unceasing animosities
amongst the rulers of the South Indian kingdoms. Death
and desolation and plundar at the eapitals; destruction of
temples ; conversion of the inhabitants to the religion of the
Prophet, followed in the wake. The Yiadavas of [Deogiri,
the Kikatiyas of Warangal, the Hoysala Ballilas of Dora-
samudra, the Rijas of Kampili and the Pindyans in the far
South were unable to withstand the aggressor. Teogiri and
Wirangal beeame subordinate to the Sultanate at  Delhi.
The Kampili Kingdom was overthrown and its ruler slain.
On attempting to give succour and protection to Bahiduddin,
a nephew of the Sultan, the Ballila was attacked and his capital
Dorasamudra sacked. Therefore, naturally, these South Indian
potentates nursed a grievance and waited for an opportunity
to assert themselves. The internal condition of the Empire
at Delhi under Sultan Muhammad provided the opportunity.
In South India itself the heads of several religious institu-
tions, with Vidyiranya as the foremost of them, were anxious
to guard and protect ITindu religion and dharma. Balldla TIT
was endeavouring to strengthen his position and bring about
an understanding amongst the neighbouring princes for the
unification of the South. Trom these united efforts was
founded the Empire of Vijayanagara.

The origin and establishment of the Vijayanagara Empire
was not born of any attachment to any particular form of
Hinduism. It was a comprehensive movement, taking into
its fold all forms of the Hindu faith, including the prevalent
forms of Jainism and other religious faiths of a non-descript
character, for the preservation of the independence of Hindu
dharma, free from the onrush of the proselytising Muhammadan
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and to provide for it a peaceful home. In this great work,
2 number of prominent men of all religions played a part.
Madhava, Siyana, Bhoganitha, Kriydfakti, Midhavamantri,
the great and universally revered Vidyitirtha, the heads of
other religious faiths and prominent rulers like Balldla, perhaps
the Kikatiya Kanya Niyaka and the feudatory nobles
Harihara and Bukka were amongst these. Krishnadevaridya,
it is said, found Brahming especially useful as administrative
officers in both civil and military departments. They ‘were
gcholars, afraid of adharma, well-versed in r@ja niti and offered
to rule accordingly’. A Brahmin ‘would stand to his post
even in times of danger and would continue in service though
reduced to hecoming a subordinate to a Ksatriya or Siidra.’
Therefore, it was always ‘ advisable for a king to make Brahmins
officers °. The strength of the Hindu civilisation was mani-
fested in the culmination of this national efiort for their pre-
servation. Like the love of country with the enemy at
the gate, love of religion takes hold when it is fiercely attacked
from without. Such a love appeared in the Xarnitaka
country in the fourteenth century, long prior to the develop-
ment of the national idea in Europe.

The old Hindu temples and Mutts fostered buch a spmt
as powerful, social and e¢conomic centres for these movermnents
besides being a source of religious inspiration. They were
corporations where the co-operation of the people of the local-
ity, aided with royal patronage, was possible. They had
the courage to give independent and timely advice, unham-
pered from any mercenary motives, and because of the source
of such advice, the difficulty of opposition to it was great,
if not often impossible. These were, therefore, common
meeting grounds for the ruler and his subjeets providing
opportunities for a cordial and healthy co-operation.

As I have said elsewhere, the dismemberment of the’
Hoysala dynasty was the result of the Muhammadan invasions
and the rise of Vijajanagara, under Harihara and Bukka,
once its vassals and feudatories. The Hoysala dynasty was
thus continued in the Vijayanagara Empire which was the
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diveet outeame of a sovervign ruler of Mysore, Vira Ballala 1
to seeure national lberty in the South by raising to be the
capital of Empire his new foundation of Viedpiaksapattani.
As we know the relationships  between the kings of Vijaya-
magara and the ralers of Mysore, it may, appropriately enongh,
be said, ‘it was azain Mysore that survived Tulikata to con-
tinue the traditions of Vijayanagara oceupying the throne of
the patriotie sovereign Virg Ballila 1 who devoted his life
to the cunee of Hindui-m and nude it possible for the South
Indian Hindus to by the Hindus they are today.® From
the time when Rija Wiadiyar of Mysore overeamne Tirnmalariya
and seated himself on the jewelled throne, the virtusld indepen-
dence of Myzore may be said to have been recognised. Tt s,
therefore, a matter of profound gratitication to us, in Mysore,
as Lamnsure it is to all Hindus, that * 1is Highuaess the Maharaja
of Mysare is uan ornament to the ilustrious throne of the
patriotic Hoysala Vira Ballika 1 and that by bis noble example
as a foremuost Hindu of Windus of our times, stimulates his
subjects to be the Hindus they are to-day.’

14
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